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1 Getting Started SQL Account System

1.1 How to set Financial Period & System Conversion Date

http://www.sql.com.my/video/sglacc_tutorial/09-13 Financial Period.mp4

Step 1: Tools | Options

B 50L Financial Accounting Enterprise Edition - ABC COMPANY [2015] - O *

File Edit ¥iew GL Custerner Supplier Sales Purchase Stock Production G5T  Inquiry S Window Help

. Maintain User Group...
[, Maintain User...

«/ User Access Right Assignment...

2 Maintain Style...

Maintain Commission Script...

Maintain Document Number...
Maintain Acceptable Transaction Date...

Maintain Form Mode...

" . Maintain Agent...
" Maintain Area...
“ﬁ Maintain Terms...
1, Maintain Currency...

1 Maintain Journal...

. Maintain Payment Method...
[P] Maintain Project...

"‘" Maintain Tax...

4§ Maintain Company Category...

Maintain Chart Maintain Shipper...
of Account

=4 Print Audit Trail...
© . Analyse Data Integrity...

'} Report Designer...
Print Bar Code (Direct Printer)
Print Bar Code (Windows Printer)

DIy

Options Working Date: 16/1172015 ||| Logon: | ADMIN | CAP | NUM WI-V2.5.2.26539 Firebird 2.5

Once you setup your Financial Start Period & System Conversion
Date it is not easy to change it again. It is set only once when you
create a NEW database.

Step 2: Select General Ledger

Step 3: Select Financial Start Period & System Conversion Date


http://www.sql.com.my/video/sqlacc_tutorial/09-13_Financial_Period.mp4
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Options >
¢F General Ledger
..Cht;-.
o T T |u1ru1rzu14
! II!L Financial Start Period:
= System Conversion Dat| omizo14
BarZode
W Default Account: Default Journal:
8 6 £ Defautt Account Account £ Default Journal Journal
¥ |Foreign Exchange Rate Gain A... [530-000 ¥|Bank Journal BAMNK
|| Foreign Exchange Rate Loss ... |920-000 | | Cash Journal CASH
|| Bank Charge Account S02-000 | | Journal Entry GENERAL
| | Contra Account 450-000 | | Foreign Bank Adjustment BANK
Sales Account S00-0000 Foreign Exchange Rate Gain/L... [GENERAL
[ | 500-0000 | | customer/supplier Contra GENERAL
510-0000 B Customer Invaoice SALES
| | Pur 810-0000 : Customer Cash Sales SALES
|| Caszh Purchase Account §10-0000 | | Customer Credit Note SALES
Purchase Return Account §12-0000 | | Customer Debit Mote SALES
Customer Supplier Invoice PURCHASE
B Supplier Cash Purchase PURCHASE
/ : Supplier Credit Note PURCHASE
Suppiier Supplier Debit Note PURCHASE
[ ok | ‘ Cancel | | Help
Situation 1:

My financial period starts on 1% January every year, | start using SQL from 1/1/2015.

Financial Start Period = 1/1/2015 System Conversion Date = 1/1/2015

Situation 2:

My financial period starts on 1% January every year, | start using SQL from 1/4/2015.

Financial Start Period = 1/1/2015 System Conversion Date = 1/4/2015
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1.2 Starting GST

http://www.sql.com.my/video/sglacc_tutorial/GST-01 Setup.mp4

This is to initiate setup of the GST Malaysia Module in SQL Accounting System.
Step 1: Go to GST | Start GST Now

Step 2: Select Malaysia

ﬂ SQOL Financial Accounting Enterprise Edition - ABC COMPANY [2015] - ] X

- Documents

______ e )

1 Start G5T Now

'
| Choose a country
'

Malaysia
Singapore Ste 2
=

Start GST Now Working Date: 171172015 ||| Logon: | ADMIN | CAP | NUM | WI-v2.5.2.2653 Firebird 2.5


http://www.sql.com.my/video/sqlacc_tutorial/GST-01_Setup.mp4
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Step 3: Select Malaysia Flag and checked on acknowledgement

Start GST Now x
Select the national flag for chosen country
E__J
\\ < Once GST country profile is set. It cannot be reversed
.

Step 4: Set GST effective date for your company

Start GST Now e
Set GST effective date E
_—

GST Effective Date |01 Apr 2015 v . l
vena a “r— Step4

In general, GST in Malaysia starts on 1% April 2015, different
companies may have different GST effective dates due to their
financial year-end dates and other reasons. Please refer to your
GST approval letter to get the correct effective date.
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Step 5: Key in your company’s 12 digit GST registration number.

Start GST Now bt
Set GST Registration No. @
—_—

GST Registration No. 000123456789 \',__J Step 5

If you key in incorrectly, you can still amend under
File | Company Profile, refer 1.2 Setting for
Company Profile.

Step 6: Select Finish

Start GST Mow *
Maintain GL Account E
—_—

G5T-101 GST - Claimable

G5T-102 GST - Purchase Deferred Tax

(]
5
il
=]
£l
=
=
]
(g
%

G5T-103 GST - Qutput Tax Prepaid

Current Lisbilities

G5T-201 G5T - Fayable
GE5T-202 GST - Sales Deferred Tax

GST-KASTAM | GST - Payable (Kastam)

Exp
GST - Undaimable
Step 6

Step 7: It will prompt you with this message, please log on again to complete the GST Profile setup

Information *

o You must re-logon for these changes to take effect.



complete.
SN Inquiry Tools Window Help

(@3]

Mew GST Return...
Open G5T Return...

#E || HHE

Eﬂ; Maintain Tax...
GST Effective Date...
Gift / Deemed Supply...

- Print G5T Listing...

- Print G5T-03...

. Generate GST Audit File (GAF)...
- Print G5T Bad Debt...

1 1E]

1

1

1.3 Setting of Company Profile

Step 1: File | Company Profile
% 5QL Financial Accounting Enterprise Edition - ABC COMPANY [2015]

53| Edit View GL Customer Supplier Sales Purchase Stock Production

SQL Account User Manual
Step 8: After logging in again, you should see a new drop down list with GST functions, the GST setup is now

G5T Inquiry Tools Window Help

Change Password...

_,} Backup Database...
Show Active Connections...

Data Import...

Export Report
Printer Setup...

Customize 0L Financial Accounting Medules...

General Report Header

Billing

Reports
X il

[

This Software is Licensed to Company Name and Address stated below :-

Company Name |ABC COMPANY| |

000123456739

Others

Reg. Mo,
GST. Mo,

Country

Biz Mature |

Mare

Attention  [Mr ABC

| Phone [03-308 16509

Address

|32, 1st Floor, Jalan Tiara 4, | |

|Bandar Baru Klang,

| Fax  [03-33412900

|4115I3 Klang, Selangor

| Email |tra\r1iﬂg@sq\ .com.my

Company Profile Working Date: 17/11/2015

[~]| Logon: | ADMIN | CAP | NUM

WI-V2.5.2.26530 Firebird 2.5
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Step 2: Select Report Header

ol Company Profile EI@
HO |- -

This Software is Licensed to Company Name and Address stated below ;-

Company Name |ABC COMPANY |

Reg. Na. 123456-W Remark
GST. No. 000123456789

Country Others
Biz Mature |
General More
ABC COMPANY (2455w
32, 1st Floor, Jalan Tiara 4, Bandar Baru Klang,
41150 Klang, Selangor,

Phone: 03-30816909 Fax: 03-33412909  email: training(@sql.com.my
(GST No: 000123456789)

Set Report Header Edit

11
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2 Master Data Creation

2.1 General Ledger (Maintain Chart of Account)

http://www.sql.com.my/video/sglacc _tutorial/03-01 GL_Chart of Account.mp4

2.1.1 Creating a New Account
Step 1: Select GL | Maintain Account | Select category (e.g. Fixed Assets) | New

Step 2: Enter the GL Code and Description (alphanumeric characters are acceptable)

Step 3: Check the Special Account Type if applicable, e.g. the account is belonging to Accumulated Deprn Account
(Fixed Assets)

Step 4: Click OK. Your new account is now created.

.

ﬁl‘ﬂaintain Account = =]

[
Description Code Special Type Tax Industrie... | Step 1
&L FIXED ASSETS

|=] FURNITURE & FITTINGS PRSI =t

5] ACCUMDEPRN. - FURNITUl Account - COMPUTER X - Delete

=] OFFICE EQUIPMENT

& Accum. DEPRN. -OFFICEl L Code:

=] MOTOR VEHICLE

5] ACCUMDEPRN. -MoToR ff  D/8SCrIPien: |COMPUTER

=] LAND &BULDING

=] HANDPHONE Tax: v Industries Code v

& INVESTMENT
=&, OTHER ASSETS
=] GooDwiILL
=& CURRENT ASSETS
82 TRADE DEETORS
=] OTHER DEBTORS @ None
1] CASH AT BANK

MAYBANK
MAYBANK-VISA
MAYBANK-MASTER cancel
HSBC - USD ACCOUNT
HSBC - 55 ACCOUNT R e
INSTALLMENT RECEIVABLE 4534 Bank Account

m CASH TN HAND 320000 Cash Acrount

Refresh

[Ispecial Account Type - Cash Flow Statement Type ) i

Close

12
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Account - COMPUTER

v| Industries Cnde| v|

iSpecial Account Type =

212

(@ Accumulated Deprn. Account

Cash Flow Statement Type
Step 3

® Mone

Step 4

Creating a Sub Account
Step 1: Point to the parent account (e.g. Cash at Bank)

Step 2: Follow the same steps from 2.1.1 Create New Account

ﬁ Maintain Account EI
Description Code = Special Type Tax Industrie.. Cash Flow... » Mew
- [3] ACCUM DEPRN. - MOTOR VEHICLE 200-405  Accumulated Deprn. Acc... - =
[ LanD & BUILDING 200-500 i
- [Z] HANDPHONE 200-600 = - Delete
& INVESTMENT -
&, OTHER ASSETS
" 3 cooowrL 210-000
=&, CURRENT ASSETS
B2 TRADE DEBTORS 300000 Customer Control Account Refrash
- |=] OTHER DEBTORS 305-000 —
310-000 Bank Account
310-001 Bank Account
MAYBANK-VISA 310-002 Bank Account
MAYBANK-MASTER 310-003 Bank Account
HSEC - USD ACCOUNT 310-004 Bank Account
HSBC - 5§ ACCOUNT 310-006 Bank Account
TNSTALLMENT RECETVABLE 4534 Bank Account
EFEV [Ty
@ PETTY CASH 325-000 ash Account
- db sTOCK 330-000 Stock Account
- [] oEPOSIT & PREPAYMENT 340-000
- |2] DIRECTOR'S LOANTO 350-000
- 2] esT -cLAMABLE G5T-101 s
=1 G5T - PLIRCHASE NFEERREN TA GST-102 / \ hd

You are allowed to create an unlimited level of sub
accounts. Just point to any account, and add a sub or
sub-sub account to it.

SQL Account User Manual
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2.2 Maintain Customer

http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sqglacc tutorial/04-01 Maintain Customer.mp4

There are 4 main tabs under Maintain Customer, let’s look at them

2.2.1 General (Maintenance)
Create New Customer

Step 1: Customer | Maintain Customer | New

Step 2: Enter the customer’s name and other information accordingly.

Step 3: You can categorize your customers into different groups, e.g. Category, agents, area
Step 4: You can also insert more than one billing / delivery addresses (unlimited)

Step 5: There are different options for viewing a customer aging and customer statement

Customer Statement Customer Aging

Brought Forward: Summary Statement Invoice Date: based on IV Date

Open ltem: Detail Statement Due Date: Based on after due date
(terms)

&'& Maintain Customer = @
; il Step 1
i Company: Step 2 I T Edt
Ear ] Delete

Control A/C: [300-000 | ~] Code: [300-C0002_ | fust category:[— |~ ][] .
General  CreditControl Note  Tax . Ceris
Customer Code is auto-generated by rered
B he - = Branch Name: BILLING L re s o
e scorsss 1 mnteme | thesystem; itis based on the first letter |
S Bandar Baru Klang, of the company name you choose.
41150 Klang

Attention: |M5.Abby

1branches

Email: |t:0::lciefactor]-I @gmail.com

|
Phone: [p3-33418909 | Fax[03-33418808 |
|
|

' Credit Terms: ' Statement: |Open Item -
sgent [ong <]
ceneyf=__7][] restog [ 7]

Close

14
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-

%' Maintain Custormer

"SR WLPERY

- Maintain Customer -

=N o =

Mew

Company:

COOKIE FACTORY SDN BHD

Control A/C: [300-000

|~ | code: [300-Coo02

cus Categore [ — 1~|-]

Edit
Delete

Save v

General

Credit Control

Mote  Tax

Cancel

Branch Name: BILLING

1branches

Address: 1, Jalan Tiara 4,
ndar Baru Klang,
Step 4 =0 iang
—_—
Attention: |M5.Abby |
Phone: [p3-33418909 | Fax[03-33418808 |
| | | |
Email: |t:0::lciefactor]-I @gmail.com |

Refresh

Browse

Area:

fes ]
sort s <]
curens = o17]

Etatement: |Open Item n
ging On:_[Invoice Date [~ ]
[ [~

Credit Terms: B

Price Tag:

Step 5

Close

For step 3, how do you create your new agent/ area? Refer to the step below:

-

% Maintain Custormer

"SR ULPERY

(= ==

- Maintain Customer - New
Company: |[COOKIE FACTORY SDN BHD Edit
Delete
ControlA/C: [300-000 |+ Code: [300-C0002 | cust Category:[— |+ |[~] p—
General Credit Control Note  Tax Cancel
. Refresh
Branch: * = Branch Name: BILLING
HB]LL‘IHG Address: e Browse
(& Maintain Aget B
£ Agent Description Acti... New
= Click here to define a filter
Edit
attention: BT DEFAULT AGENT
FFF FONG FONG Delete
1 branches Fhone: HALIM HALIM BIN AHMAD
Leang Leong SaVE T
Email: I L 7E 1 Cance!
MATRIX MATRIX
] MF MIE FALNG Refresh
Area: Klang w |[+--| Credit Ter NSL NG SEE LEE
Agent:  |Leong v || > gy SAT YOKE Detail
currency]— w [
H “" ” . .
1. Click on “...” button to maintain agent Close

2. New
3. Insert Code & Description




2.2.2 Advance Credit Control (*Pro Package Inclusive)
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- Maintain Customer -

1y

Company: |[COOKIE FACTORY SDN BHD |

t SRR

Control A/C: [300-000 |+ Code: [300-C0002 | cust Category:[— | =[]

redit Control
Credit Limi: 30,000.00 Overdue Limi:

Add PD Cheque to Credit Limit

General

Apply to

[ Exceed Creit Limit e

Exceed Overdue Limit Ul‘lb|0ck |

Suspended B -
Override

Suspended Message I |

%' Maintain Customer EI

MEw
Edit
Delete
Save |+
Cancel
Refresh

Erowse

Close

You can set the credit limit and overdue limit amounts as well as blocking a certain transaction entry for specific
customers. What does the document include and for the following documents: Quotation(QT), Sales Order(SO),

Delivery Order(DO), Invoice (IV), Cash Sales (CS) and Debit Note(DN)
We can also set once exceed limit & overdue limit,

i. Unblock — No restrictions
ii. Block — Blocked for all users

iii.  Override — Certain users which have access rights can key in their username & password to override.

iv.  Suspended — Blocked with suspended message

16
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223 Tax

ﬁ' Maintain Customer

Expiry Date: | J / Ed
ax: |ZRL :l

=
g
E Company: [KITTY SECURITY SDN BHD Edit
? GST. No. : 1231231211 T
Control A/C: [300-000 [+ | Code: [3000001 | Cust. Category: [— [ ][] -
Save H
| General I Credit Contral | Mote | Tax ’ Cancel l
Tax Exemption Mo : | Refresh
4 Browse

Close

For the Tax tab, you are advised to update the customer’s GST registration number and to input the tax code. The tax
exemption number and expiry date DO NOT need to be updated for the GST period.

You DO NOT need to key in the SR as output tax code for every customer. You can
preset it at Tools | Options | Customer.

17
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2.3 Maintain Supplier

ﬁ Maintain Supplier EIIEI
g - Maintain Supplier - New
g
§ Company: |CELCOM (M) COMMUNICATION BHD | Edit
@
¥ Delete

ControlA/C: |400—DDU hd | Code: |4DU-CDUDI Supp. Categnry:lZlB p—
Say
y
General Note Tax  Bank Account Cancel
py— Branch Name: BILLING Refresh
Branch: a
» [BILLING Address:  33-37 MENARA CELCOM Branse
7 JALAN 89
KAW PERUSAHAAN |
54088 5J
Attention: M5 SIM |
Phone: [p3-56301313 | Fax:[p3-56831313 |
1 branches I | | |
Email; | |
Area: |£| Credit Terms: (45 Days - |E| Statement: |Brought Forw |+
agent: [—  [=]=] credt Limt: 30,000.00| Aging On:
curreney[— _ [=][] Allow Exceed Credit Limit PriceTag: [ [+|
Close

Maintain Supplier it’s just a mirror of Maintain Customer, please refer to 2.2 Maintain Customer.

Additional features: GIRO (beta version)

http://www.sqgl.com.my/document/sglacc docs/PDF/13-05-GIRO SupplierPayment.pdf

2.4 Maintain Stock Group

Allows the user to set default account posting for the a particular group of items.

http://www.sql.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/08-01 Maintain Stock ltem.mp4

Step 1: Stock | Maintain Stock Group | New

g Maintain Group = e
b=
g Maintain Stock Group lew
% '_ﬂ.ﬂ.ctive Edit
E - - Step 2 : Update Code, Descripti .
: Description:  HANDPHOME ep <. _p ate Loae, Description Delete
Bl el and Costing Method. Save
Cancel
GL Account Code :-
Refresh
Sales Code: 500-0000 Purchasze Code: 610-0000 W
Cazh Sales Code:  |500-0000  w Cazh Purchasze Code: |610-0000 Browse
5. Return Code: S10-0000 W F. Return Code: 612-0000 v Step 3
Close
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Step 2: You can enter your code and description; you can also assign your costing method e.g. FIFO, Weighted

Average & Fixed Cost.

Step 3: Assign the account accordingly to sales, cash sales, sales return, purchase, cash purchase and purchase return.

In this case, you can create a different stock group for
a different costing method, to apply on a different item
code.

2.5 Maintain Stock Item
Allows user to maintain an item or service that you provide for your business.

http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/08-01 Maintain Stock ltem.mp4

Step 1: Stock | Maintain Stock Item | New.

i Maintain [tem E\@
hel
o Maintain Stock Item Step 2 e
3:;— Code: [F& P Serial Mo, [v Stock Control  [v Active Edit
g Description: |IPHONE 6 I S

Save

Step [tem Group: El Reorder Lewvel: Femark: 1: | | Cancel
3&4 daze JOM Reorder Cty: Remark 2 | | Refrach
Ref. Cost Lead Time: |
. Step 5 Erowse
Shelf: [ mput Taw [ [=]  Bal: 98.00 ¢

UM | Cusk, Price | Supp. Price | BOM  Mare Desc, | Opn Bal, | Category | Alternative | Cust. Tkem | Supp. Item | Barcode |40 *

w i B

uoM RATE Ref. Cost Ref. Price Min Price Base

Detault UOM :
UNIT 1.00 1,500.0000 2,399.00 —
B 10.00 12,000.0000 23,5900.00 Step Sales:
TH 12.00 16,000, 0000 0.00 6

Stock;
Step 7

Close

Step 2: You can enter your code and description.
Step 3: You can assign your item to a group (see 2.4 Maintain Stock Group to create a new group)

Step 4: You can insert Base UOM as default / smallest unit of measurement. Ref Cost and Ref Price are used as
default purchase and sales price.

Step 5: We categorize Reorder Level, Reorder Qty and Lead Time as one group. The settings here; allow you to
pre-set all these details, so that if the stock quantity drops to the reorder level, report is generated as a reminder to
reorder.
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Reorder Level = When stock balance drops to a certain level, system will be able to prompt you to re-order
your stock

Reorder Qty = The quantity you wish to reorder when you print reorder advice report

Lead Time = The number of days required for your stock item to arrive.

Output Tax = Default output tax code for an item (only need to define if different from the system default
output tax in Tools | Option | Customer)

Input Tax = Default input tax code for an item (only need to define if different from the system default
output tax in Tools | Option | Supplier)

Step 6: You can set MIN PRICE, so that your sales personnel won’t sell below min price.
Step 7: Multiple UOM purpose is useful for different packaging, as illustrated by the scenario below:
Scenario A:

I am selling blue pens, blue pens haves different packaging, | can sell by pcs, by box or by carton. Now, | can pre-set
them this way:

# Maintsin ltem [E= o~
=
g_ Maintain Stock Item £ew
2 Code: |Blue Pen Senal Mo, |v Stock Contral | Active Edit
= |
? Description: [Blue Pen I 1 Delete
JFERE
Item Group: |E| Feorder Level: Femark 1: | | ’ Cancel ]
Baze UOM  |PCS Reorder Gty 1.00 Remark 2: | | Refresh
Ref. Cost: Lead Time: Barcode: | | T
Browse
Fief. Price: 1.50 Outpuit T ax: l:l

Shelt: e et Tae [ ] Bally: 0.00

oM |Cust. Price | Supp. Price I BOM | Mare Desc. | Opn Bal. I Category | Alternative | Cust. Item | Supp. Item | Barcode | Naote

+ =
UoM RATE Ref. Cost Ref. Price Min Price Base
efault IO
al PCS 1.00 0.50 1,50 |
BOX 10,00 2,00 7.50 Cales | =
CARTON | 2400 5.00 13.00 Erchase: |
T
" Chock:

7

As you can see above, | have different Units of Measurement (UOM) and different rates,

Close

Base Rate = PCS =1
Box = 10 PCS

Carton = 24 PCS
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3 Sales & Purchase

3.1 Purchase Order

Step 1: Purchase | Purchase Order | New

Step 2: Select Supplier

£ Purchase Order (=2 =)

=
& q=d= Cancelled [] TEw
g supplier - [foo.Con0 1 ~| B k =
H - - 3
H Ppl <<Mews> Edit
b Code Company Name Company Mame 2 urrenc|
g adaress - flapo-a0001 ABCD CO. 5% 18/11/2015 Delete
i [T e con o) comminicaTion sro | =
[} o) - - Save v
ey J400-D0001 DIGI COMMUNICATION BHD - 45 Days
8 J400-E0001 ERICSOM SUPPLIER BHD Cancel
z Description: Mann 1 0001 LION HPHOME ACCESSORIES SDMN BHD ——

o 5 fres
o %*||= ld [100-M0001 MOTOROLA SUPPLIER BHD
) Purchase Of400-M0002 MAXIS COMMUNICATION BHD Browse
= = 400-N0001 MNOKIA CORP LTD usD
I S Ttem Cjf- .. Tax Amount Sub Total (T...
3 [400-50001 SHER. -
g [400-W0001 WORLDLINE COMMUNICATION SDM BHD >
o
7

10
records FetchAll A- A=a
Local Net Total: 0.00 Net Total: 0.00
Deposit Paid :
Deposit Paid By:  Chg No: Payment Project:  Bank Charges:
- - 0.00 Amount: 0.00 Close

Step 3a: Insert Item Code and details (e.g. Qty, Unit Cost)

Tips: You can navigate the search column by using the “TAB” button

on your keyboard. It will

apply to all drop down tables.

Step 3b: Click on the show/hide/move column icon to customize your column layout.

SQL Account User Manual

Step 3c: If you want to key in for a discount amount, you may tick the discount field by following step 3b and update
the discount field. You can key in multiple levels of discount as shown by the picture attached.

ﬁ Purchase Order

(=N R =)

5 P/order Cancelled [] I
G
4 Supplier :- 400-C0001 - cxNewss Edit

_ Edit
= CELCOM (M} COMMUNICATION BHD
g_ Address - 33-37 MENARA CELCOM 18/11/2015 Delete
g 7 JALAN 89 —  [+] ]
2 KAW PERUSAHAAN save v
; 54098 51 45 0ays —
=  Description: purchase Order -
& = Refresh
A=
. Purchase Order  Matrix » Erowse
g F Item Code Description Qty UOM UfPrice Disc SubTotal Tax Tax... TaxI... Tax.. SubT...
g RaNT U ANTENNA S0 T 0ol 2003 s T Jesk T T sl s |
T
¥
: Step 3¢

Step 3b
—
1records 5.00 9.29 0.56 9.85
Local Het Total: 9.85 Het Total: 9.85
Deposit Paid :
Deposit Paid By:  Chg No Payment Project:  Bank Charges:
- - 0.00 Amount: 0.00 Close

Step 4: After updating, click Save.
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Step 5: To preview the report, you may click on the preview button and select the format you wish to print.

File Edit Wiew GL Customer Supplier Sales Purchase Stock Production GST |nquiry Tools Window Help

2 0000BBLoas &

ﬁ' Purchase Order

EEIE]

Cancelled [] Mew

Supplier :- $00-C0001 : PIO Ho: PO-00022
CELCOM (M) COMMUNICATION BHD I 1723 =

Next No :- PO-00023
Address - 33-37 MENARA CELCOM

r v BDS
7 JALAN 89 elect Report X

bgent - — -
KAW PERUISAHAAN " el 5

52098 5) B Ehr

Purchase Order 2 Ref1:-

3o

U EJUSWLPERY

Cancel

Description:  purchase Order
F=00

Purchase Order  Matrix

“ajon

Purchase Order 3 (Simple)
Purchase Order 7 (GST 1)
Purchase Order 7 (GST 2)

Ext. No -

p—

Browse

£ Item Code Description TaxIn.. TaxA.. SubTo..
N T

m
3
o
3
=1
&
w

[m] select Al

1records

Local Net Total: 9.83 Net Total:
Deposit Paid :-

Doc No:

Deposit Paid By: Chg No: Payment Project.  Bank Charges:

0.00 Amount:

3.2 Purchase Goods Received
Step 1: Purchase | Goods Received | New

Step 2: Select Supplier Code

Step 3: Right Click on G/R Note title, select Transfer from Purchase Order, tick the document that you wish to
transfer

#£ Goods Received (= e |
g G/R Note cancelled [] ey
i
® Nsupptior= poocoons '~ Transfer From Purchase Request...
= A — e it
g Address - 33-37MENARA CELCOM R w ,l;;;:zn‘ls % Delete
5 7 JALAN 83 e — - |Hisave|~
| T pdate Unit Price Ston 3 - =K
; L2 Set Posting Date... ep e a
Z  Description :- Goods Received TRl Refiesh
Z -
F s Cony Goods Received o
Goods Received | s opy Goods Receive: Browse
i Paste Goods Received
3 Item Code Description Qty  UOM  UfPrice ] Sub Total (Tax)
T [anTENNA [ soolunm | 2.00] Rl sl EES
2
o Geods Received Batch Print...
) Audit Trail
~
After clicking Transfer From Purchase Order, your item
will be displayed in GREEN.
1records 5.00 5.2 0.5 9!?1
Net Total: 9.85
Local Net Total: .85 Landing Cost 1 0.00 +|
Deposit Amount: 0.00 Landing Cost 2 0.00 + ‘ Close |

Step 4: Save the Goods Received Note

Once you save the Goods Received Note, the system will
automatically update the stock quantity and costing.
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3.3 Purchase Invoice
Step 1: Purchase | Purchase Invoice | New

Step 2: Select Supplier Code

SQL Account User Manual

Step 3: Right Click on Purchase Invoice title, select Transfer from Goods Received, tick the document that you
wish to transfer

Step 4: Save the Purchase Invoice

i

CUION | CUSUSWPERY oW

IE|duR ] WL

Deposit Amou|

<

2. The Purchase Invoice number must follow the supplier’s tax invoice number and; it will

appear in GAF File and Lampiran 2.

Purchase Invoice [E=REcR |
P. Invoice Cancelled [] New
upplier:- IRESAGGE - i "
e CELCOM (M) COMMUMICATION BHD v o PI{IUUZ% =t
Address - izij:E:gARA CELCOM Dt~ 1iymis 7] Deletz
KAW PERUSAHAAN S a— = £l
54098 51 Terms - 45 Days -
DTUTBC il_‘l)rEhaSE e ::lf.:ﬂu’- Refresh
Invoice Ma-hix Browse
Item Code Description Qty uoMm UjPrice Sub Total Tax Ta.. TaxIn.. Tax Amount Sub Total (Tax)
PlAPIT AMTEMNA .00 [UNIT 2.00 9.29| TX (6% ] 0.56 9.35'
1. Please remember that if you have keyed-in purchase goods received, make sure that you
transfer it to Purchase Invoice or else your stock costing and quantity will be updated
1records tWi Ce .
Local Net Total

4
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3.4 Sales Quotation

http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sqlacc tutorial/06-01 Sales Quotation.mp4

Step 1: Sales | Quotation | New
Step 2: Select Customer Code

Step 3: Insert the item that is requested by the customer, and you can estimate your profit & loss in this transaction by
checking on Profit Estimator

H Quotation f=lEr=]
=z
ol
g Quotation Cancelled [ ] e -
i|| Customer :- 300-AD002 E Sales Profit Estimator - ] X
> ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER
g_ Address - 838 JALAN WORLD ‘ou can perform ' What if * analysis at the respective fields: Use Ref, Cost When Oty <
% 40485 RAWANG _ / lote: User are not allowed to enter % when Total Cost = 0
a SELANGOR DE
k Item Code Lloc.. Qty Unit.. DISC Totals.. Tax TaxR.. Tax.. Tax... Unit... TotalC... Profit %
. JANT = 200 2,50 500 SR |6% 0.30] [ 190 3.00 2,00 40.00
Z | Description - Quotation [~ BFw — | 500/ 0.0 0,00 SR 6% 000 [ 0.00 0,00 0.00
F[%|[= 3 [profit Estimator COVER - |10...| 10.00 100.00] SR |6% 6.00) [] 1.50) 15.00| 8500 85.00
- Quotation  Matrix
w -
3 £ Item Code Description Qty UOM Ujprice SubTotal Tax T... ]
9 P ANT ANTEMNA 2,00 |UNIT 2.50 5.00 SR 6%
iy | |FTw FTW 5.00 (UNIT 0.00 0.00) SR |6%
H COVER HANDPHONE COVER 10.00 |UNIT 10.00 100.00 | 5R |6% 105.00 18.00 87.00 82.85
T = 7
R Unit Cost SubTotal A
Costing Detail :| ) 2.00 1.50 3.00]
10.00 1.50 15.00
3.00 2.00 6.00
26.00 57.29 w
3 records 17.00 105.00 Update UnitPrice Close

Step 4: After everything is keyed in correctly, save the Sales Quotation

Step 5: Preview the report and you can print or export it into PDF/ Email/ RTF(Microsoft Word)/Excel or others.

| st epor oo
— = = »
] = ) ') - =
@—-&E export ||= EN ‘Wm" “"\“J_
- Export to PDF file -~
Export to Microsoft Excel
ort to Microsoft Excel - Open XML
p”nt ort to HTML 5 Layered
[— ort to E-Mail Client
Export to E-Mail Client (Batch)
Export to Text file
" Dfiemry Addemz
Export to C5V file
838 JALAN WORLD
Export to RTF file 30485 RAVIANG
Export to Microsoft Excel via OLE SELANGOR DE
Export to Microsoft Word - Open XML Atin MR ALFHA
Export to Microsoft PowerPoint - Open XML Tel 0348573689
Fax 034857330
Export to Excel table (XML) p— p— p— p—
Expert to Open Document Text ADMIN 1of1 QU-00011 18/11/2015
folbvs:
Export to Open Document Spreadsheet S — aprad TEAESLER @Tamg o redelar oL
Export to dBase (DBF) file 2.50 5.00 5.00 0.30 LI =
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 =
Export to HTML file 10.00 10000 100.00 600 L0B00 =
Export to HTML 4 Layered
Export to E-Mail (Mative)
Step 5
Export to BMP image
Export to EMF image
Export to GIF image
Export to JPEG image
Export to PNG image
Export to TIFF image
Mative Preview
v
1 2
Page 1of 1 18.11,2015 15:38:40 Sales Quotation 7 (GST 1).fr3
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3.5 Sales Order

http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/06-02 Sales Order.mp4

Step 1: Sales | Sales Order | New

Step 2: Select Customer Code

Step 3: Right Click on Sales Order title, select Transfer from Quotation. You can either transfer the whole
guotation or only part of the quotation document (*Partial Delivery Module requested)
#E Document Transfer — O *

Documents  Items

2 Q Bal.... Org.... Code Doc. Mo Doc. Date Item Code Description oM
3 D 10.00 10.00(300-A0... (1 19/12{2014 |C-PRE-50 CELCOM PREPAID-R... |UNIT
O 1,00/  1.00/300-A0... |QT-00008 |20/12/2014 |ANT ANTENNA LNIT
[ ] 1.00 1.00(300-A0,.. |QT-00009 |09/01/2014 |COVER HANDPHOME COVER.  |UNIT
L] v |QT-00011 |18/11/2015 ANTENNA
| .. |QT-00011 |18/11/2015 FTW
] ... |QT-00011 |18/11/2015 HANDPHOME COVER

| ick Selection ™| untick Selection Wik A ™ yntickarL

Step 4: Save the Sales Order.

For additional reports showing outstanding sales orders, you can access Sales
| Print Outstanding Sales Document Listing, and select Sales Order to
view. This also applies to other sales documents.

3.6 Sales Delivery Order
Step 1: Sales | Delivery Order | New

Step 2: Select Customer Code
Step 3: Right Click on D/Order title, select Transfer from Sales Order.

Step 4: Save the Delivery Order.

1. Once the delivery order is saved, the stock will be deducted.
2. This is the document that determines the 21 Days Rules (GST)
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3.7 Sales Invoice

http://www.sql.com.my/video/salacc tutorial/06-04 Sales Invoice.mp4

Step 1: Sales | Invoice | New
Step 2: Select Customer Code
Step 3: Right Click on Invoice title, select Transfer from Delivery Order.

Step 4: Save the Invoice.

/Reminder: \

A valid tax invoice format; must include the information below:

a. Company Register GST No & Company Name & Address

b. The word “Tax Invoice”

c. Each item and their respective tax codes.

d. Document Number & Date

e. Total Amount Pavable & GST Amount j

/3 ABC COMPANY s

/4 32, 1=t Floor, Jalan Tiara 4, Bandar Bars Klang,

(" B41150K tans, Sslanzor,
Phone: 03-30816%0% Fax: 0333412005 email: traininz@sql.commy
(GST No: (NO123456789)

I!ax !I'IVGICEI

Flrg Acress Celivery Accress

ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER

838 JALAN WORLD 838 JALAN WORLD

40485 RAWANG 40485 RAWANG

SELANGOR DE SELANGOR DE

Attn MR ALPHA Attn MR ALPHA

Tel 03-48573683 Tel  03-48573689

Fax  03-48573690 Fax  03-48573530

Cualomer Aol S Bmodve From Doc Dal= From Do e Pamz Page iz D iz Dal=
300-A0002 SY 18/11/2015 DO-00021  ADMIN 1of1
N . e

1 ANTENNA 200 UNIT 250 5.00 500 030 s B
: FTW 500 UNIT 5500 7500 7500 1650 29150 [
3 HANDPHONE COVER 1000 UNT  10.00 10000 10000 600 10600 [

RINGGIT MALAYSIA : FOUR HUNDRED TWO AND CENTS EIGHT Y ONLY

Totd Amount Due 380,00 8000 2280 402,80
fagmert T =T At (RN ‘Tetal Pyl (]
4 Days 22.80 402.80

Auternd St
azC CovEany 1z

26


http://www.sql.com.my/video/sqlacc_tutorial/06-04_Sales_Invoice.mp4

SQL Account User Manual
3.8 Sales Cash Sales
Step 1: Sales | Cash Sales | New

Step 2: Select Customer Code
Step 3: Insert item and Save the Cash Sales.

Step 4: When saving, the system will prompt a Payment/ Change dialog box
B

S e

Paid
change  [NNECEREE
Payment Method oo y

MAYBANK

i Cash Sales E=N 0B %
=
3 Cash Sales Concelled [ £
~_|| Customer :- CS No: C5-00012 Edit
B CASH SALES
& Mext No - CS-00013
o | Address - El Delete
3 Date:- 0042015 ||
3 Agent:- NS [~] g 5ave | v
&
2 Terms:- 30 Days El Cancel
. Ref1:-
£ || Desoription ;- Cash Sales - |- " Refrash
3 = Ext. Mo
2 L I 0 o Praofit Estimatar
Browse
— Cash Sales
o
i £ Item Code Description Qby  UOM UjPrice  Sub Total  T... Tax... TaxAmount Sub Taotal... | |=
5 | ||»[aur | ANTENMA | 10.00)uniT| 250 z5onlse [ L] 150/ 26,50
% Upon save, system will aute update payment J
1 records 10,00 25.00 / 1.50 26,50

Local Het Total: 26,50 .

Deposit Amount: 0.00/-| nutstanding: 0 00 ~ Net Total: 26.50

FPayment intao: Chq Ma: FPayment Project:  Bank Charges: : Cs5-00012

310-001 : = : 0.00 Amount: 26,50 Close

Key in the figure you received accordingly. If you received a cheque,
you may also key in the cheque number under the Chg No column.
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3.9 Sales Credit Note

http://www.sql.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/06-07 Sales Credit Note.mp4

Step 1: Sales | Credit Note | New
Step 2: Select Customer Code
Step 3: Right Click on Credit Note title, select Transfer from Sales Invoice/ Cash Sales.

Step 4: Save the Credit Note.

In any GST period, there must be a tax invoice for the issuance of a sales credit
note. You are required to knock off the credit note with Invoice or Cash Sales.
This can be done by going to Customer | Credit Note

3.10 Sales Cancelled Note (required partial delivery module)
Sales Cancelled Note is used for the cancelling of any outstanding Sales Order.

Step 1: Sales | Sales Cancelled Note | New.

Step 2: Right Click on the Cancelled Note title, select Transfer from Sales Order; (in Sales Cancelled Note, items
can only be inserted by transferring from Sales Order)

h‘?_i Sales Cancelled Mote E@
= .
] Cancelled Note ew
:_ Customer:- 20040092 = Transfer From Sales Order... I 1 SHEEE i Ed
= ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER12 -
g_ Address :- 838 JALAN WORLD Set Posting Date... 25082016 |~ Delete
1!
E [E0 5 RATANG Insert Blank Line... sY - I save =
= SELAMGOR. DE 5 Days -
: Copy Sales Cancelled Note
£ Description: Paste Sales Cancelled Mote Refresh
- - | 3
: = l,u] LJ Profit Estimater Paste From Purchase ltems -
Browse
—| | Sales Order -
Sales Cancelled MNote Batch Print...
= Item Code Description Qty Audit Trail ub Total Tax ...
>
<No data to display =
records
Local Net Totalk: 0.00 Net Totak 0.00 I Close ]
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Step 3: You can choose to transfer the sales order either by the whole document or partially.

ﬁ' Sales Cancelled Mote EI@
=
] Cancelled Note ew
* || Customer:- 300-A0002 : DocMo: <<New>> W1 Edit
= ALPHA & BETA [r:OI'\"IPUTERlZ Meskhae CC-00002 [l \
Et- Address :- 838 JALAN WO[ ¢ Document Transfer = el Delete
3 40455 RAWAN 7
2 SELANGOR DE | || Decuments | Items save -
: g . e Doc. Date Item Code Description Cancel
—=| Description: " . |50-00009 |15/12/2011 |COVER HANDPHOME COVER. Refreah
g efres
i — @ 0 BrnfEshmaion /| .. |50-00010 |17/12f2011 |C-PRE-100 CELCOM PREPAIDR... i
H | " " ] ] OOED A ] Browse
—| | Sales Order
D 9.00 9,00 300-A0,., |SO-00030 |03/09/2014 |BOM BOM UNIT
Item Code [ 8.00  8.00/300-A0... SO-00030 |09/09/2014 |8752/060/0793 8752/060/0793 UNLT
|:| 1.00 1.00|300-A0... |SO-00031 |01/04/2015 |ANT ANTEMMA UNIT
D 1.00 1.00|300-A0... |SO-00031 |01/04/2015 |ANT ANTEMMNA UNIT
D 1.00 1.00|300-A0.., |50-00031 |01/04/2015 |E-T10s ERICSSOM T10s UNIT
|:| 1.00 1.00|300-A0... |SO-00032 |10/06/2015 |BOM BOM UNIT
D 1.00 1.00|300-A0,., |SO-00033 |09/07/2015 |ANT ANTEMMA UNIT L)
| records
Local Net Totalk: 0.00 Net Totak: 0.00 [ Close ]

Step 4: Save the Cancelled Note.

4 Customer & Supplier

4.1 Customer Invoice

KI’ he difference between Customer Invoice and Sales Invoice:

information in the Customer Invoice will automatically be updated by the system.

&

Customer Invoice shows only the accounts code and does not show Qty / Unit Price.

Sales Invoice is linked to the stock and account modules. Hence, we advise users who need to key
in stock items to use Sales Invoice. Once the information in the Sales Invoice is updated, the

~

4
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Create a new Customer Invoice?
Step 1: Customer | Customer Invoice | New

Step 2: Select Customer Code | insert transaction and amount

Step 3: Save

ﬁ Customer Invoice Entry o || = &
£ Invoice No. Date Code Customer Currency  Amount  Outstanding ~ New
= Click here to define a filter
18/11/2015 |300-A0002 |ALPHA &BETAC... E_dlt
22/12/2014 |300-A0002 |ALPHA &BETA C... Del Customer Invoice
18/12(2014 |300-A0002 |ALPHA &BETAC... S.L
300-A0002 [ALPHA &BETAC... | ——
IV-00008 17122014 |300-A0003 |AB ENTERPRISES... — 1,595.00 1,595.00 Cancel —‘
6 Invoice ESSECR =
£ Invoice No Date Code Company Curre... Amount Mew
=1 Click here to define a filter =
IV-00003 04/01/2014  |300-CO001  |CASH SALES = 5,225.00 =
Iv-00002 19/01/2014  |300-A0001 |A'BEST TELECOMMUNICATL... 5% 7,500.00 Delete
IV-00001 11022014  |300-K0001 KITTY SECURITY SDMN EHD - 16,000.00
Iv-00004 20/02/2014  |300-A0002  |ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER - 9,380.00 Sales Invoice
Iv-00006 21f02/2014  |300-A0003 | AB ENTERPRISE SDN BHD = 360.00 Cd
IV-00005 20042014 300-A0003 | AB ENTERPRISE SDM BHD - §,988.00 [ e
IV-00007 25/10/2014  |300-A0003  |AB ENTERPRISE SDM BHD — 5,900.00 Refresh
1V-00008 17/12/2014 [300-A0003  AB ENTERPRISE SDM BHD ——— 1,595.00 Detail
18/12/2014  |300-A0002 | ALPHA &BETA COMPUTER -
22(12/2014 300-A0002  |ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER
18/11/2015  |300-A0002  |ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER

ﬁ Custemer Invoice Entry E\@
=
. . MNew
3 Customer Code: Currency: I:I n
: Area: RAWANG - Edit
>
& . Delete
& Customer Invoice InvHo: IV-00100
o Cancelled N - SavE
& 101
: Date : 19112015 - Gancel
Z |BillTo: ALPHA &BETA COMPUTER Agent:  SY - Refiosh
i Terms : 45 Days -
Browse
R Ext. Mo :
+ =D (
Document Detail Grid
Sales ... Description Amount  Tax Tax... Tax.. TaxI.. SubT...
|5[]D-D[][] SALES 500.00 SR |6% 30.00 I:‘ 530.00
1recorc Total: 500.00 30.00 530.00
Local Net Total : 530.00 Net Total: 530.00
Invoice Description:  |Sales - Qutstanding: 530.00 Close

4.2 Customer Payment

4.2.1 Local Bank Payment

http://www.sgl.com.my/video/saglacc

tutorial/04-03a_Customer Payment Local Payment.mp4

30


http://www.sql.com.my/video/sqlacc_tutorial/04-03a_Customer_Payment_Local_Payment.mp4

Step 1: Customer | Customer Payment | New

Step 2: Select your Customer

Step 3: Select the bank for your account and cheque no if applicable

Step 4: Key in the customer payment amount

Step 5: Tick the corresponding invoice/debit note to be knocked off

SQL Account User Manual

g‘lé Customer Payment Entry
§ ICustomerCode: 300-A0002 |- I Step 2 I Currency: |—
g TOJect © = -
i OIR No : OR-D0056
= Cancelled [] MNon-Refundable (] =
S Date : 19/11/2015 -
Agent sy -
Paid By : ALPHA & BETA COMPLUTER Area RAWANG -
'-lec:ei'.fec In:  MAYBANK ﬁ I Paid Amount : 530.00
Bank Charge 0.00 Step 3 |
Cheque No:  PBB 123392 ol

Step 4 I

Cancel
Refresh

Browse

Description:  [Payment For Account + || Unapplied Amt: 0.00 A
Knock-off Invoices | Debit Notes
Knode Off Grid
E Type Date Doc Mo. Amount Outstanding Pay A
DN 20/01/2014 DN-00004 12,50 12,50 ool O
v 16/02/2014 C5-00010 1,595.00 1,595.00 0.00 D
v 20/02/2014 TV-00004 9,380.00 4,380.00 o.00, [
v 17/12/2014 €5-00003 2,50 2.50 ool [
v 18/12/2014 V-00010 2.50 2.50 ool [
v 2212/3014 V-00011 50.00 50.00 o.00 [
Wi WIIJ’ZUIS IV-UDDﬁ 402&0 402&0 0.00
lI\uI 19/11/2015 IV-00100 530.00 0.00 530.00 S‘tep 5 J
11 doc Totl: 12,182.80 6,650,580 530,00 w |
Close

4.2.2 Post Dated Cheque
Step 1: Search for the payment that you want to edit, click on Edit, right click on Customer Payment, you will see Set
Posting Date
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&{ Customer Payment Entry

é_? Customer Code: j currency: |— Hew
p Project : = - =
i Edit
Al Customer Paymen ; OiR Mo : OR-00056 Delete
- Set Posting Date... =
= Cancelled [] MNon-Refunc —— - B
=3 te... Save v
& | Posting Date: 30/11/2015 axtete Date - 19/11/2015 =
Bounced Status...
Agent : SY - Cancel
Paid By : ALPHA & BETA Copy Customer Payment Area: RAWANG - Refresh
Received in:  MAYBANK Paste Customer Payment Paid Amount Eronse
Bank Charge Open Bank Deposit
Cheque No:  PBB 128392 Receipt Voucher Batch Print...
Audit Trail
Description: |PaymentFor A ~ |*=*| Unapplied Amt: 0.00
Knock Off Grid
Date Doc No. Amount Outstanding Pay ~
v 01/01/2014 4 100.00 100.00 o.00] [ ]
v 12/01/2014 Iv-00021 100.00 100.00 o.o0| [
v 13/01/2014 €5-00007 7.50 5.50 o0 O
DN 20/01/2014 DN-00004 12.50 12.50 oo O
v 16/02/2014 C5-00010 1,595.00 1,595.00 o.o0| [
v 20/02/2014 v-00004 9,380.00 4,380.00 oo O
v 17/12/2014 €5-00003 2.50 2.50 o] O
v 18/12/2014 vV-00010 2.50 2.50 oo O
IV 22/12/2014 IV-00011 50,00 50.00 000 [
11 doc Total: 12,182.80 6,650.80 530.00 v
Close
& Customer Payment Entry
§ Customer Code: j Currency: |— New
L} ject : —
E Project : - o
3
Al Customer Payment OR Ho: OR-00058 Delete
Cancelled Mon-Refundabl hd T
z anc.ee ] on-Refundable [] §avev
o Posting Date: 30/11,/2015 Date 19/11/2015 -
Agent : sY - Cancel
Paid By : ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER. Area RAWANG - Refresh
Received In:  MAYBANK - Paid Amount : 530.00| e
Bank Charge : 0.00
Cheque No PBE 128392

SQL Account User Manual
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4.2.3

Bounced Cheque
Step 1: Search for the payment that you want to edit, click on Edit, right click on Customer Payment, you will see

Bounced Status

SQL Account User Manual

ﬁ Customer Payment Entry

(o]l ® s

§ Customer Code: j Currency: |— Mew
9 ject : —
§ Project : hd Edit
g
Al Customer Payment OR o OR-00056
= Cancelled [] MNon-Refund; St Ro=fingllates -
g Posting Date: 30/11/2015 Set Tax Date... Date : 19/11/2015 -
Bounced Status... Agent: 5y - Cancel
Paid By : ALPHA & BETA ( Copy Customer Payment Area: RAWANG hd Refresh
Received In:  MAYBANK Paste Customer Payment Paid Amount : 530.00| .
Bank Charge : Open Bank Deposit
Cheque No - PBB 128392 Receipt Voucher Batch Print...
K Audit Trail
Description: |Payment For Ac w || Unapplied Amt: 0.00
! Debit Notes
Knock Off Grid
£ Type Date Doc Mo. Amount Outstanding Pay -~
v 01/01/2014 4 100,00 100,00 0.000 [] ]
v 12/01/2014 Iv-00021 100.00 100,00 0.00 D
v 13/01/2014 C5-00007 7.50 5.50 000 [
DN 20/01/2014 DN-00004 12,50 12.50 000 [
v 16/02/2014 C5-00010 1,595.00 1,595.00 0.00 D
v 20/02/2014 Iv-00004 9,380.00 4,380.00 000 []
v 17/12/2014 C5-00003 2,50 2,50 000 [
v 18/12/2014 v-00010 2,50 2.50 000 [
IV 22{12{2014 IV-00011 50,00 50,00 0,00 [
11 doc Total: 12,182.80 6,650.80 530,00 v
Close
ﬁ Customer Payment Entry \ = || = H 22 |
§ Customer Code: 300-A0002 - Currency: |— Tew
5 ject : — -
% Project : Edit
3
2l Customer Payment Bounced ORHo: CR-00056 Delete
z Canc.elled O Non-Refundable [] 011272015 - Save |+
=3 Posting Date: 30/11/2015 Date : 19112015 -
Agent sy ) Caneel
Paid By : ALPHA 8 BETA COMPUTER Area RAWANG - Refresh
Received In:  MAYBANK - g id Amount : 530.00 By
Bank Charge 0.00
Chegue No:  PBB 128392

Description: Payment For Account

Bounced on |01/12/2015 ~

Knack Off Grid I oK

Date Doc No.

lied Amt:

0.00

— |
Cancel

Type

Pay

» [rv

100.00 0.00

01/01/2014 4 100.00

0 |

A

After bounced, system will auto revert the payment out, you can view your ledger.

ﬁ Ledger Report

Date [V |3[I.H1i2l]15 V|m ‘mnzfzms. v| Group By:

Account:
Praoject:
Agent:

Area:

(@) General Ledger
O Sales Ledger (Customer Control)
O Purchase Ledger (Supplier Controly

i ~

Account Descripti
Post Date

O Rerl

o —

Local Currency D Foreign Currency

~

=N N (==X

Date Refl Description Description 2 Local DR Local CR. Local Balance
[=) Code : 310-001 (MAYBANK)
Balance B/F (13,687.50)
30/11/2015 OR-00056 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER Payment For Account 530.00 0.00 (13,157.50)
01/12/2015 OR-00056 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER (Bounced) 0.00 530.00 (13,587.50)
530.00 530.00

*
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4.3 Customer Credit Note

If the situation involves return stock from customer, please do Sales Credit Note.

Step 1: Customer | Customer Credit Note

Step 2: Edit | Click Yes

Step 3: Knocked off accordingly.

e Customer Credit Note Entry (===
E Customer Code: [300-A0002 - Currency: |-— New
o
: Area: RAWANG -
: Edit
3l Customer Credit Note C/N No:- Ch-on0z2 Delete
&

o -
= Cancelled
] Diate : 26(04/2015 [+ S
@
i : . - Cancel
Customer : ALPHA &BETA oM Confirm sl B g
E o (| - @ @ = Refresh
En GL ACco... o This decument was posted from Sales | Credit Mote.... Incl... Sub Tota... o
o Brawse
>|510-EIDDD TOKIS 3210 Do you want to edit this document? | 1,208.00
*
Yes Mo
1 records
Local Het Total: m el lotal: 1,908.00
C/H Description: |Sales Returned w |-=-] Unapplied Amt: 1,90&,00
K.nock-off Invoices 7 Debit Notes
kmock OFF Grid
E Type Date Doc No. Amount Outstanding Pay
<Mo data ko display =
records Total:
Close
If it does not involve with returned stock, e.g. discount given with
Step 1: Customer | Customer Credit Note
Step 2: New | Select Customer | Select GL Account | Amount
Step 3: Knocked off accordingly.

& Customer Credit Mote Entry ===
QE Customer Code: [300-20002 - Currency: |- Mew
5" Area : RAWANG - Bl

Edi

3l Customer Credit Note C/N No: Ch-n00Z2 Delete

% Cancelled i .

El Date: 23/04/2015 [+ =

: Custormer :  ALPHA % BETA COMPUTER Agent : FFF - Cancel

= o | [ o Eut. Mo Refresh

El|» -~ 00 |

g GL Acco... Diescripkion Project Arnounk Tax Tax ... [# TaxIncl... SubTota... Browse

»[510-0000 [NOKIA 3210 1,600.00] SR 108,00 [ 1,908.00] -

1 records b
Local Het Total: 1,908,00 Met Total: 1,908.00
C/H Description: Sales Returned ¥ [---] Unapplied Amt: 0.00

Knock-off Invoices / Debit Notes

Knock OFf Grid
E Type Date Doc No. A o ding Pay A

0 30/04/2015 1y-00113 14,600,00 12,692,00 1,808.00

v 01/05/2015 1y-00116 5,300,00 5,5300,00 oo [

15 records 36,385.,30 29,368.30 1,308.00 1
i Close

Please state the Invoice number, Invoice Date and Reason in the
description as per GST requirement.Please state the Invoice number,

SQL Account User Manual
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4.4 Customer Refund

SQL Account User Manual

You can use this document to refund a customer. You can knock off with Customer Payment or Credit Note which

have unapplied amounts.

Step 1: Customer | Customer Refund.

Step 2: Update the information accordingly.

Step 3: Knock off the payment or credit note and save.

& Customer Refund Entry

Customer Code: -

Project : — -

Customer Refund

Cancelled [7]

o | SUBLLpERY,

Pay to:

PaymentBy @ MAYBAMNK

Chegue Mo :

-

Bank Charge : 0.00

ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER 12

Refund Amt: 1,500.00

PY-00072

5

-
25/08/2016 -
-
RAWANG -

Description: [Refund

Knock Off Grid

Payment Knock Off

- | Unapplied Amt:

Date

Type

Doc Mo.

Amount

Unapplied Amt

Refund Amt o

OR.

1,

0.

IT =
PM 07/01/2011
CcN 14/11/2011
PM 15/12/2011
PM 17/12/2011
PM 17122011

o A fma tmoar

11 records

OR-00030
CH-00002
MCOR-00011
VCOR-00013
OR-00014

Total:

el
100.00
2.50
10.00
50.00
5.00

5,159.50

o o
100.00
2,50
10.00
50.00
5.00

1,544.10

1, .
o

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

1,500.00 -

100000

Close

4.5 Customer Contra

If you have a customer who is also a supplier, you may want to offset the outstanding customer and supplier invoices.
This is known as a contra entry. You can offset the two invoices by using Customer Contra and Supplier Contra. This
means that when you record the invoices as being paid, it will not affect your current bank account balance.

Scenario:

If you have an outstanding sales invoice for RM200 and a purchase invoice for RM150 for the same customer
or company, the actual amount owed to you is RM50 and the contra entry amount is RM150.

Step 1: Tools | Options.
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T
.

s

File Edit Wiew GL Customer Supplier Sales Purchase Stock Production GST

7 Maintain User Group...
1 Maintain User...

 User Access Right Assignment...
[:2% Maintain Style...

= Docun Maintain Commission Script...

Maintain Document Number...

Maintain Acceptable Transaction Date...
[} Maintain Ferm Mode...

Maintain Agent...
Maintain Area...
Maintain Terms...
Maintain Currency..

Maintain Journal...

SICERMET A

Maintain Payment Methed...
@ Maintain Project...
T . -
1 Maintain Tax...
Maintain Chart ‘TJ’
of Account Journal Entry | § Maintain Company Category...

Maintain Shipper...

=4 Print Audit Trail...
=N -
“ Analyse Data Integrity...

| '} Report Designer...
+H-I Print Bar Code (Direct Printer)

Maintain Stock
walue Print Bar Code (Windows Printer)

DIy »

| WI-V2.5.4.26856 Firebird 2.5

Options | Working Date: 04/06/2015 || Logon: | ADMIN | CAP |@|

Step 2: General Ledger | Make sure you have assigned a contra account.

Options

!ﬂi General Ledger
.ﬂt.‘u-

Generd Financial Start Period: | 01/01/2074 W
|
Sustern Conversion Date:| 01/01/2014 W

BarCode Default Account: Default Journal:

0 8 = Drefault Account Account | |E Default Joumnal Joumal
6 | |Foreign Exchange Rate G... | 530-000 ¥|E ark Jourmal BAME,
Mizeellanecus | | Foreign Exchange Rate L. | 930-000 | |Cash.Joumnal CAsH
L [ I | |Joumal Entry GEMERAL
| |Foreign Bank Adjustment BAME
Unit Price ™ | |Forgign Exchange Rate Gai.. | GENERAL
| |Cash Sales Account R00-0000 || Customner/Supplisr Contra GEMERAL
» . | |Sales Return Account 510-0000 || Customer [rnvoice SALES
GST - Output Tax Prepaid  [GST-103 Cuztomer Cazh Sales SALES
@ [|GST - Sales Defared Tax | GST-202 || Customer Credit Hote SALES
| |Purchaze Account E10-0000 | | Customer Debit Mate SALES
| |Cash Purchase Account E10-0000 || Supplier Invoice PURCHASE
Custorney | |Purchase Return Account | 612-0000 | |Supplier Cazh Purchase FIURCHASE
| |GST - Purchase Defened ... |GST-102 | | | |Supplier Credit Nate PURCHASE
ﬁ | |GST - Papable [Kastam) GST-RAST... | Supplier Debit Mote PURCHASE
Suppiier
0k ‘ | Cancel | | Help
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Step 3: Customer | Customer Contra | Click New.

Step 4: Select Customer Code and key-in the contra amount.

Step 5: Knock off the corresponding invoice and Save.

SQL Account User Manual

| = 'amw| | "'muamtpznv|

ﬁ Customer Contra Entry

v

Customer Code: |300-A0002 |- Currency: |—

Project: = -

Customer Contra C/T No: CT-00008

Cancelled -
Date: 25/08/2016 =
Agent : SY -

Customer: ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER 12 Ares RAWANG -
Contra Amount: 500.00|
Local Amount: 500,00

w [+=«| Unapplied Amt: 0.00

Description: |Contra

Knock-off Invoices | Debit Notes

[

£ Type Date Dioc Mo, Amount Cutstanding Fay

MIv  20/02/2011 IvV-00004 9,420,00 3,733.00 500.00
v |18/12/2011 Iy-00010 2,50 2,50 0.00| [
IV |15/10/2012 IV-00100 26.00 26.00 o.00| [0
v 07072014 IV-00113 21.00 21.00 0.00 |:|
IV |30/12/2014 test 12,45 12,45 o.00| [0
v 04/04/2015 C5-00013 159.00 159.00 0.00 D

30 records 151,688.35 143,698.45 500.00

g
&)

Edit

Delete

¥4}
o
m

I3
j

3
A
i

el
m
=
m
I!

Browse

Close

Step 6: Go to Supplier | Supplier Contra.

Step 7: You will realize that the SAME transaction will appear at Supplier Contra Screen, you just have to EDIT
the supplier contra.
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ﬁ Supplier Contra Entry [=
C/T Mo, Date Supplier Curr...  Amount Customer Curr... Amount (... Ujfa Amt MNew
Click here to define a filter

]

! Edit
4 |CT-DDDDG 10/06/2014 |DIGI COMMUML... = 1,500.00 |ALPHA & BE...| -— 1,500.00 [lel'"“""';Z

CT-00007 30/04/2015 |CELCOM (M) CO...|[ — 1,060.00 |ALPHA &BE... | -— 1,000.00 0.00
CT-00008 25/08/2016 0.00|ALPHA & EBE... . Caua

3 Confra 2,560.00 3,000,00 0,00
W
Invoice/ Debit Note Knock Off
E Type Date Document Mo, Org. Amount Outstanding Knock Off
» |F‘I 06012011 PI-00002 3,500.00 2,000.00 IrEDD|DD|
1doc 3,500.00 2,000.00 1,500.00

Step 7: After Editing you need to update the supplier contra info accordingly and knock off the outstanding
invoices of supplier.

Step 8: Save the Supplier Contra.
ﬁ Supplier Contra Entry EI@

supplier Code: |JiNES0E |~ Currency: |— Mew

Project: = -
Supplier Contra

| "'310N|| "'51U3|-|-||-PEH'¢|

Cancelled
Date: 25/08/2016 - F—
Agent : -— - =
-
Supplier: CELCOM (M) COMMUNICATION BHD Area : 5] -
Contra Amount: 500.00]

Local Amount: 500,00

Description: |Contra

Unapplied Amt:

£ Type Date Doc Mo, Outstanding
b1 |o1/04/2015 testl / 7] 69.92 o.00 [ |
PI 12/05/2015 PI-00033 0 9,888.00 500.00 =
PI 10,06/2015 PI-00039 0 106,00 o.00) [
PI  |24/08/2015 PI-00041 0 9,711.68 poo| O |
PI 15/10/2015 PI-00042 ] 2,590,00 0.00 D
. AP A PR ey Py e |
9 records .18 39,144.86 500,00 -

/ [
— ]_

L Make sure the contra number is the same as the customer contra number.
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4.6 Supplier

Supplier module is the similarly feature with Customer Module. You can repeat the Supplier Module same as
Customer (4.1 -4.5).
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5 General Ledger

5.1 Opening Balance
http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sqlacc_tutorial/03-04 GL Opening Balance.mp4

5.1.1 General Ledger
Step 1: GL | Maintain Opening Balance

Step 2: Highlight the account that you wish to key in as opening balance, and click Edit.
Step 3: Insert the figure in local Dr or local Cr. Then Save.

Step 4: Make sure the Dr and Cr figures tally

ﬁ Maintain Opening Balance EIIEI
Description Code Local DR Local CR -~
& INVESTMENT
&8 OTHER ASSETS
=& CURRENT ASSETS 15,000.00 0.00 cave
B2 TRADE DEBTORS 300-000
=] OTHER DEBTORS 305-000 Carcel
(=7 CASH AT BANK 310-000 15,000.00 0.00 Refresh
MAYBANK 310-001 15,000.00 0.00 I
N P
MAYBANK-MASTER 310-003
H5BC - USD ACCOUNT 310-004
HSBC - 5§ ACCOUNT 310-006 >
INSTALLMENT RECEIVABLE 4534
53 CASH IN HAND 320-000
B3 pETTY CASH 325-000
&b sTock 330-000
=] DEPOSIT & PREPAYMENT 340-000
=] DIRECTOR'S LOAN TO 350-000
=] GST - CLAIMABLE GST-101
=] GST - PURCHASE DEFERRED TAX GST-102
=] GST - OUTPUT TAX PREPAID GST-103
& CURRENT LIABILITIES
& OTHER LIABILITIES
I

5.1.2 Customer and Supplier
Step 1: Customer(Supplier) | New

Step 2: Set the Date (before system conversion date)
Step 3: Key in only the outstanding amount.

Step 4: The words “Past Invoice” must appear; (they will not appear if the inserted date is after system conversion date)
Click Save.
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%‘ Customer Invoice Entry
=
!QD Customer Code: [300-A0002 |~ | Currency: l:l
P Area: RAWANG || Edit
=
i o Delete
il Customer Invoice Ivho:  <<News>
=i
1] Cancelled [ 11 Save =
W
H Cancel
Z |Bill To: ALPHA &BETA COMPUTER c Refesh
B Terms : 45 Days lz‘
1 Broyse
I Past Invoice I Ext Mo £
Document Detail Grid
>
Local Net Total : 500.00 Total: 500.00
Invoice Description: |Eﬂ v|| Qutstanding: 500.00 Clozge

5.1.3 Stock Value
Step 1: GL | Maintain Stock Value| Edit

Step 2: Set the year

Step 3: Insert the Opening Balance

%‘ Maintain Stock Value EIIEI

E op.StkAfC 0Op. Desc Cl.stkAfC Cl. Desc Bal. stk Bal. Desc New
Click here to define a filter
Edit
STOCKS AT THEB. .. STOCKS AT THEEN...
Delete
= SaVE | ¥

ﬁ' Maintain Stock Value E@
- Maintain Stock Value - =
Edit
P&L Opening StockA/C: [JIE  ~|[STOCKS AT THE BEGINNING OF YEAR | =
P&L  Closing StockA/C: 620000 ~|[STOCKS AT THE END OF THE VEAR | Delete
Balance Shcet StockA/C: (330000 ~|[sTock | ] save |+
Cancel
Please key in Closing Stock Walue below .- Refresh
EITe:
Project £ Month Stock Value Browse
| [31-Jan
Yoar: 015 ] 28Feb \
| |31-Mar
| |30-Apr
| |31-May
| |30-Jun
| [32-2u
| |31-Aug
| |30-Sep
| [310ct
»31-Dec 1,234,567.00
Close

5.1.4 Bank Reconciliation
Step 1: GL | Bank Reconciliation | New

Step 2: Right click, to see Opening Bank Reconciliation
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Step 3: Set the Date (before System Conversion Date)

% Reconcile Bank Transactions EI@
=
Bank Statement Date: N ~ Bank -
ank: Opening Bank Reconciliation... Edit
Account: i Bank Statement Bank Closing : —
Display Period |U1105.f2015 v|tu |31I1U-f2015 - System Calculate Bank Closing : Mark Highlighted Delete
[ Show Unticked Transactions Out of Balance by : Mark All Sa\re -
P ihuw Zurr:ncthﬂecun Transactions Clear Highlighted —
Merge Bank Charges G
: = Clear Al
iC ! Apply Refresh
- Credit Tick Browse
ﬁ' Opening Bank Reconciliation EIIE' red I
Opening Bank Reconciliation New
*
E1310-001) ~ Edit Check
= Bank Recon
Voucher No: [PV-0001 Date: |31/12/2013  ~ Delete
Cheque No: |PV-0001 | Save -
Description: |DEYT|'|EI'1t for XYZ | s
o | e
Refresh
Debit: 500.00 Credit: 0.00 Browse
Close
Close

5.2 Journal Entry

SQL Account User Manual

http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sqlacc tutorial/03-03 Journal Entry.mp4

Step 1: GL | Journal Entry

Step 2: Key in your double entry

Step 3: Click on Save (both Dr & Cr are tally before you are allowed to save)

g Journal Entry
& r
fap Cancelled
[
: | _Journal Entry
Journal Mo:
E
= Mexk Mo: IW-00005
§_ x| [u] E
% Date: o9fozjzois [+
=]
;-'T Description: Capital by Director
s =00
Diocument Detail Grid
£ GJL Code L Description Local DR Local CR Tax  Tax Incusive Local Tax ...
M [310-001 |MAYEARK 1,500.00 D 0.00
|| 150-501 |LOaM FROM DIRECTOR - KITTEM 1 250.00 D 0.0a
|| 150-502 |LOAM FROM DIRECTOR - KITTEN 2 250,00 D 0.00
150-503 |LOAM FROM DIRECTOR - KITTEN 3 1,000,00 D 0.00
4 record: 1,500.00 1,500.00

Edit
Delete
Save |w
Cancel
Refresh

Browse

Close
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5.3 Cash Book Entry
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http://www.sql.com.my/video/salacc tutorial/03-02 Cash Book.mp4

Cash book entry is normally used for a non-customer/ supplier payment or receipt e.g. payment for salaries, utilities

etc.

Step 1: GL | Cash Book Entry | New (choose between Payment VVoucher or Official Receipt)

g —— =
Voucher No. Date Description Cheque No Local DR Local CR - .
= Click here to define a filter
Payment Voucher
»|PYV-00002 06/01/2014 ERICSOM SUPPLIER BHD MEBB 100002 0.00 30,000.00) . .
Official Receipt
PV-00046 06/01/2014 CELCOM (M) COMMUMICATION BHD 11111 0.00 1.00
OR-00030 07/01/2014 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER 87673368 100.00 0.00 J Save v
PYV-00005 07/01/2014 MOTOROLA SUPPLIER. BHD MEBE 100005 0.00 10,000.00 —
PYV-00006 07/01/2014 NOKIA CORF LTD MEBE 100006 0.00 10,000.00 Gancel
QR-00027 09/01/2014 KITTY SECURITY SDM BHD 10,000.00 0.00 Refresh
OR-00003 11f01/2014 KITTY SECURTTY SDN BHD OBE 124358 4,000.00 0.00
CR-00036 13f01/2014 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER 2.00 0.00 Detai
OR-00047 18/01/2014 A'BEST TELECOMMUNICATION PTE... |MBE 123456 2,503.00 0.00
OR-00004 22/01/2014 KITTY SECURITY SDN BHD EBE 124789 6,000.00 0.00
Step 2: Insert Payable Name | Select GL Code /Tax /Amount
i Cash Book Entry [E=N el =
-4
B Cancelled | New |v
©  Rayment Jeuehewr Vousher Ho: | PV-00052 o
> iext No® PV-00053
g. (e - E gElEtE
Date: 19/11/2015
§ E J SEVE v
" Project : E‘
£ Cancel
Refresh
Payment By: IAYBAMEK - I Currency: — Agent: — Iz‘ Browse
*|[= &3 [ c [ 5 | ssnkcharge: 0.00 Cheque Mo MBB 0192182 Area: [+]
Document Detail Grid
‘A G/ Code GL Description Description Tax Ref Amount Tax TaxR... TaxIn.. TaxAmount  Sub Total (Tax)
Mf510-000  [TELEPHONE & FAX CH. .. [MAYBANK - POS MALAYSIA [ [ 2s0.00] ™ 6% | [ | 15.00] 265.00)
607-000 |WATER &ELECTRICITY |MAYBANK - POS MALAYSIA | | 150000 X [5% | [ | 50.00] 1,590.00
2records Total: 1,750.00 105.00 1,855.00
Close
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6 Inventory

6.1 Stock Received:

Allows user to increase stock quantity without purchasing. It is normally used when you have assembled or
manufactured finished goods. Just key-in the item code, quantity IN and cost that you want.

Step 1: Stock | Stock Received | New.

ad Stock Received Entry = =R
=z
= h Cancelled New
¢ Stoek Reeeived
f - ﬂ%@ % Stk Rec No @ <<MNew:> =
: 1
g Date - 16/11/2015 [ —
g Save |«
H Description :- Stock Received - [ Cancel
= %* ||= @ @ Update Cost o
i Stock Received | Matrix
m -
Browse
% S Item Code Description Location Project Qty UoM Unit Cost Sub Total -
i 123 123 - - 10.00 |UNIT 0.00 0.00
) BEOMECOM BOM of BOM 5.00 |UNIT 10.00 50.00
D-PRE-50 DIGI PREPAID-RMS50 - - 3.00 |UNIT 50.00 150,00 |»
COVER HANDPHOMNE COVER 2,00 |UNIT 6,00 12.00
9§E-BAT ERICSSOMN BATTERY = = 10,00 |UNIT 100,00 1,000.00§
30,00 1,212.00
Feazon:
Authorized By Fiemark : h Close

6.2 Stock Issue:

Allows user to decrease stock quantity without selling. It is normally used when you consume raw material during
assembly or when manufacturing finished goods or even sometimes for internal usage. Just key-in the item code,
guantity OUT and cost and you may also click on the Update Cost, then the system will auto-detect the actual costing
base on your document date.

Step 1: Stock | Stock Issue | New.

& Stock Issue Entry E=RER =
g Cancelied
w
H StOCk lssue Stk lssue No © < <News>
= -
Data 16/11/2015 -
[ sove |+
¥ || Description :- Stock Issue -
4 Cances
I ema@ Update Cost
B | | stock Tssue | matrix 3 il
=
% Item Code Description Location Project uoM Unit Cost
" 122 13 LT 10.00 0.00
H BOMBOM BOM of BOM T 5.00 10.00
DPRE-S0 DIGI PREPAID-RMS0 UNIT 3.0 40.00
COVER. HANDPHONE COVER. NI .00 1:| 7
MEBAT ERICSSON BATTERY — LN Vi 10.00 100.00]
Click on the update cost so that sytem will auto
capture the real time costing base on the
document date.
30.00
Reason
Aushonised By Fiemark Clase
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6.3 Stock Adjustment/ Stock Take:

Allows user to key-in quantity in and quantity out from the system, just like a combination of stock received and stock

issue. Normally used for stock take purposes. (Stock | Stock Adjustment | New)

http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/GST-03 StockTax.mp4

How SOL System can help during Stock Take?

File Edit View GL Customer Supplier $

Production GST Inquiry Tools Window Help

| % Maintain Stock Group...
! d‘ Maintain Stock ltem...

0 Maintain Stock Category...
&% Maintain Stock Category Templ - Documents
(’ Maintain Stock Price Tag...
43 Maintain item Template...
[EE Maintain Stock Item Matrix Profile...
Q Maintain Location...

Maintain Batch...

9% Stock Received...
b Stock lssue...

Sl

ke Stock Transfer...
li Stock Adjustment...

. Print Stock Document Listing...
- Print Stock Reorder Advice...
ﬂ| Print Stock Physical Worksheet..,

Maintain B

i Print Stock Card...
a4 Print Stock Card Qty... rart
o Print Stock Month End Balance...

= Print Stock Aging...

= Print Stock Analysis By Document...
Print Stock Batch Expiry...

Print Stock Serial Number Conflict...
Print Stock Serial Number Outstanding...

DateTo  30/11/2015 v/ .
[ . — ¥| Item Code

Stock Group: | v []Print Stock Control Ttem [] Location o

Item: O vl (] Non-Stock Control Item Emm =

Location: |:| vl [¥]Print Active Item Cateqn

Batch: Ol vl [ In-Actve Item

Category: ]| v [WIndude Zero Balance

Category Tol : [] v

| Stock Physical Worksheet Step 3: Filter all those information that you want, if you
have additional module like location and batch, please

make sure that you have group the location and batch.

= StodGroup TtemCode Qty S0 Qty PO Qty 10Qty Aval Qty

»|acc 12-123123dasda2131 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00
ACC 123 12.00 5.00 0.00 0.00 7.00
LY 123/1234 -1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -1.00

| |y 6514/120/00946 0.00 0.00 0.00] 0.00 0.00,

| |y 8752/060/0782 1.00 16.00 0.00| 0.00, -15.00,
LY 8752/060/0753 -2.00 0.00 0.00| 0.00 -2,00,

| [y 8752/060/0832 30.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30.00
ACC ANT -1,351.00 17.00 50.00 -1.00 -1,319,00
™ BOM 1.00 5.00 0.00 1.00 -3.00
ACC BOMBOM 3100 1.00 .00 N0 3000

) -1,790.00 v
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Step 3: Filter by date, stock group or others information that you want to do for the stock take, please make sure
that you choose the correct location and batch if you have these two modules.

Step 4: Click on Apply and Preview.

T e e
S EBAFHEEEQw YR @|FE|E €

17/11/15 10:04 AM
ADMIN

i - |
it g Stock Take Sheet
: As At 16/11/2015

Testing any () Page 1 of 3

[_1tem code Description UoM_| Book Qty | Physial Qty Remarks |
12-123123dasda2131 12-dasda2131 UNIT 0.00
123 123 T 12.00
123/1234 1231234 UNIT -1.00
6514/120/00946 6514/120/00946 NI 0.00
8752/060/0782 8752/060/0782 T 1.00
8752/060/0793 8752/060/0793 UNIT -2.00
8752/060/0832 8752/060/0832 T 30.00

s
5

ANT ANTENNA -1,351.00

o
1 2 3

Page 1of 3 17.11.2015 10:04:56 Stock Physical Worksheet - Level 1.rtm

Step 5: Print out the “Stock Take Sheet” for stock keeper. The stock keeper should manually fill in the actual
quantity into the “physical qty” column.

Cancelled [ New
Stock Adjustment Stk Adi No -

<<News>>

Mext Mo :- AJ-00004 :
Delete

[rate - 16112015

Hise|~
Cptaecon || LS|

Refresh

Description :- Stock Adjustment
Stock Adjustment | Matrix

£ Ttem Code Description Locati.. Project Qty UoM Unit Cost Sub Total Book Qty Physical Qty I Browse
| — [— | 0.00] 0.00] 0.00

=
Style

Mo,

oo COde I
Description

2nd Description
More Description
Location
Remark 1
Remark 2
Project

Qty

uomM

5/UQty

Unit Cost

| "'aqendwalwanH "'squawtpzmrH "'aqom| ([E2

=

Sub Total 0.00 0.00
Rate
Base Qty

Book Qty Remark :

Physical Qty

I S o

ol

,‘ Value

Step 6: After complete updating the stock take report, click on Stock | Stock Adjustment | and drag out Book Qty
and Physical Qty.
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+ S0L Financial Accounting Enterprise Edition - Testing Company [2012] - a8

Eile Edit Yiew GL Customer Supplier 3Sales Purchase Stock Production G5T |nguiry Jools el

- .
‘ J @ | - Tile Vertical | Step 7 : Compare Both Screen.
g _ = 7 & m—
= Tile }

[ Stock Adjustment Entry ool ™ Arangeal [Stuck Physical Worksheet ==
4 Concaled [ . |""_ Cascade G
7| Stock Adjustment . : o
: Stk Adj No : <<hews> \ . 1 I - E

AU } v, [¥]Print Stock Contral Item
> A - = _EStD(kl’hyslul\Nod(shcct E s O] Mon-Stodk Control Ttem E
Date - 151 15 -l + | 3 Stock Adjustment Entry E
M1y [v] ! o save |+ 7] oezon - vlk (] Print Actve Item
éa Description - Stodk Adjustment - Bakh: O vl ] in-Actve Item
*[=OO Updata Cost 1 | = Categary: 0O vl [¥] Include Zero Balance
% Stock Adjustment | Matrix o Category Tpi: [] "
a Z ItemC.. Description Lo.. Pr.. Qty U. Unit.. Sub.. Book.. Physi.| || Bovss -~
= #] — |— [ o 0.0 0.00 Apply
| Stock Physcal Worksheet B
[Drag a column header here to group by that column
F StockGroup  [temCode Qty 50Qty PO Qty 10 Qty Avall Qty
¥|acc 12-123123das... 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 1.00
cc 123 12.00 5.00 .00 0.00 7.00
. Step 8:Drag & Drop [, 23124 | -1.00| 0.00] 0.00] 0.00] 100
-l Y _6514,!120{!:0946_ U.DD_ EI.EID_ EI.EIU_ O.DCI_ 0.00
Il 8752/060,/0732 I.DD_ JE.EID_ 0.00 0.00 15.00
0.00 0.00 T 3752/060/0793 -2.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 2,00
|y 8752/060/0832 30.00| 0.00 0.00| 0.00 30.00
Reason ACC ANT -1,351.00 17.00 50.00 -1.00 1,319.00
Autharized By Remark Close 69 -1,790.00 v
Version 4.2015.763.721 x86 | Working Date: 16/11/2015 [ v/| Logon: | ADMIN | CAP | NUM | wi-va5.4.26956 Firebird 2.5

Step 7: Repeat Steps 1 & 2 to display the Stock Physical Worksheet again, opening 2 windows simultaneously,
“stock adjustment” and “‘stock physical worksheet”, then click on Window | Tile Vertical.

Step 8: Click on the first item in Stock Physical Worksheet, press on Ctrl + A on the keyboard to select all items.
Then Drag & Drop into Stock Adjustment.

iy Stock Adjustment Entry =N EE 5
g Cancelled "
7 Stock Adjustment _ :
: Stk Adj Mo : <<New>> =
- [ v. i R
Date - 16/11/2015 [+ 4 =
] Save ¥
® | D - Stock Adj - e
: Step 9 Cancel
- Update Cost
o =IO = ? -
§ | | stock Adjustment | Matrix _ | Refr
= F i
4] = Ttem Code Description Locati.. Project Qty UoM Unit Cost Sub Total | Browse
E: | 12-123123dasdaZ. .. |12-dasda2131 — — 2.00 0.00 0.00 |
it 1123(1234 1231234 1.00 3.00 3.00
| |6514/120/00946  |6514/120/00946 — — 8.00 0.00 0.00
| |a752/060/0782 8752/060/0782 — — 1.00 0.00 0.00
8752/060/0793 8752/060/0793 — — 7.00 0.00 0.00
1 [8752/060/0832 8752/060/0832 -30.00 0.00 0.00
| |ANT ANTENNA — 1,351.00 2.00 2,702.00
| |BOM BOM -— - -1.00 0.00 0.00
| |BOMBOM BOM of BOM — -31.00 10.00 (310.00)
|C-PRE-100 CELCOM PREPAID-RM100 92,00 12,00 (1,104.00)
C-PRE-30 __ ICALCOM PREPAID-RMS0 — = 50,000  (1.000,00)]
3,631.00 1,334,599.20
Heason:
Authorized By Remark Close

Step 9: Based on the stock keeper’s Stock Take Report, fill in the actual physical quantity in your warehouse into
the Stock Adjustment Physical Qty column, the system will calculate the variance based on the Book Qty and apply a

correction to the Qty column.

Book Qty = Quantity that is recorded in system.

Physical Qty = Actual Quantity at your warehouse.
Qty = Variance between Physical and Book Quantity, system will auto-adjust then update
accordingly. (Physical Qty — Book Qty)
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7 Reports

7.1 General Ledger Report

7.1.1 Balance Sheet
Go to GL | Print Balance Sheet

Step 1: Select your date
Step 2: Choose your preferred format

Step 3: “Show Up to Level” under Option refer to the depth of sub-accounts in your Maintain Chart of Account, the
higher the value, the more level of detail will be shown.

Step 4.

a. Use second description — use second description which is controlled at GL | Maintain Chart of Account

b. Zero Balance Account — choose to show accounts in the report even if their amount is 0.

c. Display Trade Debtor/Creditor in Details — show per customer account in detail

Step 5:

a. Print Sub Account Only — Select a certain account to view

b. Print Project Comparison — you are allowed to view your report by project (project module requested)
c¢. Show Column Options — you can preset setting as attached

Step 6: Apply

FL—% Balance Sheet Statement EI@

Fariod: Current Month ~ | Month Index : I [Jrercentage []Budget
Font: T Tahoma ~ 18 = EI LI EI il Header Script : ~ 43

Date - 15112015  ~ Project: [

Show Up to Level n
Report Title : |Balance Sheet As At 19/11/2015 | P
|:| Use Second Description
£ -Select Balance Sheet Format - ~ [[] Zero Balance Account.
>|This Month vs Last Month | [] Display Trade Debtor in Details
This Year - 2 Column [ isplay Trade Creditor in Details
This Year - 3 Column [ erint Sub Account Onby
This Year vs Last Year [ | Print Project Comparison
Comparison - Monthly {12 Months) v Column Options

7.1.2 Profit & Loss Statement
Go to GL | Print Profit and Loss Statement

Step 1: Select your date
Step 2: Choose your preferred format

Step 3:

a. Use second description — use second description which is maintained under GL | Maintain Chart of Account

b. Zero Balance Account — choose to show accounts in the report even if their amount is 0

Step 4:

a. Print Sub Account Only — Select a certain account to view

b. Print Manufacturing Account — you are only allowed to view manufacturing account if you have set it up under
Maintain Chart of Account

c. Print Project Comparison — you are allowed to view your report by project (project module requested)
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d. Show Column Options — refer Balance Sheet
Step 5: Apply

@' Profit & Loss Statement

Drate : 19/11/2015  ~ project: [ vl

2 B2
Report Tille : [Trading Profit and Loss for the period 01/11/2015 to 19/11/2015 | ST L)
D Use Second Description.

[] Zero Balance Account.

- Select PJL Report Format : - -
This Month vs Last Month - This Year vs Last Year |

| | This Month vs Last Year This Month

| | This Month vs Month Budget - This Year vs Year Budget

| | This Month vs Month Budget

|| This Month vs This Year W

- i

I:‘Print Sub Account Onhy

D Print Manufacturing Account
|:| Print Project Comparison
[]show Column Options

7.1.3 Trial Balance
Go to GL | Print Trial Balance

Step 1: Select your date

Step 2: Filter by project, area, agent (optional)

SQL Account User Manual

Step 3: Tick whether you want to view General Ledger, Sales Ledger(Customer) or Purchase Ledger (Supplier)

Step 4.

a. Use second description — use second description is which maintained under GL | Maintain Chart of Account
b. Zero Balance Account — choose to show accounts in the report even if their amount is 0

Step 5: Apply

ﬁ Trial Balance

ater 01/01/20168 « to 25/08/2018 Sort By:
Account Code
v E] Account Description U
v [ O

v [o]

i@ General Ledger [C] Show Zero Balance

[ use 2nd Desciption

™) Sales Ledger (Customer)

) Purchase Ledger (Supplier)

-

(= =E]=]

7.1.4 Ledger Report
Go to GL | Print Ledger Report

Step 1: Select your date

Step 2: Filter by account, project, area, agent (optional)

e d
Month To Date Year To Date o
= Code Description DR CR DR CR E
b 100-001 CRDIMARY SHARE CAPITAL 0.00 883.50(
100-002 5% PREFEREMCE SHARE CAPITAL 0.00 1,003.03
100-500 SHARE PREMIUM ACCOUNT 0.00 270,00
150-000 RETAINED EARMIMG 0.00 7,173,131.27

Step 3: Tick whether you want to view General Ledger, Sales Ledger(Customer) or Purchase Ledger (Supplier)
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Step 4: System can generate by group and give you a summary of each group (group/sort by)

Step 5:

a. Merge GL Code for same document — if you have the same account in one single transaction, the system will
automatically merge, if you want to separate the account code for the same document, please un-tick.

b. Exclude Project when merging — exclude project when merge GL Account.

c. Use second description — use second description which is maintained under GL | Maintain Chart of Account
d. Include Zero Closing Balance — choose to show accounts in the report even if their amount is 0

e. Include Zero Transaction — choose to show accounts in the report even if there are 0 transactions.

f. Local Currency & Foreign Currency — If you have foreign currency transactions, you can tick the foreign
currency so that the system will show the figures in foreign currency compare versus local currency.

§tep 6: Apply.
ﬁ Ledger Report

(o] O]

Group By:

v
Account Description
Post Date
Refl
Project
Agent
Area

Date [V - to 31/08/2016

Account:

01/08/2016
[l
Project:

Agent:

(]
(]
(]

Area:
Merge GL Code for same document

[CExdude Project When Merging:

o EEEE L [C] use 2nd Description

~1 Sales Ledger (Customer Contral)
“1 Purchase Ledager (Supplier Control)

Incude Zero Closing Balance
Indude Zero Transaction

Local Currency

D Foreign Currency

S Date Ref1 Description Description 2 Local DR Local CR Local Balance  Tax =
= Code : 325-000 (PETTY CASH)
Balance B/F 1,434.00
0.00 0.00
E Code : 405-000 (OTHER CREDITORS) i
Balance B/F 100.00
0.00 0.00
= Code : 420-000 (EPF - STAFF)
Balanra BIE L= O T T W T |
4,650.00 3,060.00 i

7.2 Customer Report

721

Customer Aging

Step 1: Customer | Print Customer Aging | Filter Aging Date
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Step 2: Choose your preferred report format options.

Step 3: You can select either 4 months, 6 months or 12 months aging

Step 4: Click on Apply

SQL Account User Manual

Eﬁ Custorner Aging Report || = @
S F
X ) By: -2 Report Name ~
ing Date: 30/11/2015
et 11 = Step 1 or Cods | A » [Cust-MultiL0-04 Mths Aging-Current, 1 Mth. . |
tOmers ] e Cust-Multi-L0-06 Mths Aging-Current, 1 Mth...
Agent L0 ina-
Agent: O - e L‘) Cust-Mqu.iD 04 Mths Ag!ng -Jun 2004, May 2004...
T w Cust-Multi-L0-06 Mths Aging-Jun 2004, May 2004...

frea: U - Cust-LocalaMulti-0-04 Mths Aging-Current, 1 Mth,.. Step 3 v

Project: |:| ~

Currency: O s Ag\ngOﬂ T ' Aooly

0O Default Aging P
Control A/C: i |5
b2 [include POC Info
Co. Cate.: [ el [Jinclude Knock-Off Detail
Step 2 D In.cludfa zero balance
D Historial (by Post Date)
A

£ Company Mame Pay (MTD) Current Mth 1Maonth 2 Months 3 Mths & Above Total Col.0&
4 |A'BE5I'TELECOMMUNICAT[ON Fho 500.00 4,829.70 4,829.70

ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER 252,80 5,078.00 6,330.80

AB ENTERPRISE SDM BHD 23,331.00 23,381.00

CASH SALES 5,225.00 5,225.00

FAUNG TECK WAI 3,084.00 3,084.00

KITTY SECURITY SDM BHD 15,600.00 15,600.00

STAR TRADING SDM BHD 1,000.00 1,000.00

Count=7 500.00 252,80 0.00 0.00 59,197.70 59,450.50 0.00

7.2.2 Customer Statement
Step 1: Customer | Print Customer Statement | Set Date Range

Step 2: Choose your preferred options.

a. Default Statement Type — The default Setting preset under Maintain Customer

b. Open Item Statement — Show all outstanding transaction row by row
c. Brought Forward Statement — Show outstanding amount from previous months as a lump-sum

Step 3: You can select either 6 months or 12 months’ statement

Step 4: Click on Apply
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B2 CustornerStotement B
ate CAUR01E [to |30M12015 Sort By £ Report Name
Company Categor a, | Cust-Multi-F1-06 Mths Statement-Current, 1 Mth...
Statement Date: = Customer Code Q Cust-Multi-F2-06 Mths Statement-Current, 1 Mth...
Customer: (| Step 1 Customer Name o Cust-Multi-F1-12 Mths Statement-Current, 1 Mth. ..
P O T Cust-Multi-F2-12 Mths Statement-Current, 1 Mth. ..
i Corrency Step 3
Area: U - Control Account ¥ —
Doc Project: ~ (@]
o = Ctatement Type: Ean &pply
comency: [ >
Contral AfC: ] ~ Default Statement Type
. Open Itemn Statement
L - Step 2
E Code Company Mame Currency ... aen Area Balance
» | [300-A0001 A'BEST TELECOMMUNICATION PTE LTD 5% LF SINGAPORE 4,829.70
300-A0002 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER - sy RAWANG 5,330.80
300-A0003 AB ENTERPRISE SDN BHD — NF Pl 23,381.00
300-C0001 CASH SALES - MSL SA 5,225.00
300-F0001 FAUNG TECK WAI e - - 3,084.00
300-K0001 KITTY SECURITY SDN BHD — HALTM W 15,600.00
300-TODO1 STAR TRADING SDN BHD - LF RAWANG 1,000.00
= 1.Always filter the date range within the current month.
Count =7 59,450.50
2. You can preview the report with print, send/ email to customer.
Knock Off .
Detail :-

7.2.3 Customer Due Document Listing

In this report, you can print a reminder letter to remind customers of outstanding amounts.

Step 1: Filter by Date, Document (Invoice, Debit Note, Credit Note, Contra)

Step 2: Overdue or Undue document.

Step 3: System can generate by group and give you a summary on each group (group/sort by)

Step 4: Apply.

@ Custerner Due Document Listing

[ )]s

Group/Sart By:
Date: 27/08/2016 Customer [ - E] [ Document Date
D [ Due Date
) Agent ] - [ Document Mo i
Invoice Overdue [ Customer Name |
Dehit Mote Undue Area ] M D E :gent Q
rea
Credit Note CLETEE ] v [ [ currency
Doc Proi.: [ Customer Code
Contra o [ T D [] Document Type
Item Proj.: [ - E] [ Doc Project
[ Company Category
[¥|Indude PD Cheque Co.Cate:  [] - D
Local CurrencyD Foreign Currency
[ ]
£ DocMo DocD... CompanyMame C... Local Amount Terms  Local Payment Local ... Local... Local Qutsta... Age -
Iv-00...(13/11... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 45,719,50 |45 Days 0.00 0,00 0,00 45,719.50 243
Iv-00...|01/01... ABENTERPRISE... | — 300,00 30 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 300,00 208
Iv-00...|(01/01... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 300.00)45 Days 100,00 0.00 0.00 200,00 194
Iv-00...|05/01... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 300.00|45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 300,00 190
Iv-00...(12/01... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 42,40 |45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 42,40 133
Iv-00... [01/03... |US CORPORATIO... 15.28|30 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.28 149
Iv-00...[18/03... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 106.00 45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 106,00 117
1231... (01/04... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 42.40|45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 42.40 103
Iv-00...|01/04... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 300.0045 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 300,00 103E|
. | ALPHA &BETAC... 200,35 3
Count = 8 7,235,165. 18 12,630.24 |2,102.90 | 500.00  7,222,246.29 8
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Step 5: If you want to print a reminder letter, make sure you tick the customer code under “group / sort by” and

Apply.

o

@ Customer Due Document Listing

=N Hol =

Date: 27/08/2015 - A=t ] - E] I%il Customer Code

Invaice Overdue Agent: N = E gzgutl;naetzt o Q

Debit Note Undue frea: [l v ] E el 3

Credit Mote Currency: ] - E] ] AEI::

Confra Doc Proj.: D T E] E ggrcfrzgt Type

Item Proj.: || v [...] [ Doc Project
[[] Company Category
Indude PD Chegue Co. Cate.: ] ¥ E] . .
Local Currency| | Foreign Currency
[ Y ]
€ DocMNo DocD... CompanyMame C... Local Amount Terms Local Payment Local ... Local... Local Outsta... Age *
Iv-00...|13f11... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 45,719,5045 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,719.50 243
Iv-00...|01/01... |AB ENTERPRISE ... | — 300,00 30 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 300,00 209
Iv-00...|01/01... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 300,00 45 Days 100,00 0.00 0.00 200,00 194
Iv-00... |05/01... |ALPHA &BETAC... | — 300,00 45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 190
Iv-00...|12f01... |ALPHA &BETAC... | — 42.40|45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 42.40 133
Iv-00... |01f03... |US CORPORATIO... 15.28|30 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 15.28 149
Iv-00...|18/03... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 106.00 |45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 106.00 117
1231... |01/04... |ALPHA &BETAC... | — 42,40 |45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 42,40 103
Iv-00...|01/04... ALPHA &BETAC... | — 300,00 45 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 300,00 103 (=
» |I'||I'-UU... 01/04... |ALPHA &BETAC... | — 200,3545 Days 0.00 0.00 0.00 200,35 103 n

Count = 8 7,235, 165. 18 ' 12,630.24 |2,102.90 | 500.00 | 7,222,246.29 -

Step 6: Preview the report and you will see Cust Overdue Letter, choose your preferred format.

-

Select Report

52 |

Cus Due Docurnent Listing

Cust Due Document Listing - Level 1

Cust Local - Due Document Listing - Level
B[E iz (Farers

ST B
Cust Overdue Lether
Cust Overdue Letter-(with other Infa)

1(G5T)

- | evel 1

[H] select Al
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Testing Comp any .
Oefe: ZT0EZ01E
Page: 1ofl
To: ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER
38 JALAN WAORLD
40435 BAWANG
SELANGOR DE
RE : OVERDUED ACCOUNT
O racord shows ek an 2moant of Y 10LE0 15 oo oot & NI off oremsrcioeed] Irpacdioes 15 St 25 Deadion
DETE TYFE MWD ML = DIIE DETE BEE EMOIUNT DUE
1305015 IV I'v-D0LzET 45 D=ys ITafI0ls +ZT 1050
Tokzl Armecaric 1050
W ool De el 1 o ooalol el U e s pe et Soaore paoabie
This I£ & compiesr gemaraimd doorment. Pleaos oo Tl remimcer il ywoel Fees mece Fe afreos | peyment
Thhmis o) 2 Deeslh regards,
Wolrs feldily
SAooount Dol
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7.2.4 Customer Analysis By Document

This report is used to analyse all customer documents in one report. You can check total Invoice, Credit Note, Debit
Note, Payment and the rest of the document amount.

Step 1: Customer | Customer Analysis By Document

Step 2: Filter by Document Date and any others optional field to display.

Step 3: Apply.

ﬁ Customer Analysis By Document | = || = || 2 |
Date 01/01/2016 ~ to 31/08/2016 = Group/Sart By:
5 ] Customer Code
Customer: -
0 E Customer Name
Agent: [ - E Agent -
Area m .
Area: O =[] > sooly
- Company Category
Project: (] ~ (] Doc Project
R (& M E [¥] Local Currency
(5 TR [ h E ["]Fareign Currency
A~
H Company Mame B/F Local Amt Inv Local PaymentLocal CNlocal Amt DN Llocal Amt  Contralocal Bounced Payment Local Bounced Refund Local Refund Local C/F Local Amt
'lA'BESTTELECOMMUNICA'I'ION PTE... 15,655.21 15,655.21
ALPHA & BETA COMPLITER. 10.60 10.60
ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER12 138,232.86 4,309.99 (2,266.00) (1,060.00) (500.00) 1,500.00 140,216.85
AB EMTERPRISE SDM BHD 6,961,454.50 300.00 6,961,754, 50
ali enterprise 0.00 26.93 (13.33) (530.00) (515.40)
CASH SALES-A (1,498.50) (1,498.50)
chris 106,106.00 106,106.00
FAUNG TECK WAL 3,084.00 3,084.00
KITTY SECURITY SDM BHD (4,700.00) (4,700.00)
STAR TRADIMNG SDN BHD 1,000.00 1,000.00
US CORPORATION PELTD (762.75) 389.28 (373.47)
Count = 11 7,218,581.92 5,026.20 (2,279.33) (1,590.00) 0.00 (500.00) 1,500.00 7,220,738.79
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7.3 Sales Report

7.3.1

Sales Document Listing

Go to Sales | Print Sales Document Listing

SQL Account User Manual

Step 1: You can filter which type of document you want: e.g, Sales Quotation /Sales Order/ Deliver Order/ Invoice
Listing

Step 2: Filter by date, if left untick means all periods will be shown

Step 3: Filter area by pipelines (It’s optional)

Step 4: System can generate by group and can give you a summary on each diff group (group/sort by)

Step 5: Click Apply to generate, whenever you change any setting under Step 3 or 4, please redo by clicking Apply

.

ﬁ' Sales Document Listing
Documents: | Quotation Listing Item Praoject: |:|
Pate [ |01/11/2015 to | 30/11/2015 Stk Group: J
Document: L] | Ttem: ]
Customer: |:| ~ El Location: |:|
Agent: Il ~ El Batch: |
Area: |:| ~ El Category: |:|
Currency: Il ~ El Category Tpl: [] v
Co. Category: |:| ~ El I:‘ Include Cancelled Documents
Doc Project: Il ~ l:l [ Print Document Style

B

FIEJETEIEIL]

Drag a column header here to group by that column

(= ==

E Doc No Date Company Name Agent Area Currenc... Net Total Cancel...

»| = [gT-00009 09/01/2014 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER 5Y RAWANG — 5000 [
QT-00001 22/01/2014 KITTY SECURITY SDN BHD HALIM ww — g0,000.00) [
QT-00002 08/12/2014 A'BEST TELECOMMUNICATICN PTE LTD LF SINGAPORE 5% 17,400.00 |:|
QT-00003 10/12/2014 AB ENTERPRISE SDN EHD NF 3] — wo,00] [
QT-00004 10/12/2014 AB ENTERPRISE SDN BHD NF Pl — 500,000 [
QT-00005 12122014 A'BEST TELECOMMUNICATICN PTE LTD LF SINGAPORE 55 50.00 D
1 19/12f2014 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER 5Y RAWANG = 500.00 O
QT-00008 20/12/2014 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER Y RAWANG - 2,50 O
QT-00011 18/11f2015 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER 5Y RAWANG = 111.30 O
Count =9 98,668.80

7.3.1.1  Export report into Excel

Step 1: Right click on any title bar

Step 2: Click on Grid Export | Export to Excel.

56



SQL Account User Manual

&= Sales Document Listing =B ]
A .
Documents: | Invoice Listing v Item Pro 2l SortAscending roupfSart By
£| SortDescending [ Date -
Date [ 01/02/2015 to | 2840242015 Stk Grow 0 Document Mo @
Clear Sorting [ Customer Code x
DREmEmEE U =iy - o L Customer M ame @
Customer: ™ Locatior| = Group By This Field L igem
=] [ Area
Agent: [ w|...| Batch: Group By Box [l Currency
[ Doc Project
Area: I:| Categor Footer [ Company Categary
Currency: | Categor| [=4  Group Footers L Shipper
Co. Category: U [inel Rermowe This Colurnn Step 2:
Dt (e U L1 Print Field Chooser Grid Export | Export to Excel
il BestFit
. Step 3:
Drag a column header here to group by that column Best Fit tall columns
¢ ? Export to a location(folder)
:E Doc Mo Company Mame Filter Ruow
# | 1V-00003 0401/2013 WWCASH SALES Filter Box
Iv-00002 19/01/2013 ! i o | Quick Colurnn Custornization
1v-00001 11/02{2013 ol fsto Width Te,000.00] 1]
1v-00004 zof0z/2013) Step 1: Right click s cim Ui a,380.00] [ |
1v-00005 20/04{2013 Hide Column On Grouping s,083.00) [ |
Iy-00007 25(10j2013 | AB ENTERPRISE SON BHD Full Expand so00.00) [
IV-00005 171122013 AB EMTERPRISE SDM BHD Full Collapse 1,955.00 l:l
IV-00010 18/12/2013 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER === &0 |
I¥-00107 05/02/2014 |ALPHA & BETA COMPLUTER Find Text in Grid.., Export to Microsoft Excel 2007

Iv-00100 Z0j04/z2014

AB EMTERPRISE SDMN EHD1

Find Textin Column...

Export to Microsoft Excel 97-2003..,

T L e T AT T

Counkt =19 Gt Legymu: r Export to HTRL...
Print Grid Export to Text..
| erid Export Export to XML

7.3.1.2  Batch Printing Invoices
If you want to print out entire month invoices by batch and into a page-by-page format,

Step 1: Sales | Print Sales Document L.isting.

Step 2: Tick “Print Document Style”

http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sqlacc_tutorial/06-04b Batch Print_Invoices.mp4

52 Sales Document Listing = =
ocuments: | Invoice Listing w Ttem Project:  [] ...| | Group/SortBy :
Dat -
Date [ | U 2073 to| SO 12015 Stk Group: Il Al EDE:umentNu Q o
Document: O ~ Ttem: O o [ Customer Code c
[ customer Name
Customer: O v Location: ] ™ |leee | | [T Agent
[ Ares
Agent: O w Batch: | A
Area: . | category:  [I| | Remember to tick Print Document Style
Currency: |:| ~ Category Tpl : |:|
Co. Category: O ~ |lee. | []include Cancelled Documents e
[
Yy
Doc Project: |:| Print Document Style e
e

7.3.2 Outstanding Sales Document Listing (Require Partial Delivery Module)
This report can help you check the transfer document’s info, such as the amount of outstanding items for the particular
document and; which invoices the DO have been transferred to.

Step 1: Sales | Print Outstanding Sales Document L.isting.

Step 2: Filter the information that you want and apply.
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Step 3:

a. Print Outstanding Item — to check outstanding items which have not yet been transferred.

b. Print Fulfilled Item — to check those documents which have been fully transferred and transferred to which
document.

c. Include cancelled documents — tick to show cancelled documents in the report.

d. Outstanding SO & PO — to check the number of outstanding items from sales order and purchase order

e. Transfer Doc Date Follow Filtered Date — tick this if you want the document transfer date (e.g. transfer document
Sales Order to Invoice both will followed filtered date.

Step 4: Apply.
- .

ﬁ Outstanding Sales Document Listing El@

Documents: [Dutsmnding Delivery Qrder v] gnupfSnrt By :
Date
Doc Date [ 11/08/2016  ~ [b9|31/08/2015 O
S to [ Document Mo
S=mlyltals [ Customer m
Delivery Order: [ - E] Stk Group: [l - E] E igent r:.]
rea i

Customer: |:| hd E] Ttem: |:| hd E] [ Doc Praject

[ Item Project
Agent: ] - E] Batch: ] - E] [ Item Code

: - [ Seq
Area: O T E] LT (] T E] [ Location
Doc Project: [ - E] Category Tpl : [] - [ Batch
_ [ stockGroup
Item Project: [ h E] " [Print Outstanding Ttem [ Company Cateqgory
: Print Fulfiled Ite [ Shipper
Co. Category: | | v [... § ] Print Fulfiled Ttem [l Cotoary
Location: 1 - E] [C]include Cancelled Documents
[ calculate Qutstanding 50 &POO
[|Transfer Doc Date Follow Filtered Date
[ ~ |

S Doc Ma Date Company Mame Agent Proj... Category Item Code Orig. Qty Transfer ...

3 |DD—UUUUI 11/01/2011 |[KITTY SECURITY 5D... | HALIM |— M-R-GP300 40.00 16.00
DO-00002 | 19/01/2011 |A'BEST TELECCOMM. .. LF | E-BAT 5.00 5.00
DO-00002 |(19/01/2011 |A'BEST TELECOMM, .. LF |[— E-T10s 5.00 0.00
DO-00002 |19/01/2011 |A'BEST TELECOMM, .. LF  |— M-3210 5.00 5.00
DO-00002 | 19/01/2011 |A'BEST TELECCOMM. .. LF |— M-3310 10,00 0.00
DO-00002 |19/01/2011 |A'BEST TELECOMM, .. LF  |— N-BAT 15.00 0.00
DO-00006 |20/02/2011 |ALPHA &% BETA COM...| 5Y |— MN-3250 2.00 2.00
DO-00006 |20/02/2011 |ALPHA & BETA COM...| S5Y |[-—- MN-3850 2.00 2.00
DO-00007 | 20/02/2011 |KITTY SECURITY SD... | HALIM [-—- M-R.-GP 300 20,00 15.00
DO-00007 |20/02/2011 |KITTY SECURITY SD... | HALIM |-—- N-BAT 4.00 4.00
DO-00003 |20/02/2011 |AB ENTERPRISE SD... NF |— N-7110 1.00 1.00
DO-00008 | 20/02/2011 |AB EMTERPRISE 5D... NF  |— M-3350 2.00 2.00
Count = 36

Step 5: If you want to know where this document has already been transferred to, you just Preview the report.
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(=@

IE =

@Kal% E@&E‘l—%‘

Diate All
Delivery Datzx All
mert ¢ All
Compamy ¢ All
Co Category : All
Agant voall
iy
Project all
Item :oall . . L. 27/08/16 11134 AM
boeston 1 AL Outstanding Delivery Order Listing ADMIN
Incl Cancelled; No As At 27/08/2016
Saort By 1 DocDate;DocMoyCode Pane1of2

Testing Company [} ==
[s2a] Code | Desaiption | UlPrice Ppelivy date] Orig Qry| O/Swindl] Date [ Docho [Terqry
DO-00001 KITTY SECURITY SDN BHD

»

m

1 M-R-GP30D MOTOLORA RADIUS GPIDD 1,000.0000 11/01/11 40,00 24,008 11/02/11 IV-DDDDL 16,00 L5
Do-00002 A'BEST TELECOMMUNICATION PTELTD
2 E-BAT ERICSSOMN BATTERY 150.0000  19/01/11 .00 0.008 19/01/11 Iv-DDDOZ E.DD
3 ETils ERICSSOCMN Ti0s E00.0000  19/01/11 .00 .0
4 M-3210 NOKLA 3210 S00.0000 1900111 .00 0.008 19/01/11 Iv-DDDOZ E.DD
5 M-3310 NOKLA 3310 SEE.O00D  19/01/11 10,00 10,00
& M-BAT NOKIA BATTERY 150.0000  19/01/11 15,00 15,04
Do-00006 ALPHA B BETA COMPUTER12
7 M-B25D NOKLA B25D 850,000  20/02/11 2.00 0.0
& M-BBSD NOKLA BB5D 3,500,0000 20/02/11 2.00 0.0
Do-00007F KITTY SECURLTY SDN BHD
% M-R-GP30D MOTOLORA RADIUS GPIDD 1,000.0000 20/02/11 20,00 .0
10 M-BAT NOKIA BATTERY 150.0000 20/02/11 4,00 0.0
Do-00008 AB ENTERPRISE SDMN BHD
11 M-7110 NOKLA 7110 1,388.0000 20/02/11 1,00 0.0
12 M-BB5D NOKLA BB5D 3,500,0000 20/02/11 2.00 0.0
Do-00003 KITTY SECURLTY SDN BHD
13 M-R-GP30D MOTOLORA RADIUS GPIDD 1,000.0000 22/02/11 20,00 10,00 sl
N
i 2
Page 1of 2 27.08.2016 11:34:12 Sales Qutstanding Delivery Order Listing.rtm
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7.4 Inventory Report

A subsidiary report where each individual movement of stock is recorded, including stock movements from Purchases,
Sales and Returns.

7.4.1 Stock Card:
Step: Stock | Print Stock Card | Apply.

= Stock Card [o]® ]
Date [ | 01f112015 | to [30/11/2015 w
Stock Group: [ v .| Batch: | v .| [IPrint Active Ttem [JIndude Zero Balance
Ttem: ANT v .| Category: | ¥ .| [Clin-Active Ttem [ Calculate Serial Number
Location: N v ...| categoryTpl[] v [#]Merge Same Cost (FIFO Only)
~
| Aoply
Stock Card | Stock Card | Stock Card o
i Location StockGroup ItemCode Batch
L ACC ANT
|BC |acc AT
2
Post Date Doc Mo Doc Description U. Cost . Price Qty In Qty Out Bal Qty Cost [a
01/01/2011 (Balance bjd) 0.00 0.00
Stock Received 2.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 10.00 20,00
02/01/2011 |1S-00001 Stock Issue 2.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00
07/01/2011 |GR-00004  LION HPHONE AC... 1.50 0.00 50.00 0,00 50.00 75.00
33 rans(s) 91.00 1,444.00 v
i Qty Cost
» 10.00| 2.00

7.4.2 Stock Card Qty:
Same purpose with stock card but stock card qty is without costing and pricing, this is useful for customers who want

to block specific users from viewing stock costing.

Step: Stock | Print Stock Card Qty | Apply.

- Stock Card Qty R =
Date[ ] (0142018 « To 30/112015 w Group By :
[+#] 1tem Code
Stodk Group: O v [¥|Print Active Tem [Lmhm o
Stock Group
Ttem: [ |anm v, [0 in-active Iem [ Batch )
Location: O v, [[include Zero Balance | Proect
Batch: O v [ caloutate Serial Number
Project: O L
Categery: O vl
Category Tol: [ v
-
dpply
Stock Card | Stock Card [« |
Drag a colmn header here to group by that column
4 ItemCode
HanT
1
3 PostDate  Docho Doc Desaription Qv Qty Out gal Qty P
01/01/2011 (Bafence bjd) 0.00
F 020011 RCO0001  |Stock Recewed 10.00 0.00 10,00
020211 1500001 |Stock Issue 0.00 10.00 0.00
07/04/2011 |GR00004 | LEON HPHONE AC... 50.00 0.00 50,00
35 trans(s) 5200 144500 v

7.4.3  Stock Month End Balance:
The Monthly Stock Balance Report summarizes the stock balances of the participant as of a

calendar month end. The report also shows the monthly custody fee charged for each stock.



Step: Stock | Print Stock Card Qty | Apply.

SQL Account User Manual

(o] o

9 Stock Month End Balance
DateTo  [31/12/2015 v
Stock Group: m] vl [¥] Print Active Item
Ttem: O v|-] [ in-Active Item
Location: O v|l] [¥] Merge Same Cost (FIFO Only)
Batch: O v [[]indude Zero Balance
Category: U v o] [ caudate Serial Number
Category Tpl : [] v

Stock Month End Balance |

Drag a column header here to group by that column

92.39

0.00
700.00
167,80
0.00
0.00,

116,405.84

You may get the final figure from here and then
update at accounting stock value so that P&L and
Balance Sheet Report will capture.

7.4.4 Stock Reorder Advice:

This report is to show reorder advice according to stock level, normally used to trace pending Purchase Orders and

Sales Orders. You may compare as seen below:

Step: Stock | Print Stock Reorder Advice | Apply.

]
Stock Reorder Advice

On Hand Qty
On Hand +PO Qty
On Hand -50 Qty

i eile

On Hand +PO Qty -S0 Qty

On Hand +PO Qty (+/-)J0 Qty

On Hand S0 Qty (+/-)10 Qty

On Hand +PO Qty -S0 Qty (+/-)J0 Qty

-
Stock Reorder Ad

On Hand Qty L

VS

[ [MaxLevel
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DateTo  |16/11/2015 v |on Hand qty v Group By :
7 Item Code

Stock Group: O vl e [ Location o
o O » Reorder Level v [] stock Group

’ [ Batch (4]
Location: O| v [¥1Print Stock Control Ttem Categ
Batch: O vl ] Non-Stock Control Ttem Supple
Suppler: D| vl [#] Print Active Ttem
Category: D| v [l [ In-Active Item
Category Tol : [ v L

Apoly
Stock Reorder Advice B

Drag a column header here to group by that column

2 TtemCode Qty 50 Qty PO Qty 0Qty Aval Qty

’lANT =1,351.00 17.00 50.00 1,00 -1,319.00
£-8AT -3,00 0.00 85.00 0,00 32,00
= . 10.00] 0.00| 0.00 0.00| 10.00
MBAT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00
MP7589 | 0.00] 0.00 0.00 0.00] 0.00,
M-PRE-120 | le.CIDI 0.00 | 0.00 CI.DO_ -12.00
|mPRE-60 0.00 10.00 0.00 0,00 -10.00
M-RGP300 [ -1,073.00] 0.00 0.00 0.00] -1,079.00
|M'ST\|' | -L.CIB_ IJ.EIJ_ 0.00 CI.DO_ -1.00
M-STX 0,00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00
23 -2,486.00 v

P/S: This report item code will only display when a
particular item qty reaches the reorder level,
otherwise the item will not show in the list.
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8 GST

8.1 GST-03 Draft

http://www.sqgl.com.my/video/sqglacc _tutorial/GST-48 GSTO03 Draft 720HD.mp4

GST-03 Draft feature is available for SQL Account version 721 and onwards, you can process a draft GST Return
before you process the actual GST-03 that is to be submitted.

Step 1: GST | New GST Return.

Inquiry Tools Window Help
Mew G5T Return...
Open G5T Return...

‘ﬂ:'i: Maintain Tax..
GST Effective Date...
Gift / Deemed Supply...

- Print GST Listing...

~— Print GST-03...

—— Generate G5T Audit File (GAF)...
- Print GST Bad Debt Relief...

Step 2: Select the arrow down button beside Process | then click on “Process as Draft”.

i New GST Return o]

GST Return

Process From 01/10/2015 To |31/12/2015 w
Process Date 31/12/2015 w

[ ] Amendment

[ ]c/F refund for GST

Longer Period Adjustment

Description

Description GST Return - 01 Oct 2015 to 31 Dec 2015

Refl

Ref 2

. Process As Draft...
Maintain
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The Result is as below:

&= Open GST Re =R e
£ Status Date From Date To Description EQutputTax  E Input Tax GST Amount Payable Journal Mo.
| | 01/04/2015 | 30/06/2015 |GSTReturn-01Apr 201... 6,365.?3| 95.40 | 5,270.33| 1V-00014 G5T-03 [=]
- ; . g -
DRAFT 01/10/2015 31f12/2015 |DRAFT GST Return-01... 3,100.80 3,534, 11| Claimabie: 433.31 GST-03 |Z|

Empty for Journal
Status will highlited as No because draft

" DRAFT ™. will not have any
account posting.

Count =2 6,399.03 333.40 6,015.63

Hew GST Return

GST Draft can print out GST-03 copy and drill down as usual.

JABATAN KASTAM DIRAJA MALAYSIA GST-03
ROYAL MALAYSIA CUSTOMS DEPARTMENT

| DRAFT COPY |

PENYATA CUKAI BARANG DAN PERKHIDMATAN
GOODS AND SERVICES TAX RETURN

Nota Penting (Important Notes) ‘[

1) Sila isikan borang ini dengan menaip menggunakan HURUF BESAR.
Please type in using BLOCK LETTERS.
2) Sila rujuk Buku Panduan Mengisi Borang Cukai Barang dan Perkhidmatan (CBP)
Please refer to Goods and Services Tax (GST) Forms Guide.
3) Ruangan yang bertanda (*) adalah wajib diisi.
Column with (*} is @ mandatory field.
4) Sila tandakan (X ) dalam petak yang berkenaan.
Please tick (X ) accordingly.

Fage 03 208 s

8.2 How to submit GST-03 Tap Online?

http://www.sql.com.my/video/sqlacc_tutorial/GST-32-
First_ Accounting_Software in_Malaysia to Show GST03 Submission.mp4First Accounting Soft
ware_in_Malaysia to Show GST03 Submission.mp4

Step 1: GST | New GST Return.

Eile Edit View GL Customer Supplier Sales Purchase Stock Preduction

SN Inquiry  Tools Window Help

M"m Maintain Tax..

GST Effective Date...
Gift / Deemed Supply...
G5T-02 Adjustment...

. Print GST Listing...
Print GST-03...
—— Print GST Audit...

Maintain Chart
of Account
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Step 2: Process monthly or every 3 months based on your company’s registration with Custom.

ﬁ File Edit View GL Customer Supplier Sales Purchase Stock Preduction GST

Process From To 30/06/2015 v

GST Return

Process Date 30/06/2015 w
[T] Amendment
[CICF Refund for GST

Longer Period Adjustment

Description

Description GST Return - 01 Apr 2015 to 30 Jun 2015

Step 3: Click on GST-03.

Ref 1

Ref 2

Sales Purchase Stock Production GST Inquiry Tools Window Help

SQL Account User Manual

Date To Descrption £ Qutput Tax ¥ Input Tax
30/08/2015 GST Return -01 Apr 2015 to 30 Jun 2015 2,171,104 1,200.04

Step 4: Click on the play button then select GST03_Tap.

ﬁf\\e Edit View GL Customer Supplier S5ales Purchase Stock Production GST Inquiry Tools Window Help
E=RE] | | &~

GST Process: ~

Fast Report

- 5P

-1

v&t&@

1 :|D|_ @&139%

JABATAN KAS
ROYAL MALAYSI

PENYATA CUKAI B/
GOODS AND :

Step 5: Export to DESKTOP and SAVE.

GST Amount Payable

971.00

GST-03
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@) + 1 Wl Desktop » v & Search Desktop L
Organize '1 New folder = @
T S A  Name Size item type A

- o

, B Desktop __ GSTTapReturn-201506 1 KB Text Document
& Downloads . CcoMMm 1KB Text Document
| Recent places

. Sample Commission Script 1KB Text Document
. OnGridBeforelnsert-LeadSystem 1KB Text Document

i

4 [l Desktop 1KB Text Document
>« Homegroup File folder
> A MeiWei File folder
4 M This PC 740.708.snapshot.sherlyn.7z File folder
> Desktop 4. SQL Import-Done File folder
> }| Documents J sqlacc.x86.4.2015.732.704" File folder v

» @ Downloads N X
File name: | GSTTapRetum-201506
Save as type: :Texts Files (".txt, *.csv)

# Hide Folders

Step 7: Logon into http://gst.customs.gov.my/front.html

€ 2 C #i [ gstcustoms.gov.my/fronthtml o
3 Apps [ Google [T) (WIME) £\ eStreamMSC P cPanelX 48 - 0 2 ] (39)SQLHelp-Goo. 7 eStream Sofware -/ SQLWIKI » (1) Other bookmarks

JABATAN KASTAM DIRAJA MALAYSIA

% PAUTAN PANTAS
Quick Links

TAP
PDI’lﬂl Rasml Jabatan Kastam Diraja Laman Sehenti bagi Maklumat berkaitan Cukai
> ';:;};;:m:sj,;’"""" i D ha Barang dan Perkhidmatan Malaysia
e Omdnl Amul of Royal Maloysian Customs an- sxop rmat For Information On Goods & Services

Semakan Syarikat Berdaftar GST [Bﬂdaurbﬂ Pendaftaran Senaral Barangan Bercukai & Tidak Bercukal
Symlm Nama Syarikat atau Nombor G! List of Taxable & Non-taxable items
7 Check For GST Registered Company (8y (ompaw Registration, Company D

mmuasvw

Step 8: Select TAP.
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Portal akse} bagi pembayar cukai
TaxPayer Aciess Point

Semakan Syarikat Berdaftar G¢
Syarikat, Nama Syarikat atau b
Check For GST Registered Compar
name or GST Number)

Step 9: Enter email address & password, then logon.

&3 Login M 5 | Want To

Emai Address
| —

Mandat o
Password Mandato/} @ Apply for Registra

© Register For GST

wiid © File GST Non-Regi
— © Make a Payment

© Apply for Review

Step 10: Click on Account id.

My Accounts REQUESTS® NOTICES® LETTERS'

MY ACCOUNTS"
Registration
I-‘Y ACCOUNTS

Apply for Branch Registration

Acc Account Type Frequency Address
Manage Designated Persons 000, Goods and Services Tax 3 Monthly 32, 1ST FLOOR, JALAN TIARA 4, BANDAF
Annly for Review Q

Step 11: Click on File Now.

8y Accolinte LS REQUESTS® ACTIVITY NOTICES? LETTERS' SCHEMES®
Act: 000479723520 ATTENTION NEEDED' JSZCTe]

- = PERIODS REQUIRING ATTENTION
Registration

Period Return Status Tax (RM) Penalty (RM. Credit(RM) Balance (RV
Apply for Special Scheme 30-Jun-2015  Generated Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Simplified Tax Invoice

Step 12: Select Import.

67



SQL Account User Manual

TAXPAYER
JERVICES TAX (GST) ACCESS POINT

epartment

A BETTER TAX SYSTEM wet;

Save and Finish Later

i WHAT YOU NEED AFTER YOU FINISH
« GSTinfo for the selected filing « Printthe confirmation page for
period your records.

« Ifapaymentis due. make a
payment using TAP, a
designated bank, or by
mailing a cheque to the
processing centre.

Step 13: Select Choose File and choose the GSTTapReturn-201506 that you exported from SQL.

( Review Return Details | ([CETHID

Select a file to import:

ABOUT THE §
PSS

I » This| { | Choose Fjle |Nofile chosen
regig ——_{t}"
Serv
their|
filing
« Your
15 m

T Il Desktop » v o
Se.. B B9)
Organize v New folder =~ [0 @
X Favorites A N Size Item type i
Il Desktop 1KB Text Document AX (GS
B Downloads b
7 Recent places

Il Desktop
'% Homegroup
B MeiWei >

% This PC
e Desktop
I Documents
|8 Downloads
¥ Music £v _
® Neo (veneo) ¥ € >
File name: | GSTTapReturn-201506 v | |AllFiles v

|
| Open R Cancel

15m

Step 14: Click on Import and Next.
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(Review Return Details | ([IEETHID [ save 4

Select a file to import:
R T e o)

« This Choose File GSTTapRetum-201506.txt it the con
regis S
Sery|
their
filing
« Your
15m

Official Website
MALAYSIA GOODS & SERVICES TAX (GST)
Royal Malaysian Customs Department

Menu Log Off

| Review Return Details

» Back
ABOUT THE SERVICE WHAT YOU NEED
R
« This service allows a » GSTinfo for the selected filing
My Accounts registered Goods and period.
Act: 000479723520 Services taxpayer to declare
Goods and Services Tax Return their GST for the selected

filing period.
« Your session will expire after
15 minutes of inactivity

Step 15: Click on Next again and you should see that all the information is filled automatically.

Royal Malaysian Customs Department A BETTER TAX SYST

[UIDM] MALAYSIA GOUDS & SERVICES 1AX (G31) ‘TAP ’ ACCESS POII

c ( T &
T | . ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
Total Value of Standard Rated Supply M fis 18409 Total Valus of Local Zero-Rated Supplies M Fog
3520 Total Output Tax (Inclusive of Tax Value on Bad
-« (inclustv A 17104 1 e
‘vices Tas Retum Debt Recoverad & ofer Adjustments) 2 2nu@ Tax Retumn Totel Value o Expot Suppiles R 0.9
Total (Exo ies R
T TAX otal Value of Exempt Supplie: M 000
Total Value of Supplies Granted GST Relief RM 0.00.
Total Value of Standard Rated Acquisition A 2000076
This amount does not follow e e of .
Tt et T im0 T900] e et b Total Valus of Goods Imported Under Approved Trader Scheme  RM 000
bt Relief & other Adjustments, reviewed by a Customs Officer Total Value of GST Suspended Under Approved Trader Scheme RM 0.00
GST Amount Payable RM 97100 Total Value of Capital Goods Acquired RM 0.00
OST Aoior Clovastie i Ll Total Value of Bad Debt Relief Inclusive Tax RM 000
Total Value of Bad Debt Recovered inclusive Tax AM 000
B ey Y I e B i e e S S /A neeeos run
1an m rtmen
— Royal Malaysian Customs Department A BETTER TAX SYSTEM mag

Liov s e ] concr

GOODS AND SERVICES TAX RETURN

[ save and Finish Later [ | _ GOODS AND SERVICES TAX RETURN FOR ACTIVITY FROM 01-APR. 2015 TO 30- JUN- 2015

GST Amount Payable RM971.00

13520 GST Amount Claimable RM0.00

ivices Tax Renm Local Zero-Rated Supplies  RM 0.00

Export Supplies RM0.00

MSIC Code Value of Output Tax Percentage Exempt Supplies RM0.00

20 T * Supplies Granted GST Relief  RM 0.00
o5 TaxReum s - S g * Goods Imported Under ATS  RM 0.00
01222 RM 390 0% GST Suspended Under ATS  RM 0.00

= ~ B Capital Goods Acquired RM 000

y Bad Debt Reliet RM0.00

RM 000 0% Bad Debt Recovered RM 0,00

~M 000 0% MSIC Value of Output Tax Percentage

b o 000 o% 01223 RM2.167.14 100%

01222 RM3.90 0%

Total M 217104 100 % RM0.00 0%

RM0.00 0%

RM0.00 0%

Step 17: Re-enter your password for final confirmation and cliék OK.
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RS5S¢ Royal Malaysian Customs Department U g

T —
—

Log O
AT | Return Summary. ﬂﬁ Save and Finish Later

This will submit your 30-Jun-2015 Goods asid Services Tax retum to the Royal Malaysian Customs Department.

Are you sure you want
520 Password [ l 2
ices Tax Retum | N

|

Goods Imported Under ATS ~ RM 0.00
GST Suspended Under ATS ~ RM 0.00

Capital Goods Acquired RM 000
Bad Debt Relief RM 0.00
Bad Debt Recovered RM 000
MSIC Value of Output Tax Percentage
01223 RM 2,167 14 100%
01222 RM3.90 0%

RM0.00 %

Step 18: There will be a message showing that “You have submitted your request successfully”.

Official Website N TAXPAYER ]

MALAYSIA GOODS & SERVICES TAX (GST) ACCESS POINT
Royal Malaysian Customs Department A BETTER TAX SYSTEM 4

Print Acknowledgment i

You have submitted your request successtully.

Taxpayer Name E STREAM MSC SDN BHD
GST No. 000479723520
_ Filing penQ 30-Jun-2015
Amount Due RM0.00
3520 Due Date 31-Jul-2015
Tvices Tax Retum Submitted On 24-Apr-2015 17:59:15

Acknowledgment Receipt No. 2-116-921-856

Please print a copy of this receipt for record purposes. For further information and inquiries please visit our website www.gst customs.gov.my or
contact us at 03-78067200.

ECES T
Step 19: The final stage is clicking on the Print Acknowledgement Receipt.

You have submitted your request successfully.

Taxpayer Name E STREAM MSC SDN BHD
GSTNo. 000479723520
Filing pem{} 30-Jun-2015
Amount Due RM 0.00
Due Date 31-Jul-2015
*es Tax Return Submitted On 24-Apr-2015 17:59:15

Acknowledgment Receipt No. 2-116-921-856

Please printa copy of this receipt for record purposes. For further information and inquiries please visit our website www.gst.customs.gov.my or
contact us at 03-78067200.

[ oI e v |

Print

*Print Acknowledgment Receipt
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http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/GST-47-Set Tax Date.mp4

When you received a Purchase Tax Invoice which is dated in the previous taxable period (back-dated) and you want to

claim that input tax in your current GST Return.

Step 1: Key in your purchase invoice as usual. Right Click on Purchase Invoice Title.

Step 2: Select Set Tax Date.

[

e Purchase Invoice = =R ==
§ 1. —_—— ’P. Invoice Cancelled [ New
¢ || Supplier :- 400-C0001 |~ Transfer From Purchase Request... Ed
= e Transfer From Purchase Order... :
EF- Addess - Transfer From Goods Received... -
E 7 JALAN 89 L] save |~
7 KAW PERUSAHAAN Barcode F&
: o 29038 5] Update Unit Price Cancel
z Dezcription - Purchase Refresh
ﬁf oy lqj ) 2. . .Set Posting Date... :
- Invoice | Matrix — S5 Er S
% = Item Code Description Qty UOM UjPrice Insert Blank Line...
% BiE752/06... |BT52/060/0732 1,00 ]UNIT | 1,00.. Copy Purchase Invoice
% Paste Purchase Invoice
| Paste From Sales [tems
Invoice Batch Print...
1records 1.00 LR
Met Total: 1,060.00
Local Net Total: 1,060.00 Landing Cost 1 0.00 [+
Deposit Amount: 0,00 == Landing Cost 2: 0.00 [+ Close

Step 3: Insert the date that you want to claim the input tax. This is normally the date when that you received the tax

invoice. Then click OK.

Set Tax Date

Current Posting Date: 09,/05/2015
3. __/mm?fzmsl v

i 0K Cancel
4, ~

Step 4: When you process the next cycle of New GST Return, it will show in Part 6 “Input tax” as usual.

71


http://www.sql.com.my/video/sqlacc_tutorial/GST-47-Set_Tax_Date.mp4

6)  Cukai Input /Input Tax

a) Jumlah Nilai Perolehan Berkadar Standard *
Total Value of Standard Rated Acquisition

b) Jumlah Cukai Input (Termasuk Hutang Lapuk dan
Pelarasan lain) *
Total Input Tax (Inclusive of Bad Debt Relief & other Adjustments) *

8.4 GAF File
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Amaun (Amount)

1,000.00

60.00

http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/GST-08 GAF.mp4

GAF = GST Audit File.

The purpose of a GAF is for Customs to audit the accuracy of your GST Return but GAF submission is only required

upon request. It is not required to be submitted with GST-03.

Step 1: Click on GST | Open GST Return.

S P MInquiry Tools Window Help

r
LD
5
r

Mew G5T Return...
Open G5T Return...

-l?y Maintain Tax...
G5T Effective Date...
Gift / Deemed Supply...

1 Print GST Listing...

1 Print G5T Bad Debt Relief...

1 Print G5T Taxable Listing (Manual]...
1 Print Gift / Deemed Supply Listing...

S8 RMCD Guidelines

Step 2: Select the cycle for the GAF that you want to generate. Then click on the arrow down button and select

Generate GST Audit File(GAF).
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1

Status Date From  Date To Description IQutpu... EZlInput... GST AmountPa... Journal ...
|01f04m15|31,-'05,-'2315|GST Return -01A... | 232.50| 2,93.92|Gh&nabk.2,69?.42|]VGST—2
01/07/2015 | 30/09/2015 |GST Return -011... | 11,412,786 6.30 11,406,456 | IWGST-2...
115 G5T Return -01 Q...
01/01/2016 | 31/03/2016 |GST Return - 01 1... 436,78| 12,261.30| Claimabil1,524.52| VGET-2...

Print G5T Listing...

_dju
enerate G5T Audit File (GA

Click on the arrow down button and
select "Generate GST Audit File (GAF)"

Count = 4 | 12,755.51 | 15,480.45 | (3,724.95)

New G5T Return

Step 3: The result is generated based on General, Sales & Purchase Ledger for you to check your transactions before
submitting to Customs for auditing purposes.

= A Acc Desc Trans ID Source Doc ID Journal Local CR Local Balance

¥ 01/10/2015 100-001 |Balance B/F cp 0.00 0.00 (883.50)
01/10/2015 100-002 Balance B/F CcP 0.00 0.00 0.00
01/10/2015 100-002 cp 300 V-00033 GEMERAL 0.00 1,000.00 (1,000.00)
01/10/2015 100-002 cp Reverse of (5% PREFER... 301 V-00034 GEMERAL 0.00 0.03 (1,000.03)
30/10/2015 100-002 CP Reverse of (5% PREFER... |330 IV-00037 GEMERAL 0.00 3.00 (1,003.03) |[E
01/10/2015 100-500 Balance B/F RV 0.00 0.00 (370.00)
08,/10/2015 100-500 RV 328 JV-00035 GEMERAL 100.00 0.00 (270.00)
01/10/2015 150-501 |Balance BF T 0.00 0.00 0.00
08/10/2015 150-501 LT 328 JV-00035 GEMERAL 0.00 100,00 {100.00)
01/10/2015 150-502 |Ba|ance B/F LT 0.00 0.00 100.00)
01/10/2015 200-200 |Balance B/F Fa 0.00 0.00 1,250,00
01/10/2015 200-205 |Balance BF FA 0.00 0.00 0.00
02/12/2015 200-205 | FA HSBC - USD ACCOUNT -... |406 OR-00073 BANK 0.00 374.00 (374.00)
01/10/2015 200-400 |Balance BJF FA 0.00 0.00 200,000,00
01/10/2015 200-400 | FA 300 IV-00033 GEMERAL 943.40 0.00 200,943.40
01/10/2015 200-600 |Balance B/F A 0.00 0.00 0.00
259/10/2015 200-500 | FA 350 JvV-00039 GEMERAL 100.00 0.00 100.00
01/10/2015 310-001 Balance B/F cA 0.00 0.00 (14,586,90)
08/10/2015 310-001 Payment For Account CA DIGI COMMUNICATION ... (316 PV-00065 BANK 0.00 150,00 (14,836.90)
12/11/2015 310-001 Payment For Account CA chris 353 OR-00070 BANK 2.65 0.00 (14,834.25)
07/12/2015 310-001 CA Tan Ali 407 PV-00067 BANK 0.00 100,00 (14,934.25)
01/10/2015 310-002 Balance B/F CA 0.00 0.00 50.00
01/10/2015 310-003 |Balance BF cA 0.00 0.00 1,510,00
01/10/2015 310-004 |Balance BJF cA 0.00 0.00 (576.00)
02/12{2015 310-004 | CA 12312 406 OR-00073 BANK 374.00 0.00 (202.00)
01/10/2015 310-006 |Balance B/F cA 0.00 0.00 2,478.95
01/10/2015 320-000 |Balance BF cA 0.00 0.00 5.00
01/10/2015 325-000 |Balance BF cA 0.00 0.00 1,434,00
01/10/2015 405-000 |Balance BJF cL 0.00 0.00 100,00
01/10/2015 420-000 |Ba|ance B/F CL 0.00 0.00 54,000.00
01/10/2015 430-000 |Balance B/F cL 0.00 0.00 (254,000.00)
01/10/2015 450-000 |Balance BF oL 0.00 0.00 (60.00)
01/10/2015 500-000 |Balance BF sL 0.00 0.00 (5,205.01)

1
[120 trans(s) 74,573.62 74,473.62 | =
Save As Text

Step 4: You may check the report.

Step 5: Click on Save as Text.
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General Ledger | sales | Purchase

£ Trans D... Account Acc Desc AccT... Mame Trans ID  Source ... Journal local DR Local CR  Local Bal... =

b|01/10/2... |100-001 |Balance BjF cp 0.00 o.00/ (zaz.s0) |
01/10/2... [100-002  |Balance BjF cp 0.00 0.00 0.00( &
01/10/2... |100-002 cp 300 V00033 |GEMERAL 0.00) 1,000.00 {1,000.00)( |
01/10/2... |100-002 cp Reverse of (5... |301 V-00034 |GEMERAL 0.00 0.03| (1,000.03)
30/10/2... |100-002 cP Reverse of (5... |330 V-00037 |GEMERAL 0.00 3.00| (1,003.03)
01/10/2... [100-500 |Balance BjF RV 0.00 0.00  (370.00)
08/10/2... |100-500 RV 328 Jv-00035 |GEMERAL 100,00 0.00 (270.00)
01/10/2... |150-501  |Balance B/F LT 0.00 0.00 0.00
08/10/2... |150-501 LT 328 Jv-00035 |GEMERAL 0.00 100,00 (100.00)
01/10/2... |150-502  |Balance B/F LT 0.00 0.00 100,00
01/10/2... |200-200  |Balance BjF FA 0.00 0,00/ 1,250.00
01/10/2... |200-205  |Balance B/F FA& 0.00 0.00 0.00
02/12(2... |200-205 FA HSBC - UsSD AC... 406 OR-00073 |BAMK 0.00 374.00 (374.00)
01/10/2... |200-400  |Balance B/F FA 0.00 0.00 | 200,000.00
01/10/2... |200-400 FA 300 Jv-00033 |GEMERAL 943.40 0.00 | 200,943.40
01/10/2... |200-600  |Balance B/F F& 0.00 0.00 0.00
29/10/2... |200-600 FA 350 Jv-00039 |GEMERAL 100,00 0.00 100,00
01/10/2... |310-001 |Balance BjF CA 0.00 0,00 |{14,686.90)
08/10/2... |310-001 |PaymentFor A... |CA DIGI COMMUM,.. 3156 PV-00065 |BAME 0.00 150.00 | (14,836.90)
1120 trans( 74,573.62 | 74,473.62 -

Save As Text

Step 6: Save your GAF text file to desktop.

= GL GST Audit Text File
T B Desktop v & Search Desktop o
Organize - Mew folder = v (7]
A ™ ~
0 Favorites Windowsa
B Desktop new
. Downloads
(E"'_'] Recent places 1*[ This PC
%# Dropbox !
(M This PC Libraries
j Desktop
| Documents N !
et
. Downloads JI or
FL aa w7
File name: | [E205 v |
Save as type: |TEH't File (*.td) " |

{~ Hide Folders ‘ Save || Cancel |
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Step 7: After saving, the message “File generated successfully” will automatically pop-up, just click OK.

7 SQL Financial Accounting ﬂ

Descriptio =l DR
lance BF_| File generated successfully
lance B/F
lance B/F
lance BjF Step 7 i
lance BJF i
PHA &BETAC... |154 QOR-00083 BAME 530,00
1COM (M) CO... |178 PY-00056 BAME 0.00

Go to desktop to select the GAF.txt file. The output will be similar to the image below:

File Edit Format View Help

[|Testing Company|||@1/e4/2015|30/06/2015|21/03/2015|SQL Account 4|GAFv1.0.8|

P|DIGI COMMUNICATION BHD||@3/04/2015|PI-06831||1|123/1234|86.06|4.80|TX|XXX|0.00]|0.00]
P|DIGI COMMUNICATION BHD||@3/04/2015|PI-00031||2|ANTENNA|506.00|30.08|TX|XXX|0.00|0.00
P|DIGI COMMUNICATION BHD||@3/04/2015|PI-060031||3|MOTOLORA RADIUS GP360|1000.00|60.00|T
S|ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER||@1/85/2015|IV-85/15001|1]123/1234]5.808|0.30|SR| |XXX|0.08|0.00
S|ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER||@1/85/2015|IV-85/15001|2| ERICSSON A1818s|508.00|36.80|SR| XXX
S|ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER||@1/85/2015|IV-85/15001|3|CELCOM PREPAID-RM18©|943.48|56.68|SR
S|ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER||@1/85/2015|IV-85/15001|4|DIGI PREPAID-RM5|47.17]2.83|SR| XXX
L|e1/04/2015|100-001 | ORDINARY SHARE CAPITAL|Balance B/F|||||@.ee|e.00|1116.58|
L|e1/084/2015|100-50@ | SHARE PREMIUM ACCOUNT|Balance B/F|||||@.e0|e.ee|-50.00|
L|e1/04/2015| 200-48@ | MOTOR VEHICLE|Balance B/F|||||e.0e|0.08|190000.00|
L|e1/04/2015|268-485 | ACCUM DEPRN. - MOTOR VEHICLE|Balance B/F|||||0.00|6.00|160600.00|
L|e1/04/2015|310-001 | MAYBANK | Balance B/F|||||@.06|0.00|-10400.00|
L|01/85/2015|318-001 | MAYBANK | Payment For Account|AB ENTERPRISE SDN BHD|113|OR-86062|BA
L|02/05/2015|318-001 | MAYBANK | Payment For Account|ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER|118|OR-86059 |BA
L|e1/084/2015|318-002 | MAYBANK-VISA|Balance B/F|||||@.08|0.00]50.00|
L|01/04/2015|318-803 | MAYBANK-MASTER |Balance B/F|||||@.00|@.00|1510.00|
L|e1/084/2015|318-004|HSBC - USD ACCOUNT|Balance B/F|||||0.00|@.08|32.04|
L|e1/084/2015|310-006|HSBC - S$ ACCOUNT|Balance B/F|||||e.ee|e.0e|4e01.75|
L|e1/04/2015|320-000 | CASH IN HAND|Balance B/F|||||0.00|0.00]|1605.00|
L|e1/84/2015|325-00@ | PETTY CASH|Balance B/F|||||e.08|8.00]1434.08|
L|e1/04/2015|418-620 | EMPLOYEES WITHHOLDING TAX|Balance B/F|||||0.00|0.06|0.08]
L|0e1/05/2015|410-620 | EMPLOYEES WITHHOLDING TAX||5|121|S0-86035|BANK|@.06|4.55]-4.55]
L|e1/084/2015|426-000|EPF - STAFF|Balance B/F|||||@.00|e.00|54000.00|

£

The above is the exported file that has fulfilled all requirements by Customs, you may submit to
(https://gst.customs.gov.my/TAP ) :

/Cz Company Name \

P = Purchase Transaction

S = Sales Transaction
L = General Ledger transaction

You have to submit GAF File upon reguest by Customs.

< 4
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This report is to analyse the detail of GST transactions grouped by tax type. It can be used to check against GST-03.

Step 1: GST | Print GST Listing.

Step 2: Filter the date range that you want to apply or you can filter by GST Process, tax code.

Step 3: Click Apply.

.

=) GST Listing

Date 01/01/2016 + to 31/03/2016
GST Process -

Tax: I} - [

Indude Zero Local Tax Amount

s

GST Listing | GS5T Listing

01 Jan 2016 to 31 Mar 2016

Preview =

g Tax Type Local Amount Local Tax Amount
(=] Category : Sales
| |SR (Standard-rated supplies with GST charged) 279.83 316.?8'
DS (Deemed supplies {g.g. transfer or dispesal of business assets without co... 1,000.01 60.00'
376.78
[=] Category : Purchase
TX (Purchases with GST incurred at 6% and directly attributable to taxable s... 20,105.00 l,ZUQ.UUI
15 (Imports of goods under Approved Trader Scheme (ATS) whereas the pay... 1,000.00 0.00'
[ Claimable: 1,209.00
[=] Category : Others
AJS-BD (Any adjustment made to Output Tax (e.g : Bad Debt recover & outs... 1,000.00 60.00'
AJP-ED (Any adjustment made to Input Tax (e.g: Bad Debt Relief)) 184,205.01 11,052.30.
[ Claimable: 10,392.30
Claimable: 11,324.52
=] Doc Date Tax Date Doc No Tax Local Amount Local Tax Amount o
| 23/03/2018 28/03/2016 242342 SR 12.80 0.77| Ef
01/01/2016 01/01/2016 C5-00018 SR 94.34 5.66
28/03/2016 28[03/2016 €5-00018 SR 12,58 0.76
2RINZN1A 2RINMNIA 5001 SR nn? n.nn
279.83 | 316.78 |«
Pivot Table
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9 Advance GST Info:

9.1 Bank Charges Reversal

Video Guide Link: http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/GST-08 GAF.mp4

There are two methods to handle for bank charges GST Reversal :

9.1.1 Direct key bank charges during payment receipt.
Step 1 : Supplier | Supplier Payment | Bank Charges = Bank Charge Amount (RM 0.50) + GST Amount (RM 0.03).
-
s Supplier Payment Entry = = | &=
% Supplier Code: [400-D0001 | Supplier Bank: Currency: |— Me
% Project : —_ - - Ed
o E
'Er " Nalata
d Suppller Payment P Mo - < <Mewxx= Lelels
§ Cancelled hd =l Save |+
' Date 01/04/2015 - Cancel
Agent — -
Pay to : DIGI COMMUNICATION BHD Area SA v falr=
Payment By:  MAYBANK -| — Paid Amount © | 100.00] Browse
Bank Charge : 0.53 | Bank Charge = Bank Charge + Tax Amount J
Cheque No- sj Enter to this column.
Descrption:  |Payment For Account w |==:| Unapplied Amt: 100.00
Knock-off Invoices / Debit Notes
Knock Off Grid
El T Date Post Date Doc MNo. Amount Qutstanding Pay Ext. No
p[P1 08f01/2014 |08/01/2014 |PI-000D2 3,500.00)  3,500.00 0.00([ ]
PI |11/12/2014 |11/12/2014 |1 20,00 20.00 0.00([]
PI |12/02/2015 |12/02/2015 |PI-00030 530.00 530.00 0.00([]
3 doc Total: 4,050.00 4,050.00 0.00
Close

At the month end, you have to reverse back total how much for bank charge Tax Amount, may get it from bank

Statement. May refer your bank statement as below:
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@ Maybank

Malaryan Banking Berhad (3813-K) (GST 10 HO. : 000141265615)
14th Ficar, Manars Maytank, 100 Jsian Tun Parsk, 50060 Kusla Lumpar, Malsysls

CBS150430512398030655

E STREAM SOFTWARE SDN BHD 30/04/15

512398030655

ELIGIBELE FOR PROTECTION BY PII)E / TAX INVOICE CORPORATE CURRENT ACCOUNT

URUSNIAGA AKAUN/ 7 © & 3 /ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS

TARIKH MASUK | TARIKH NILAI BUTIR URLISNIAGA JUMLAH URUSNIVGA BAKI PENYATA
LEaM | L&KaM i EIRN L] HR K
ENTRY DATE VALUE DATE TRANSACTION DESCRIFTION TRANSACTION AMOUNT STATEMENT BALANCE

V51276 89
BEBKOD4 6288
30/04 CLEARING CHQ DEP .00+ 49.80
30/04 CLEARING CHQ DEP 00+ 49.80
30/04 CLEARING CH(Q} DEP .00+ 49.80
30/04 CLEARING CHQ DEP A0+ 07.20
30/04 INTER-BANK PAYMENT INTO A/C 00+ 49.20
SDN BHD
S0 5740 FEE
SQL MAINTENACE

ENDING BALANCE :
LEDGER BALANCE :

TOTAL DEBIT :

IT -
l TOTAL GST DEBITS 81 I
DITS .00

AP EVERYTHING, SELL ANYTHING! WITH M2U PAY "SNAP&SELL" APP, NOW YOU
AN SELL ALMDST ANYTHING. JUST TAKE A PHOTO OF THE ITEM|AND SHARE THE
LINK ON YOUR| FACEBOOK OR TWITTER TO SELL IT! DOWNLOAD [THIS FREE APP

FROM THE APH STORE OR GOOGLE PLAY. T&C APPLY.

[

CYRRENT ACCDUNT HOLDERS ARE ENCOURAGED TO REGISTER V[A MAYBANK2ZU TO

BAKI LEGAR " BAKIAKHIR - CEK BELUM JELAS
TRA&& - ﬁ:L’_*#tiii!;lkﬁ
ulmce ENDING BALANCE - UNCLEARED

— S

"o wh“m‘“%“m EBADREBEK

S B IR 2 BRTE B S A Y Overdrawn balances ane

WH ER XN AR - denoted by DR

‘Al hams: and balances shown Mwul—‘lll

mhnﬂﬁdwm 14 days.
(2) Slia berktahu kami sebarang pertukaran alamat secara barulls

HENEOEFbaEE -

Fleass notify us of any change of addrees In writing

/8
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Step 2 : GL | Journal Entry | New | Select Bank Charges — GST Reversal.

i Journal Entry [ = =]
f‘?; 1 Cancelled Mew
i Journa Entry Journal Ho:  <<New>> Edit
g— — T Delete
E Date: 30/04(2015 - Save |~
W Description: - |- —
%+ ||= ll.) lJ Bank Charges - GST Reversal =
z Refresh
Document Detail Grid ji > =
£ G/L Code GL Description  Description  Tax DR CR  Local DR Local ... Local DR (Tax) Local C... L
dl
1records Total: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | Close
Bank Charges - GST Reversal
d A L
Bank Charges Acc || v =
Taxable Amount 0.00 == B
i r c
Tax TX v BT - CLAIMABLE .
Local Tax Amt 0.00 <+— D.
Ok, Cancel
A : Select Bank Charges Account to reverse out.
B : Enter Bank Charges Taxable Amount. (The total bank charges before GST)
C : Select the Tax Code.
D : Enter Bank Charges Tax Amount. (May get it from Bank Statement)
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9.1.2 Key Bank Charges Using Payment Voucher.
You may use Payment VVoucher to capture the bank charges with GST after you received your monthly bank statement.
With this method, you don’t have to do GST Reversal at Journal Entry anymore.

Step : GL | Cash Book Entry | Payment VVoucher key in as below :

7

& Cash Book Entry [= = =]
s N
v Cancelled | hew |-
= 8M Veueher Vouchor Ho. PY-00050 =
& ext MNo: PV-00061
& e — El Delete
% Date: 31122015 [+] o
g 2ave ¥
!:3} Froject : — El
i Cancel
Pay To GST BAMK. CHARGES REVERSAL = I I
Refresh
Payrment By: MAYBANK E‘ Currency: - Agent; —— E Browse
* =0 El Bank Charge : 0.00  Cheque Mo L E

Document Detail Grid

2 G/LCode GL Description Description Project Amount Tax TaxIL... Tax Amount SubTotal (Tax) Tax...

p[502-000  [BANK CHAR... [MAYBANK - GST BANK CHARG... — o50] ™ | [ ] 0.03 0.53/6%

1records Total: 0.50 0.03 0.53

Close

80



SQL Account User Manual
9.2 Import Goods Treatment :
IM - "Import of goods with GST incurred". It means there is an input tax claimable. Tax rate is 6%.

Purchase of goods from oversea supplier, the supplier invoice received will not incurred GST. However, the GST will
be taken place when the goods are discharged out from the port to forwarder warehouse or direct to the buyer. Custom
will incurred the GST on the total value stated in K1 form.

[GST | Maintain Tax...]

You can found the following tax code available in SQL Financial Accounting.

Tax Code Description Tax Rate %

IM-0 Import of goods with no GST incurred (for Foreign 0%
Supplier Account)

IM Import of goods with GST incurred 6%

Video Guide Link: http://www.sal.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/GST-29-Import Goods Treatment.mp4

Oversea Supplier Invoice :
Step 1 : Purchase | Purchase Invoice. Select the tax code “ IM-0 ”. Tax amount = 0.00.

60 Days

ﬁ Purchase Invoice EI@
g | 3

: P. Invoice Step 1 Crekd [ [ tew |
: | Supplier:- TIEGRE «| USD @ 3.8000 FI-00030 j
— NOKLA CORP LTD

g s - SUTE210 06/04/2015

% COMPLEX NOKIA

a NO 234 NOKIA ROAD

30439 LA

Deseription - Purchase - e

= U U —

Invoice | Matrix

o

Z Item Code  Description Qty UOM UfPrice SubTotall Tax f Tax Inclu... Tax Amount || SubTotal (Tax)  Import Curr. Code ImportCurr.... ImportPurch...
}‘ANT ANTEMNNA 100.00|UNIT | 250,00 25,000.04 IM-0 D 0.00 25,000.00 |

rraedwa] u-laq1| |

When your item discharge from Customs, you will received the K1 Form, which consists of the following detail,
example :

Goods value = 96,250 (USD25,000 x
3.8500)

Freight = 1,000
Insurance = __ 500

Total (MYR) = 97,750
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Therefore, the forwarder will raised their invoice for details as shown in below:-

Net(MYR) GST
Est. Duties (Import&/Excise Duty) 0.00
Est. GST on Import (97,750 x 6%) 5865.00
Est Duties and GST on Import 5865.00
Duty Processing Fee 100.00 6.00

Total Payable

Forwarder Invoice Input :

SQL Account User Manual

Gross (MYR)

5865.00

106.00
5971.00

Step 2 : Select the forwarder supplier code in Purchase Invoice. Then call out Import Purchase Amt, then click on

the Import Purchase Amt.

i O sopplier Tham i foomstt Purchase Invoice [ -= |l
= Description [CLfCostz
Py
2 | [D2nd pescription Account P. Invoice Canceled [ 1 e
H I mare Description O Delivery Date i
(] Permit No [l Printable <<New=> Edit
§ (] Location [ Transferable = |-
5 | | Project 1 From DocType Delste
§ A Qty [[] From Dochio Step 2 02/04/2015 =
o uom [Cremark 1 -1 O
§ [ Rate [ remark 2 P— Save |
= [Eswary I Fram Ext. Mo 30 Days
F | [Dease qy [ shelf Cancel
* | 0¥ upprice [Jeatch = .
= |2 oisc [l 1mport Curr. Code Refresh
2 | |[¥ sub Tatal [ Iprioort Curt, Rate
a Tax (¥ Irmport Purchase Amt 1 Browse
= Tay Inclusive \
o 4
7 | §= it Code Description Qty  U.. UPrice SubTotal Tax Tax.. Tax Amount Sub Total .. Account  Import Purch..,
i R DUTY FEES 1.00 5000.. 500000 TX| [] 300.00)  5,300.00/610-0000
INSURAMS 1.00 S00.0.. 50000 TX | [ 30,00 530.00|610-0000
TRAMSPORT 1.00 200.0.. 30000 TX | [ 12.00 218.00/610-0000
2 0.00 0.0000 oon TX [ 0.00 6100000
4 records =200 5,200.00 248.00 6,142.00
Net Total: 6,148.00
Local Net Total: 6,148.00 Landing Cost1: 0.00 [+
Deposit Amount: 0.00/--- Landing Cost2: 000 [+ Close

Step 3 : You have to input the information according to the K1 Form and press OK. How to make sure you update

correctly? May refer below :

GST Imports @
Currency Code USD " Step3
Currency Rate  3.8500

Purchase Amount 25,000.00
Customs Local Amount 97,750.00
Tax IM -
Tax Amount 5,865.00
Permit No K1-3232323
| QK | | Cancel
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Currency Code
Currency Rate
Purchase Amount

Custom Local Amount

Tax
Tax Amount
Permit No

SQL Account User Manual

Input Value  Explanation

usD Currency on the goods

3.85 Follow K1 exchange rate

25,000.00 Goods value in foreign currency

97,750.00 Follow K1 total value taxable (after freight,
Insurance,...etc)

IM 6%

5,865.00 97,750.00 x 6%

K1-3232323  Key-in K1 no.

Step 4 : After press OK to GST Import screen, purchase invoice item description will be updated with GST Import

info.

| "'aqsndmalmmH "‘BJDNH "'muamtpme “raop

2 Purchase Invoice EI@
P. Invoice Canceled  [] e
Supplier :-  400-F0001 |~ Ste 4 InvNo - <<News>
FORWARDER. AGENT p -
Address - Date :- 06/04/2015 |
Agent - - -
Temms :- 30 Days -
Description - Purchase - | Fief1:- i
Ext Noc- 1
o ]
Srowse
Invaice | Matrix - =
E Account Description Qty UOM UjfPrice Sub Total] Tax fTax Indu... fTax Amount Sub Total (Tax) | 7
615-000 Purchase Yalue USD 25,000.00@3.8500 = RM 96,250.00, Permit No: K1-3232323 0.00 0.00 0.08 IM =] 5,865.00 5,865.00
»1610-0000 Duty Processing Fee .1.00] 100,00 100.00] TX I 6.00 106,005
1.00 100.00 S,B?l.UDI 5,971.00 W
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9.3 Import Service Treatment :
GST on Imported Services (Sec 13) is accounted by way of the reverse charge mechanism.
Reverse Charge Mechanism (also known as Self Recipient Accounting-RSA)
A supplier who does not belong in Malaysia and supplies services to a customer in Malaysia does not have to charge
GST. However, the customer who received the services is required to account for GST by a reverse charge mechanism.
The recipient have to pay tax for the imported services he received and the same time claim input tax in his GST
return. Reverse charge mechanism is an accounting procedure where a recipient (as the customer) of the supply, acts
as both, the supplies and the recipient of the services.

Video Guide Link: http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/GST-21-Imported Services(RSA).mp4

Example:

1. Royalty fee charged in Malaysia by non resident business situated outside Malaysia from Jan - Dec 2016 = USD
200,000

2. Date of invoice = 10 March 2016

3. Bank prevailing rate = Rm2.50 (Date: 10 March 2016)

Calculation for GST:
1. Consideration for the supply @Rm2.50 = Rm500,000.00 + GST 6%
2. GST to be accounted by recipient @6% GST = Rm30,000.00

RSA:
Account GST output = Rm30,000.00
Claim GST Input = Rm30,000.00

Time of Supply

1. When supply are paid for (Date of payment made) - no longer
2. Since 01 Jan 2016, which ever is the earlier:-

a. Payment made; or

b. Invoice date.

Step 1 : Make sure you have create a tax coder which under RSA and Tax type is under Easy GST- Recipient Self-
Accounting, Input Tax = TX, Output Tax = DS.

LF Tax o |[= =
New
Code RSA 7] Active
Description Easy GST - Recipient Self-Accounting Edit |.
Switch to Standard Mode Delete
Save
Tax Type Easy GST - Redipient Self-Accounting ~ -~
Input Tax X - Cance i

Purchases with GST incurred at 6% and directly afributable to taxable supplies
More -
Qutput Tax DS -

Deemed supplies Preview |~

Refresh

Browse

bt
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9.3.1 Payment made before the invoice

Step 1 : Click GL | Cash Book Entry (PV) | New PV.

SQL Account User Manual

i Cash Book Entry E=1 Eol =7
£ Voucher Mo, Date & Description Cheque Mo From Local DR Local CR. =
= Click here to define a filter
B OR-00058 01/01/2010  |ALPHA & BETA COMP... PM 1,500.00 0.00 m
b4 01/01/2011 |ALPHA & BETA COMP... PM 108.00 0.00 Edit

ORA00030 07f01f2011 |ALPHA & BETA COMP... |87673368 PM 100,00 0.00 Delete

OR-00027 09/01/2011  |KITTY SECURITY SDM ... PM 10,000.00 0.00 -

OR.-00003 11012011  |KITTY SECURITY SDM ... |OBE 124358 PM 4,000,00 0.00 1 _J save |+

OR.-00035 13/01/2011 |ALPHA & BETA COMP... PM 2,00 0.00 Cancel

OR-00004 22/01f2011 |KITTY SECURITY SDMN ... |EBB 124739 PM ©,000.00 0.00

OR-00005 20/02/2011  |KITTY SECURITY SDM ... |MBE 393000 PM 10,000.00 0.00

OR-00006 20/02/2011 |ALPHA & BETA COMP... |MBE 383500 M 5,000.00 0.00

OR.-00003 20/02/2011 |AB EMTERPRISE SDM ... |MBB 399921 PM 5,000.00 0.00

C5-00009 18/03/2011 |AB ENTERPRISE SDM ... PM 475.00 0.00 A

MCOR-00010 12/09/2011 |CASH SALES 1240 3154 3419 ... |PM 1,500.00 0.00

C5-00002 09/12/2011 |KITTY SECURITY SDM ... PM 25,600.,00 0.00

MCOR-00011 15/12/2011 |ALPHA &BETA COMP... PM 10,00 0.00

OR-00012 17122011 |ALPHA & BETA COMP... PM 2.50 0.00 1

OR-00014 17/12/2011 |ALPHA &BETA COMP... PM 5.00 0.00

VCOR-00013 17/12/2011 |ALPHA & BETA COMP... PM 50.00 0.00

OR-00016 30/12/2011  |A'BEST TELECOMMUNM,., PM 1,234.00 0.00

OR-00019 30/12/2011  |A'BEST TELECOMMUM... |1234 PM 80.00 0.00

OR-00021 31/12/2011 |AB ENTERPRISE SDM ... PM 100,00 0.00

OR-00022 31/12/2011 |AB ENTERPRISE SDM ... PM 100,00 0.00

OR-00056 21f02/2013 |CASH SALES PM 1,000.00 0.00

OR-00057 21f11/2013  |ALPHA & BETA COMP... PM 10,00 0.00

51 vouchers 87,786.20 | 106.00 | - Close

Step 2 : Enter the payment date eg. 02/06/2016
Step 3 : Select RSA in tax column.
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:§ Cancelled|

] Voucher No: <<New>> New of
Next No: PV-00001 [=]] [E

£
3 Date: 02/06/2016 -
:a Project : == E] ‘
Pay To Royalty Oversea LTD = Iil
paymentBy:  HSBC - USD ACCOUNT [*] currency: USD Rate: 4.1000 Agent: — ]
E]EI @@ Bank Charge : 0.00 Cheque No: Area: - E
Document Detal Grid 1
E G/LCode  GL Description Description Amount | Tax JTaxR.. TaxL.. Tax Amo... Sub Total (Tax)
11999-999 |ROYALTY FEE |MAYBANK - Royalty Oversea LTD | 1o,ooo.oowo% ] 0.00/ 10,000.00;
1 records Total: 10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00

Note: Tax amount will be calculated after process the GST Return.

Step 4 : After GST Return processed, you can check the double entry posting from GL | Print Journal of
Transaction Listing.

Date[s] |01/06/2016 - |to [30/06/2016 | —
Journal: BANK v Date —
M | [E] Ref No
Project: O| v |
Agent: i) | e “;]
[J use 2nd Description
Area: D | N2 l@
Payment Method: ]| v|E
RefNo1  Account C... Post Date Description Project Curr... Account Description Local DR Local CR  Tax
PV-00001 |999-999 02/06/2016 |MAYBANK - Royalty Oversea ... |-——- USD |ROYALTY FEE 41,000.00 0.00 RSA
PV-00001 |GST-101 02/06/2016 |MAYBANK - Royalty Oversea ... |--=- = GST - CLAIMABLE 2,460.00 0.00/TX
PV-00001 310-004 02/06/2016 |Royalty Oversea LTD === ~=  |HSBC - USD ACCOUNT 0.00/ 41,000.00
PV-00001 |GST-201 02/06/2016 |MAYBANK - Royalty Oversea ... GST - PAYABLE 0.00/ 2,460.00
Count =4 43,460.00 43,460.00
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Double Entry - RSA:

Account Code Account Description Tax Code Local DR Local CR
2,460.00

GST-101 GST - Claimable TX
GST-201 GST - Payable DS
9.3.2 Invoice first payment after

SQL Account User Manual

Taxable Period
0.00|June 2016 (follow payment date)

0.00/ 2,460.00 June 2016 (follow payment date)

Step 1 : Create a purchase invoice and select the tax code is under RSA.

si& Supplier Invoice Entry = -E [
x .
_3 Supplier Code: |400-NO0O01 | v Currency: New
_ Area: Rate: Ede
g
§ . . Delete
el  Supplier Invoice InvNo: <<New>>
o (= =
_’3’ Canceled -~ & . = Save |
Date:  02/06/2016 - Cancel
> 22
z :
;‘_n, Agent: -— i Refresh
i Bill From : NOKIA CORP LTD Terms: 60 Days =
. Browse
- Ext. No :
*=-QC
Document Detai Grid
‘ Purch... Description Proj... Amount [ Tax |Tax.. Tax.. TaxIncusive Sub Total (Tax).
‘.I 1999-9... ROYALTY FEE = 20,000.01 RSA '0% 0.00 ] 20,000.003 A
T 1 recorc Total: 2,000.00 120.00 2,120.00
Local Net Total : 8,904.00 Net Total: 2,120.00
Invoice Description: [Purchase v || Outstanding: 2,120.00 Closa

Note: Tax amount will be calculated after process the GST Return.

Step 4 : After GST Return processed, you can check the double entry posting from GL | Print Journal of

Transaction Listing.
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Date[s] [01/06/2016 |to |30/06/2016 | Sort By:
) . Dat:
Journal: IPURCHASE ‘E] R:feNo @
Aaent: OJ v [;]
. I:]: v :@ [J use 2nd Description B> arply
Payment Method: [ ] I M ]E]

Ref No 1[¥] Account C...  Post Date Description Curr... Account Description Local DR Local CR  Tax
P-00012 |999-099  02/06/2016 |NOKIA CORP LTD - USD ROYALTY FEE 84,000.00 0.00 RSA
| Pr00012 |GST-101  |02/06/2016 |NOKIA CORP LTD -~ |-~ |GST - CLAIMABLE 5,040.00 0.00 TX
 |[PF00012  |400-NO001 02/06/2016 |Purchase e NOKIA CORP LTD 0.00 84,000.00
PF00012 |GST-201  |02/06/2016 |NOKIA CORP LTD - |- |GST - PAYABLE 0.00| 5,040.00 DS
Count = 4 89,040.00  89,040.00
V! 0 000 Customize...
Double Entry - RSA:
Account Code Account Description Tax Code Local DR Local CR Taxable Period
GST-101 GST - Claimable X 5,040.00 0.00 June 2016 (follow invoice date)
GST-201 GST - Payable DS 0.00/ 5,040.00 June 2016 (follow invoice date)
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9.4 Gift/ Deemed Supply :
Gift Rule apply when you are giving gift to your customer or employee which the total amount is more than RM 500
per person on a yearly basis. SQL will also handle the Gift Rule automatically.

Video Guide Link: http://www.sal.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/GST-20 Gift.mp4

Step 1: Click on GST | Gift / Deemed Supply.

Enquiry Tools Window Help

Mew G5T Return...

I Open G5T Return...

= ";jm Maintain Tax...

Gift / Deemed Supply...

Print G5T Listing...

Step 1 '
. Audit File (GAF)...

Print G5T Bad Debt...

Step 2 : Select the document type either Gift or Deem Supply.

Step 3 : Select Customer / staff.

Step 4 : Key-in your item code or else actually you can key-in description directly instead of maintain the item code
then treat as gift so is optional for you. Please enter your preferred expenses account code.

Step 5 : System will auto detect the yearly amount as per financial year for the particular customer/Staff so once the
customer / staff have received the gift amount exceed RM 500 then system will auto calculate the tax amount.

Gift / Deemed Supply (=@ =
Gift New
- Edt |v
) 3
sk S e Doc No: GI-00001 -
Address: 838 JALAN WORLD Delete
40485 RAWANG [pi= e b =
SELANGOR DE Agent:  SY > :
Area: RAWANG [+ =
Attention: MR ALPHA e —— Cance|
Phone: 03-48573589
p More -
Email:
Description:  Gift Preview |v
Tax Estimator
Refresh
= Item Code Description Qty UoM UfCost Sub Total Tax Tax Amount Sub Total (... Expenses... TaxRate N
’l.ﬂNT ANTENNA 10.00 |UNIT 40.00 400.00 DS 0,00 400.00 990 6% Browse
Step 4 |
1records 400,00 0.00
Yearly Amount: 550.00 Net Totak: 400.00
. l Step5
Entitle Yearly Exempt RM 500.00
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Step 6 : During process of GST-03 Return, if the system detects there are deemed supplies (DS) under gift, it will add
this GST Tax under DS as output Tax, the tax amount will auto capture.

5)  Cukai Output Amaun (Amount)
Quiput Tax
a) Jumlah Nilai Pembekalan Berkadar Standard * RM |578.30
Total Value of Standard Rated Supply
b) Jumlah Cukai Output (Termasuk Hutang Lapuk Dibayar Balik dan RM 34.70 Step 6
Pelarasan lain) *
Total Qutput Tax (Inclusive of Bad Debt Recovered & other Adjustments) *
I Borang ini ditetapkan di bawah Peraturan-Peraturan Cukai Barang dan Perkhidmatan 20XX (This form is prescribed under Goods and Services Tax it o’ T
- -
.l =
i GST-03 - Field_Sb ==

Doc Date Tax Date Tax Local Amount  Local Tax Amount Doc Mo From Doc Type
UEIU?IZUlE 0.00 IV—U?,.flEUUl i

i

578.30 .70

4 N

e Base on the latest updated info from Kastam the figure should be
S 42,Kastam rules will according to the previous Gift amount and
sum up total X 6%,whenever the figure exceed $ 500 and above.

e Yearly limit 500 as per FINANCIAL YEAR.
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9.5 1 Cent Rounding :
The total GST payable on all goods and services shown on a tax invoice may be rounded off to the nearest whole
cent (i.e. two decimal places). With the discontinuation of the issuing of 1 cent coins, some businesses may round
their bills to the nearest 5 cents to facilitate cash payment by their customers. Whether a bill should be rounded up or
rounded down to the nearest 5 cents is a business decision.

When a tax invoice contains several line items of standard-rated supplies, the total GST amount on your invoice may
be computed based on:

Summing the GST amount for each line item; or

Total amount payable (excluding GST) for all line items x 6%

The total GST amount computed may differ due to the method used. Both methods of computing the total GST
amount are acceptable so long as you apply the chosen method consistently.

Example:
You are a stationery retailer. Your customer purchased 3 pens and pay for all her items collectively. The tax invoice
issued to your customer will contain the following 3 line items.

Item Amount payable ( excluding GST) | GST Amount for each item
Green Pen RM 1.77 RM 0.11 (0.1062)
Red Pen RM 1.77 RM 0.11 (0.1062)
Blue Pen RM 1.77 RM 0.11 (0.1062)

Method 1: GST is computed based on summing the GST amount for each line item:
Total GST amount = RMO0.11 + RM0.11 + RM0.11 = RM 0.33

Method 2: GST is computed based on total amount payable (excluding GST) for all line items X 6%
Total GST amount = (RM 1.77 + RM 1.77 + RM 1.77) X 6% = RM 0.3

System Auto Correct with 1 Cent Different :

Step 1: Tools | Option | Customer.

Mizcellanecuz

lHi Customer
%.
Genetal
10
wais Default Control Account:  300-000 - Default Output Tax: SR -
BarCode Default Credit Terms: C.0.D, -
9 6 Default Credit Limit: 30000

Customer Account Code Format:

Company Name

Format Sample

[ |Testing Company

| 2. 35-%. 15%. 4d 300-T0883

Unit Price

Default Customer Aging Fnrmat{ -

General Ledger

Custorner

&3

Suppiier

|Jse Cash Sales Mo, for Payment Received

Perform Tax / Local Amount Rounding

|| 5 Cents Rounding (Sales Invoice)

5 Cents Rounding (Cash Sales)

| ok || Cancel |[ Hep |

1.1 Tick One Cent Different Rounding (Local Currency Fields) for all /AR/SL Documents(Recommend)
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1.2 : Press OK
Sales Invoice | New | Refer below screen :
i Invoice (= = =]
§ Inveoice cmated 01| [Tl
* | Customer: 300-A0002 [~ Inv Ho:  <<New>> Edit
= ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER MextMNo :- IV-00099 -] Delete
; Addess - 838 JALAN WORLD Date - 13/04/2015 | | -
" ﬁ:;:;ENG Agent - sY [ Save H
H Tems ;- 45 Days [=] Cancel
| fe
& || Description - Sales Refresh
i = Ext. Mo, -
e ) — Browse
—= | Invoice |Matrix —
g =] Item Code Description Qty uom U/Price Sub Total Tax TaxIn..| Tax Amount Sub Total (Tax)
a | lsom |som | vo0f unr | 7.77| 777 s | [ 0.47 8.24
2 | [ »[masTELCKM | MASTBLCKM | voof unrr | 7.77 777 R [ O 0.47 8.24
2records 2.00 15.54 0.94 16.48
Deposit Amount: 0.00
Local Net Total: 16.48 et Total: 16.48

But once you save you will notice the first line of the Tax Amount will be different, this is because system using Total
Amount of IV to calculate 6%. Refer below Screen:

Invoice Canceled [ -

Customer: : o Iv-D0099
ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER - IV-00100

Address - 838 JALAN WORLD 12/04/2015
40485 RAWANG v

SELANGOR. DE

45 Days

* = QO momem]

Invoice | Matrix

& Item Code Description Qty uom U/Price Sub Total Tax TaxIn...| Tax Amount b Total (Tax)
»[BOM BOM 1.00| UNIT 7.77 7.77| SR D I 0.46 8.23|
JMAST-BLCK-M | IMAST-BLCK-M 1.00| UNIT 7.77 7.77| SR D 0.47 8.24

m

?

=3

? [escription ;- Sales
i

i

i

2records 2.00 15.54 0.93 16.47
Deposit Amount: 0.00 1
Local Net Total: 16.45 Net Total: 16.47 |

ormula: Sum up SubTotal with Tax, Multiple with 6%(Note : system
will exclude the Subtotal if the Tax Rate is 0%)

Tax Amount Calc = RM 15.54 * 6% = 0.93, mostly system will reverse on first line of the Item.

Note: If you don’t want system to help you to do the One Cent

Rounding, please refer Step 1 to un-tick the option will do.
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Manually Insert the Cents Different in system :
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So once you post into SQL there is going to have few cents different (due to combine all the rounding issue for daily
transaction), in version 710 above we have new feature of able to amend tax amount for those transaction without

ITEM CODE :

You may follow below way to tally with the figure of POS System :

§ | Invoice

Canceled  []
. i ™
Customer:  300-A0002 | { InvNo: IV-D4/16001
z ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER Next No :- IV-04/16002 [w
Adiress - 838 JALAN WORLD Date:  27/04/2016 ||
3 40485 RAWANG e & =
I SELANGOR DE e E =
F 2 Group By This Field e - L hd
i | Desciption - Sales B Group By Box £ N
H - > L NO. -
— +|-|°° Profit Estimator @Footu e ——
% Invoice Matnx| [=] Group Footers
a_ # Item Code Description Project Qty UOM U Remove This Column nousive Tax Amount Sub To...
& | |anT |AnTENNA — L LOOJUNIT| | i | 011 18|
] |(To Taly with POS System) | — | 0.00| = (1| 0.01 0.017 °
£ BestFit
Best Fit (all columns)
Filter Row
. . . Filter Box
1. First you can right click . (;u_"kc S
. . 1<) olumn Customization
at title bar,then right
lick,look for properties, = Columns fufo Wi
clickloo prope ) + | Hide Column On Grouping
Find Text in Grid...
2 recards .00 012 1.89|
Find Text in Column...
Deposit Amount: 0.00/- Grid Layout 4 [
Local Net Total 1.89 floet 189
L Print Grid .
- ,
te 12052015 |v| Logon: | ADMIN | cap |[NuM| Properties... 1

Grid Columns | Date Time Handling

Edit
Delete
[ save -
Cancel
Refresh

Browse

Colurmn
gvDocDetaillomM

MHa.

g Caption
15

uomMm

# Focusi...

Editing

Maving

16 gvDocDetailRate Rate

17 gvDocDetzilSUOMOQTY  |S/U QTY

18 gvDocDetails Qty Base Qty

19 gvDocDetaillnitPrice U/Price

20 gvDocDetailDiscount Discount

21 gvDocDetailAmount Sub Total

22 gvDocDetailTax

& & &R &) [&][&] [&]

[a]/[&] [&] [&]| ][] [ [«

[a]/[a] [&] []][«] [ [«] (<]

Y ESHEHESHESHENHEN =1

qvDocDets 0 i 0 iy

gvDocDetalAmounti...

gvDocDetaiTaxAmt

Rt

4

ge

gvDocDetailaccount Account

gvDocDetailDeliveryDate |Delivery Date

LNE

gvDocDetailPrintable Printable

[«

[a]/[«] & L]

[« [&] =]

2.Make sure you have tick the
" Editing"
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Then you may refer to below screen to key-in tax amount directly:

¥ Invoice Ganceled [ Hew
| Customer: EUENIR | IV-04/16001 Edit

= ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER IV-04/16002 ] ’

N Delete

g Address ; 838 JALAN WORLD BE 27/04/2016 .

H 4048::;:\!::6 . sy | | [ save |'_
| 4 45 Days Cancel

g Desciplion - Sales . Refresh
— L. | = @@ Profit Estimator Browse

g' Inwice—| m|

2 )

a I Item Code Description Project Oty UOM UfPrice Discount  Sub Total  Tax TaxL.. Tax Amount S5ub Total (Tax) |

& —

2 records 1.00 1.77 0.12 1.89
Deposit Amount: 0.00 :: 1
Net Total: 1.89 | Close

Local Net Total: 1.89

S0 you can key-in in this way as per above, key-in the different into the Tax Amount column.

There is only allowed when without item code and make sure
you have disable the 1 cent rounding under (Tools->Options-
>Customer->Un-tick the 1 cent rounding option.)

94



SQL Account User Manual
10 6 Months Bad Debt :

Video Guide link: http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/GST-15 BadDebt.mp4

What is 6 Months “Bad Debt” Relief?

A GST registered business can claim bad debt relief (GST Tax amount paid earlier to Kastam) if they have not
received any payment or part of the payment from their debtor after 6™ months from the date of invoice. The business
should also have made sufficient efforts to recover the debt. Look at the scenario A below:

Company issued an Invoice at 15" January 2016. The 6™ month expires as at end of 15" June 2016. The bad debt
relief must be claimed immediately in July taxable period.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
15/01/2016 | February March April May June July
Invoice Expired Claim Bad
Debt Relief

The definition of “Bad Debt” in this scenario is NOT the outstanding amount has been written off from the accounts.
It is just a mechanism use by Kastam to help business recover the output tax they have paid earlier, which customer
not fully /partially pay the outstanding. In more simple way, is the customer delay their payment.

What happen if the bad debt relief not claimed immediately after the export 6™ month? The taxable person must apply
in writing for Director General’s (DG) approval on his intention to claim at such later date.

What is 6 Months “Bad Debt” Recover?

When a GST registered business have recovered the amount be it full or partial from their debtor, they must pay back
to Kastam the GST Tax amount that have claim as Bad Debt Relief earlier. This GST tax amount will be calculated in
proportion to the payment recovered from debtor. Refer scenario B :

Invoice issued at 15" January 2016. The 6" month expires at the end of Jun and the bad debt relief claim in July.
Payment recovered from debtor in 20" December 2014. Then Bad Debt recovered GST must be paid immediately in
December taxable period.

1 21314]5 6 7 8[9]10]11 12 13
15/01/2016 | Feb| Mac| June July Aug| Sep| | 20/12/2016 | Jan2017
Apr |May Oct| Nov
Invoice Expired Claim Bad Pay Bad
Debt Relief Debt
Recovered

WARNING : “Bad Debt” goes both ways. If you dint pay your supplier, then 6 months later you must payback
Kastam then input tax that your business have claim earlier
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10.1.1 Bad Debt Relief

Video Guide Link: http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/GST-16 BadDebtRelief.mp4

In GST era, you are required to take sufficient efforts to recover your customers’ outstanding payment before you

claim Bad Debts Relief.

How to be more effort to avoid “bad debt” relief?

Customer Statement

Step : Customer | Print Customer Statement | Filter the options accordingly | Apply | Preview | Print.

Tel:  03-4857368%
Fax: 03-48573630

— prepe— [ | =
MR ALPHA sv 300-80002  RM ADMIN 10F1  |asDays 31712/2015|
cu - - -

04/01/2013 4 Cash Sales 100.00 100,00

07/01/2013  OR-DOOID Pzymant For Account 100.00 0.00

§7678865

12/04/2013  1V-00021 Sales 100.00 100.00
13/01/2013  CS-0DD07 Cash Sales 5.50 105.50
20/01/2013  DN-D0004 Delivery Order 1250 118
16/0272013  CS-00010 Cash Sakes 1,595.00 1,713.00
20/02/2013  1V-00004 4,380.00 6,093.00
14112013 CN-D0002 Sales Retwrned 2.50 6,090.50
151122013 MCOR-D0011  Payment For Account 10.00 6,080.50

3 ORD00I4 Payment For Account 5.00 6,075.50

3 VOORDODLZ  Payment For Account 50.00 6,025.50

3 1V-00010 2 6,028.00

01/04/2015 IV, Sales 10,450.00 16,478.00

01/07/2015  OR-D0056 Paymant For Account 530.00 15,548.00
CIMB 123456

/. 00K Sales 060,00 17,008.00

01/05/2015  1V-00104 Sales 10,450.00 27,458.00

01/09/2015 YYYY Sales 1,060.00 28,518.00
ATNGETT MALAYSIA : TWENTY EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND EIGHTEEN ONLY RM: 28,518.00

Curent Mth 1 Month 2 Months | 3 Menths 4 Months ‘ 5 Months
| 11,510.00 L06D.00 | 530,00

6 Months 7 Manths 8 Months ‘ 5 Months 10 Mnmhsl 11 Mie & Above
10,450.00 | | 6,028.00

Customer Overdue Letter

Step : Customer Print Customer Due Document Listing | Filter the options accordingly | Select Group By “ Customer
Name” | Apply | Preview | Select report “ Customer Overdue Letter” | OK.

Testing GST Company gssrsanmy
Adérass is blank
Addrass is blank
Addrass is blanic
Addrass is blank

Date: 31/12/2015

Page: 1cf1
To: ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER
£38 JALAN WORLD
40485 RAWANG
SELANGOR DE
RE : OVERDUED ACCOUNT
e recornd shows that an amount of RM 28,512,50 i now overdusd, A i of overduad invoicas is shown 25 below :
TYPE___INVIDN NO, TERMS DUEDATE J§ AGE i AMOUNT DUE
v % FEDays o0 ) 108
PM OR-00030 1088
v 1V-00021 45 Days 25022003 [ 1038
DN DIN-00004 45 Days ogio3z0i3 1030
v CS-00010 45 Davys 02/04/2013 1003
v 1V-00004 45 Davs [CUCEN
N CN-0D002 777
PM MOOR-00011 746
BM OR-00014 4
BM VCORDODL3 44
v V-00010 45 Davs ovanzois i ese
v TV-00055 45 Days 16052005 [ 225
BM OR-00055 183
v 45 Davs 1sfos201s 107
v V-00104 45 Davys 16/10/2015 76
i Yy 45 Days 16/10/2015 76
Toml Amourn: 28,512.50

The scenario below illustrates how system handle Bad Debt Relief automatically. Refer to the listing below there are
few invoices in April, assuming your GST starts 1 April 2015 and you are submitting your GST Return Quarterly.
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01/04f2015
01/04f2015
01/05/2015

300-A0002
3000001
300-K0001
300-T0001
CTO-AN003

ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER
KITTY SECURITY SDN BHD
KITTY SECURITY SDM BHD
STAR TRADIMNG SDM BHD
AB ENTERPRISE SDN BHD

00Fie ] LR DN BHD
vV-00103 01/08/2015 300-TO0O01 2ADING SDM BHD April + 6 mth
KK 01/08/2015 300-A0002 ALPHA &E I9LITER. May + 6 Mth
IvV-00104 01/09/2015 300-A0002 ALPHA & BETA COMPI ..> 3 6 mih
+ =
Yy 01/09/2015 300-A0002 ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER |n
-20 Invoices

= Ot oo
- Nov 0o
5 00
¢ 0o

Close

Rl voice oo s
S Invoice No Date Code Company Curre... Amount
= Click here to define a filter
» [tv-00003 04/01/2013  |300-C0001  |CASH SALES — 5,225,00
| |Iv-00002 19/01/2013  |300-A0001  |A'BEST TELECOMMUNICATIO... 7,500.00 Delete
V-00001 11/02/2013  |300-K0001  |KITTY SECURITY SDM BHD —— 16,000.00
| |v-00004 20/02/2013  |300-A0002  |ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER — g,3s0.00| [=137E]”
| |1v-00008 21/02/2013 300-AD002  |ALPHA &BETA COMPUTER 360.00 Cancel
V-00005 20042013 |300-A0003 | AB ENTERPRISE SDN BHD —— 8,988.00
| |1v-00007 25/10f2013  |300-A0003 | AB ENTERFRISE SDN BHD — 5,300.00
:IU—DDDDS 17/12/2013 300-A0003  |AB ENTERPRISE SDN BHD — 1,595.00
| |Iv-00010 18/12/2013  |300-A0002  |ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER —— 2.50
1y-00011 22/12/2013 300-A0002  |ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER. 50,00 | »

]
=

It

Bad Debt Relief
Sales S Type Doc Mo, Tax Date Local Amount | Tax Amount
Biling (Claimable) » v Iv-00098  [01/04/2015 10,450.00 450.00
- v vV-00100  |01/05/2015 10,450.00 450,00
i v V00101  |01/06/2015 10,450.00 450,00
v Iv-00105  [01/04/2015 106.00 .00
Purchase v IV-00106 01/04/2015 206,00 11.66
Biling (Payable)
Payme April + & mth = Oct
May + 6 mth = MNowv
Jun + & mth = Dec
|count = 5 31,662.00 |  1,367.66
’ OK l ’ Cancel l

%

A
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When you process 3" process which is from 1/10/2015 until 31/12/2015, the screen below wil prompt out :

~

Bad Debt Relief apply in both ways, Sales & Purchase. You are compolsory to refund to Customs for Input Tax
which you have claimed six months ago for those outstanding Purchase Invoice. But no worry, system will again
handle the issue for you automatically, as below :

r B
Bad Debt Relief p— - - [
Sales £ Type Doc No. TaxDate  Local Amount  Tax Amount
Billing (Claimable) »|PI PI-00029 01/04f2015 5,300.00 300.00
~ PI PI-00030 01/05/2015 10,600.00 500.00
PI PI-D0031 01/06/2015 5,300.00 300.00
1
Purchase
Biling (Payable)
i
|count = 3 2120000  1,200.00

And you can see those outstandina purchase invoice will appear in the list under Purchase | Billing(Payable)
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10.1.2 Bad Debt Recover

Video Guide Link: http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sqlacc tutorial/GST-17 BadDebtRecover.mp4

Bad Debt Recovery is when a customer makes his outstanding payment after you have processed the Bad Debt Relief,
same apply to Supplier. Let’s say, customer pay partial RM 5,300 on 1/1/2016 and also another full payment as at
1/2/2016, refer below:

Step 1 : Issue Customer | Customer Payment | and knock off the invoice which have 6 months bad debt relief.

44 Customer Payment Entry =N Eom(=<
§ Customer Code: [300-40002 - | Currency:  |— New
3 || Project: — -
1
Gl Customer Payment O/RHo-  OR-00080
| canceled [0 - —
E Date 01/01/2016 - =
y Agent sY - Cancel
Paid By : ALPHA 8 BETA COMPUTER hrea RAWANG -
FeceivedIn:  MAYBANK - Paid &mount 5,300.00)
Bark Chaige 0.00
Cheque Mo:  PBB 1234567 =
Description: [Payment For Account =[] unapplied Amt: 0.00
Knock-off Invoices / Debit Hotes (
Knock Off Grid
£ Type Date Dac No. Amount Outstanding Pay o
v 01/01/2013 4 100,00 100,00 0.00 [ |
v 12/01/2013 1v-00021 100.00 100.00 0.0 [
v 13/0/2013 cs-00007 7.50 5.50 000 [
DN 0/01/2013 DN-00004 12.50 12,5 oo O
v 16/02/2013 C5-00010 1,595.00 1,595.00 000 [
v 0/02/2013 V-00004 9,380.00 4,380.00 000 [
v 18/12/2013 1v-00010 2.50 2.50 0.00 [
— —
v 01/04/2015 1v-00033 10,450.00 5,150.00 5,300.00
™ b THEnTy ToE T—
11 doc Total: 34,217.50 23,515.50 5,300.00

Step 2 : Repeat the same for supplier side...After this we process to GST Return from 1/1/2016 until 31/3/2016.
ﬁ MNew GST Return EI@

GST Return

Process From To BMNEENE -~

Process Date  02/02/2015

[ Amendment

[T ¢/F refund for GST

Longer Period Adjustment

Description
Description GST Return - 01 Jan 2016 to 31 Mar 2016
Ref1

Ref2

So, system will auto list you the both payment with the tax recover figure, it’s the total amount you will need to pay
back, supplier side payment where will list you too... as well as GST-03, refer itemno 7 & 8.

14) Jumah Nilas Pengimportan Barang Dibawah Skim Pedagang Dilukskan™ — giy 000 |
Total Valus of Goods Imported Uinder Approved Tradsr Scheme *

15)  Jumiat au 000 ]
Total Ve

16} Jumiah Nilai Perolehan Harla Modal * mM [ooo ]
Total Vialus of Capital Goods Acquirsd *

17) Pelepasan Hutang Laguk * am [paamon ]
Bad Dbt Relisf *

18) Hutang Lapuk Dibayar Ballk ™ AW [10.450.00 |
Bad Debt Recavered *

I Sorangim efackan 8 awsh Perabran-Perzhan Cukal Barand can Beaciatn 200 T s e s oo Senves T Aegutaons 2050 2 I
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10.1.3 Print GST Bad Debt Relief :

This report is help you to analyse the GST Bad Debt Relief happenings on each invoices.

A taxable person may claim bad debt relief subject to the requirements and conditions set forth under sec.58 of the
GSTA 2014 and the person has not received any payment or part of the payment in respect of the taxable supply from
the debtor after the sixth month from the date of supply.

The bad debt relief may be claimed if - (amended on 28 Oct 2015 from DG Decision)
(a) requirements under .58 GSTA and Part X of GST Regulations 2014 are fulfilled; and
(b) the supply is made by a GST registered person to another GST registered person

The bad debt relief shall be claimed immediately in the taxable period after the expiry of the sixth month from the date
of supply. If the bad debt relief is not claimed by the supplier in the immediate taxable period immediately after the
expiry of the sixth month, then the taxable person has to notify the Director General (DG) within 30 days after the
expiry of the sixth month on his intention to claim at a later date.

A GST registered person who has made the input tax claim but fails to pay his supplier within six months from the
date of supply shall account for output tax immediately after the expiry of the sixth month (s.38(9) GSTA).

The word ‘month’ in sec.58 refers to calendar month or complete month —

Example: Invoice issued at 15 th January 2017. For monthly taxable period, the sixth month expires at the end of June
and the bad debt relief shall be claimed in July taxable period.

Step 1: GST | Print GST Bad Debt Relief

1 GST Bad Debt Relief =N EO ==
Report Sales v Customer: O Group/Sort By
CJoate
Date 01/01/2015 o [3112/2015 v | Agent: O (] Doaument o
O (] Company Code .
£/]Bad Debt Rebef Camed | ] Companyleme | W8
[]Bad Debt Refef Not Cision 0O [ agent 3
:] Area
[J5ad Debt Relef Not Happen O [ aurency
[ | 0oc Project
[indude Zero Outstanding O L] Company Category

PN

3 Doc Type Doc No Company Name Doc Date Tax Date Local Amount  Local Tax Amount Qutstandng Tax Pad To Be Recover Age (Months)

! 00109 ALPHA LEETAC... 050472015 05/04/2015 2,060.00 60.00 1,050.00 2.1 30.87 7
T V00105 ALPHA &BETA C... | 1504/2015 15/04/2015 1,060.00 60.00 1,050.00 0.00 60.00 7
v V00106 ALPHA & BETA C... | 2204/2015 22/04/2015 1,060.00 60.00 106.00 S4.00 6.00 7
! 100101 ALPHA S BETAC... |2304/2015 230472015 9,549.00 £40.00 6,890.00 190.00 3%0.00 7
v V00102 ALPHA 8 BETA C... | 1205/2015 12/05/2015 127,200.00 7,200.00 127,200.00 0.00 7,200.00 7

§ rvokes 140,920.00 7,920.00 136,316.00 233.13 7,686.87

2 Doc Type DocNo Tax Date Loca Amount TaxPad Tax Teaxable Period

PV V00109 0504/2015 2,060.00 60.00 SR,ZRL 01 Apr 2015 0 30 Jun 2015
PM OR-00061 22/10/2015 1,000.00 0.00
v Iv-00109 31/10/2015 545.44 (30.87) SL-AP-8D 01 Oct 2015 to 31 Oct 2015

.13
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Sales

Checkbox Explanation

Bad Debt Relief ~ GST bad debt relief that you HAVE TICKED to claim on outstanding invoices when
Claimed process your GST returns.

Bad Debt Relief ~ GST bad debt relief that you DO NOT TICKED to claim on outstanding invoices when
Not Claim process your GST returns.

Bad Debt Relief ~ Outstanding invoices the GST Amount not expired at 6 months GST bad debt relief.
Not Happen

Include Zero To include the outstanding invoices are zero.
Outstanding

Purchase

Checkbox Explanation

Bad Debt Relief Paid GST bad debt relief have paid on the outstanding supplier invoices when process your
GST returns.

Bad Debt Relief Not GST bad debt relief not pay yet on the outstanding supplier invoices. It could be due to

Pay late receive the supplier invoice.

Bad Debt Relief Not Outstanding invoices the GST Amount not expired at 6 months GST bad debt relief.

Happen

Include Zero To include the outstanding invoices are zero.

Outstanding

/\/

If you decided not to claim Bad Debt Relief, you need to apply to Customs within 5 days from the last
day of that taxable period if you not claiming your Bad Debt Relief. Bear in mind that whether you
claim your Bad Debt Relief or not, your Customers still need to do the Bad Debt Relief ( Payable ).

/\_/

How SOQL can help to print the bad debt relief unclaimed letter?

Step 1: GST | Print GST Bad Debt Relief | Filter Bad Debt Relief Not Claim and Bad Debt Relief Not Happen.
Report |Sales v

Date [01/01/2015 | to [31/12/2015 |

[ ]Bad Debt Relief Claimed

Bad Debt Relief Not Claim

Bad Debt Relief Not Happen

[ Jindude Zero Outstanding
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Step 2 : Click on Apply and Preview.

= GST Bad Debt Relief lal@]|s
Report | sales v | Customer: | vl Group/Sort By
_l Date
Date 01012015 v to 312/2015 +| Agent: O o Decument No
" 0 ] Company Code
| Bad Dbt Redief Claimead Brsa: (] . Oc ny Name
(/| Bad Debt Reflef Not Claim Currency: (] [ =:’9::' o
[¥]Bad Debt Refief Not Happen DocProject: [ ] v [ currency
- | Doc Praject
] indude Zero Outstanding Co. Category: [ ] W |fae Company Categary | Step 2
-
Sales =
Doc Type Dot Mo Company Name  Doc Date Tax Date Local Amount  Local Tax Amo...  Outstanding TaxPsd  ToBeRecover Age (Months)
M IV-04/15002  |ALPHA &BETA...|20/04/2015  |20/04/2015 4,240.00 240.00 4,240.00 240.00 0.00 6
v IV-05/15001 | ALPHA &BETA... [0L/05/2015  |01/05/2015 1,585.30 85.73 1,585.30 0.73 0.00 5
v V0615002 | ALPHA &BETA...[06/05/2015  DE/6/2015 105,000.00 6,000.00  106,000.00 £,000.00 0.00 4
v IV-06/15001 | ALPHA &BETA... (07/06/2015  |07/06/2015 2,140.00 120.00 2,140.00 120.00 0.00 4
v tres ALPHA &BETA... 0L07/2015  |0107/2015 5.30 0.30 5.30 0.30 0.00 3
v IV-07/15001  |FAUNG TECK ... [05/07/2015  |0S/07/2015 106.00 6.00 106.00 6.00 0.00 3
Binvoices 167,398.30 9,436.03 167,463.30 6,486.03 0.00 v
E Dac Type Doc No Tax Date Local Amount Tax Pad Tax Taxable Period
HIv IV-04/15002 20/04/2015 4,240.00 240.00 SR, 01 Apr 2015 to 30 Jun 2...
240.00

Step 3 : Pick up which report you prefer.

Select Report

ST Bad Debt Relief - Sales

5T-BM Bad Debt Relieflndaimed Letter 1
5T-BM Bad Debt ReliefUndaimed Letter 2

G5T-EM Bad Debt ReliefUndaimed Letter 1
5T-EM Bad Debt Relisf-Undaimed Letter 2

[w] select Al

Report Name

GST Bad Debt Relief - Sales

GST-BM Bad Debt Relief-Unclaimed
Letter 1

GST-BM Bad Debt Relief-Unclaimed
Letter 2

GST-EN Bad Debt Relief-Unclaimed
Letter 1

GST-EN Bad Debt Relief-Unclaimed
Letter 2

Usage

GST Bad Debt Relief Listing with detail based on the checkbox
ticked.

Bahasa Malaysia bad debt relief unclaimed letter format 1 to Director
General

Bahasa Malaysia bad debt relief unclaimed letter format 2 to Director
General

English version bad debt relief unclaimed letter format 1 to Director
General

English version bad debt relief unclaimed letter format 2 to Director
General
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11 21 Days Rules:

Value of goods/services delivered to customer & non-refundable deposits from customer become taxable income in 21
days even if invoice is not issued.

Refer to “Time of Supply” in Kastam General Guide:
http://gst.customs.gov.my/en/rg/Pages/rg _gqg.aspx

Video Guide Link: http://www.sql.com.my/video/GST-12 21DaysGST.mp4

Good delivered to customer & non-refundable deposits from customer become taxable in 21 days even if invoice is
not issued.

* Refer to “Time of Supply” in Kastam General Guide http://gst.customs.gov.my/en/rg/Pages/rg_gg.aspx

Below are 3 different scenario

DO Date(Basic Tax Invoice Date with GST Return Closing Last Dat for GST
Point) 21 Days Rules (Actual Tax Point)  Date Submission
01/03/2016 22/03/2016 31/03/2016 30/04/2016
11/03/2016 01/04/2016 30/04/2016 30/05/2016

If the Company submit GST Return every month, Delivery order issued on 01/03/2016, invoice date and GST Return
also in march.

Or if delivery order issued on 11/03/2016, invoice date and GST Return will also on april.

DO Date(Basic Tax Invoice Date with GST Return Closing Last Dat for GST

Point) 21 Days Rules (Actual Tax Point)  Date Submission

11/03/2016 Din't invoice on 1/4/2016 31/03/2016 30/05/2016

Now 3" scenario, Delivery order in march, no invoice in April, then refer to delivery order , therefore, delivery order
in march, GST Return also in march .

Delivery order or non-refundable deposit even without an invoice and generate tax, in order to comply 21 days rules.
It is not compulsory to issue an invoice within 21 days, but is compulsory to submit tax within 21 days.
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SQL Account solution with confirmation from KASTAM MALAYSIA

Optionl : Generate DO Listing to be converted to invoice.
Option2 : Prepayment of GST from DO & non-refundable deposit before invoice is issued to comply with 21
days rule.

e Prepayment Acount
It is commonly stated that invoice need to be issued within 21 days. If it is compulsory to issue invoice within 21 days
then why do we need a revert back to basic tax point?
Option 2 exist because GST is required to be calculated within 21 days NOT invoice need to be issued within 21 days.

* Referto “Time of Supply” in Kastam General Guide http://gst.customs.gov.my/en/rg/Pages/rg_gg.aspx
* Referto “Time of Supply” in Kastam Handbook for GST for Businesses http://gst.customs.gov.my/en/rg/Pag

Businesses That Don’t or Not Practical to Invoice in 21 Days
Collection of Non-Refundable Deposits

Advance : Travel Agency, Event Management, Restaurant, Caterings, Hotels, Automobile Trading,
School, Labour Supply...etc.

Services Rendered Upon Deposits : Opticians, Repair Works, Project Based Work, Advertising
Agencies...etc.

Delivery of Goods/Services

Supply to Large Businesses or Sites
Courier Service, Transport

Others

Businesses with weak internal control

This is one of the most “leceh” rule to
comply without a system to auto detect or
auto calculate
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11.1 21 Days Non-Refundable Deposit:

Under time of supply rules, non-refundable deposit will be taxable even before invoice is issued within 21 days. It
would consider a form of GST prepayment before billing. SQL Account will clearly distinguish non-refundable
deposit by utilizing the deposit function in Sales Order. The logic of behind using Sales Order is because a non-
refundable deposit should be clearly documented with stock or service item defined and also terms & conditions
clearly stated. A normal official receipt is not able to include all these information especially on stock supplies. All
deposits from Sales Order will automatically generate an official receipt.

Video Guide Link: http://www.sal.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/GST-14 21DaysDeposit.mp4

11.2 Option A : Proforma Invoice first to collect deposit.

Step 1 : Click New to create a new sales order.

Step 2 : Choose which customer that you want to generate for this sales order.

Step 3 : Please make sure the date is under GST Effective Date.

Step 4 : Insert which item code that you want to bill the customer.

Step 5 : Please update the deposit received info accordingly that you received how much from your customer so
system will generate the Official Receipt Number above the Amount.

e Sales Order E@
=
g . Sales Order Canceled [ Mew
® || Customer - z0a0002 ] * 2. Choose which customer . -
- o ALPHA & BETA CDMPGE"“‘"-—-J that you want to generate 3.Make sure the 5/0 Ho: 50-00033 5 P
g Address - 838 JALAN WORLD ) date is GST Date:-  02/05/2015 e
3 AABSRANANG for this sales order. _ g
F SELANGOR DE Effective Date. Tems -  30Days
z || Desciplon  saes Order [=[e E:LD Re fesh
ﬁT + || =gy Profit Estimator o
- Sales Crder | Matrix B pse
g £ Item Code Description Qty uomM U/Price Sub Total Tax  Tax Indusive Tax Amount Sub Total (Tax) |
ol (1N ANTENNA 5.00) UNIT 100.00 00.00] SR ] 30,00 530.00)
) T S O BT S | (10— O 00 | Ny 3000
: > J
4. Insert which item Tax Code Assi ick
ax Lode Assign
code that you want Accordingl 9 1. Click on
. ccordain .
bill the customer. gy New Sales
Order.
5.Please update the deposit received info that you
ppors received how much of the payment from customer.
Local Het Total: 530.00
—
Deposit Received :
Depozit into: Chi Mo Fayment Project:  Bank Charges:
310-001 v| MBB 12345 - 0.00 Close
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Step 5-1 : Double click on the Official Receipt that auto generate from the system.

i Sales Order = e S
=
= lled M
8 Sales Order anceled [ ew
i | Customer:- 300-40002 [~ 570 Mo - 5000033 =
= ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER lextNo - 50-000%  [7] =
& . Delete
g Address : 838 JALAN WORLD Date - 02/05/2015 E
El 40485 RAWANG Transferred to Sales
I —_ Agent:-  SY E o Save -
3 SELANGOR DE
f Tems:-  30Days [~] —
: 2
Ref1:- =
g | Desciption:  Sales Order Ext Mo Refresh
;'-'r * = 0 o Profit Estimator
- Sales Order | Matrix - Browse
i
3 Item Code Description Qty UoM U/Price Sub Total Tax Tax Indu... Tax Amount Sub Total {Tax)
z | [p[anT [ANTENNA [ 5.00[ UNIT | 100.00] s00.00 sk | [ | 30.00 530.00
B
i
i t
5-1: Double click the
Official Receipt that
auto generated.
1records 5.00 500.00 J
Local Met Total: 530.00 Met Total: \ 530.00
Deposit Received :
Deposit inta: ChaMa: Payment Project:  Bank Charges: DociNc: Y
310-001 [+] g8 12345 — [~] 0.00 mount: Close

Step 5-2 : System will auto access into customer payment, you just have to click on EDIT.

Step 5-3 : Once you click on Edit then system will prompt you reminder that “ This document was posted from Sales |

Sales Order ( SO-xxxxx).Do you want to edit this document ?”” You just have to click on YES.

i Customer Payment Entry
§ Cus_lumet Code: |300-A0002 lz‘ Cumency: |—
%’ Project : — lz‘
3
Al Customer Payment 0/RMNo:  OR-00OS
= Cancelled []  Non-Refundable [ Mext No OR-00063 lz‘
ﬁ- Date : 02/05/2015 [+
i Agent : SY Iz‘ =
Paid By : ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER Area: RAWANG lz‘ F ffresh
Fleceived In:  MAYBANK : ee
Bank Charge :
Cheque No:  MBB 12345 > This document was posted from Sales | Sales Order...
) = (50-00033). o
Description:  |Payment For Account Do youwant to edit this document? 500.00
b
Knock Off Grid Yes J
£ Type Date Pay
5-2 : Click
on Edit.
5-3 : System will inform you that this
document was posted from Sales Order,do
you want to Edit?Click YES
doc Tonal:
Close
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Step 5-4 : Kindly tick / check on the option of Non- Refundable and Save.

Step 5-5 : Once you need raise the invoice to the customer, may transfer from sales order after that go Customer
Payment look for the Sales Order’s Official Receipt Number EDIT and Knock-off the invoice

45 Customer Payment Entry ===
§ Customer Code: (300-A0002 - Cumency: |— Ne
3 ject - —

3 Project : hd Ed
i E
Al Customer Payment 0/R No: OR-00053
= Cancelled [ | | Non-Refundable - hd
=] h\
= . . - BEIEH 02/05/2015 -
: "9 5-4:Please ticked / checked on | ™ o
gent -
Paid By : ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER the OptIOI"I Of non—refundable. rea: RAWANG -
Feceived In:  MAYBANK - — Faid Aot :
Bank Charge : 0.00
Cheque Mo:  MBB 12345 _f\l_
Description:  |Payment For Account ¥ || Unapplied Amt: 500.00
Knock-off Invoices / Debit Notes
Knock Off Grid
= Type Date Doc No. Amount Outstanding Pay
v 20/02/2011 TV-00004 9,380.00 3,083.00 0.00] [
w 18/12/2011 IvV-00010 2.50 2,50 0.0 [
DN 12/02/2014 DN-00006 2,000.00 2,000.00 o000 [
v 12/02/2014 Iv-00100 508.40 508.40 0.0 [
v 18/01/2015 IV-00103 1,000.00 500.00 0.00 D
v 10/03/2015 1000008 10.00 10,00 o000 [
v 01/05/2015 Iv-05/15001 1,585.30 1,585.30 ool O
] 01/08/2015 IV-08/15001 530.00 530.00 o.00| [
8 doc Total: 15,016.20 8,219.20 0.00
Close

11.3 Opion B : Directly key-in deposit payment received.

Step 1 : Select Customer Customer Payment Click on NEW to create new Customer Payment.
Step 2 : Ticked / Checked on the option of Non-Refundable.

Step 3 : Update all the info of the payment that you received from Customer and Save.
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Step 4 : Once you have raise the invoice to the customer, then go Customer Payment look for the same Official

Receipt Number EDIT and Knock-off the invoice.

Let process GST Return and See :

Step 6 : Click on GST
Step 7 : Click New GST Return.

.‘_-j-:' Maintai \Tax...

G5T Effe frve Date...

7.Click New
GST Return

Print G5T Audit...

Step 8 : Insert the period that you want to process.

Step 9 : Click on the Process.

e Customer Payment Entry
§ Customer Code: 300-A0002 - Currency: —
g
§ Project : -— -
F
= Customer Payment 2 Tick / check O/R No: OR-00063
o Canceled ] § Non-Refundable = Ic ¢ .eC iihg
on the option of | ... 03/04/2015 -
Non- Agent SY v
Paid By - ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER Refundable. Area: RAWANG -
Feceived In: MAYBANK Paid Amount: 530.00
Bank Charge 0.00
Cheque Ma: MBE 12345 _\1
Description:  |Payment For Account ¥|--| Unapplied Amt: 530.00 1. Click
New
Knock Off Grid ’
£ Type Date Doc No. Amount Outstanding Pay
>|IV 20/02/2011 1V-00004 9,380.00 3,083.00 0.00 [ |
v 18/12/2011 IvV-00010 2.50 2.50 0.00 O
DN 12/02/2014 DMN-00006 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 O
v 12/02/2014 1V-00100 508.40 508.40 0.00/ []
8 doc Total 15,016.20 8,219.20 0.00
Close
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GST Return

Process From  01/04/2015 L3006, 20 15

21)03/2015

Process Date

[ ] amendment

[]c/F Refundfe
Lneer 7 8.Insert the period that

you want to process.

Description
Description GST Return - 01 Apr 2015 to 30 Jun 2015
Ref 1 | |

9.Click

Processs. - |

Step 10 : Wondering where is the figure come from?
Step 11 : Click on the GST - 03.

Open GS

Status Date From Date To Description
| 01/04/2015 30/06/2015 |GST Return - 01 Ap...

Input Tax GST Amount Pay...
94,50 33.78 GST-03 ||

10.Want to know

this figure from

which 11.Then you
transaction? have to click
on GST-03

Count =1 128.58 94,80

New GST Return

Step 12 : From the GST-03 report,you are able to see the figure,just double click the figure then system will show out
the break down.
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=

= GST-03 (Malaysia) (== ][=]
C . J
Fast Report
@) ™
T8% v | o
NamaPemizgaan * Tesing Co
Name of Buslnass * ing omesny
BAHAGIAN B : BUTIRAN PENYATA
PART B : RETURN DETAILS
3)  Tempon Bercukal * Tarkn Mulz |u1-:1¢—2ﬂ15 |
Taxable Period * Start Date P T R
Tarlkh Aknir Z0-05-2015
Eng Date FHDD] - B8 MM - TTTTFPve
&) Tarlkn Aknir S=ranaEn PenyEta 0an Sayaran - |31_m-_3]15 |
Ratum and Payment Due Date * P R
5)  Cukal Culput Amaun (Amount)
Output Tax
&) Jumian izl Pemoekalan Beadar Sandand - "M 2 06T .27
Taoml Value of Standard Rated Supply
b} Jumizh Cukal Cutput (Termasu Hutang Laps Dbayar Balk dan M (12858 )
Pelarasan k) *
Total Quiput Tax (MelsIve of Bag Debt Racovarsd & otner Adjus
| Tmrang et agie S el Deburen- Den boren Cuks (e ey e Derid dmoban 200K (This form @ prenceies ondee Sooss ans Secdzen Tes h& 1 |
W
12.Double click on the figure to
1 view the detail of transaction.
Page 1of 3 22.03.2015 18:04:56

System will auto detect the deposit amount(tax inclusive) the official receipt that without issue invoice within 21 Days.

-

G5T-03 - Field_5b

(= @ ]=]

= Doc Date Tax Date Tax Local Amount Local Tax Amount Doc Mo From Doc Type #
01/04/2015 01042015 D5 0.00 0.00 | GI-00001 GI
02/04/2015 02/04/2015 SR {1,000.00) {50.00) |CN-00022 cM
UHU4I2015 02/04/2015 SR 100.00 6.00|DO-00028 Do
. Iv-04/15002
01/05/2015 01/05/2015 SR 47,17 2.83|Iv-05/15001 v
01/05/2015 01/05/2015 SR 500.00 30.00 | IV-05/15001 v
01/05/2015 01/05/2015 SR 5.00 0.30|Iv-05/15001 v

A1 incinmic

N4 fnciwnic Cc i

Tw nci1cnni

109



How if | have the invoice after that?

Let process and see :

Step 1 : Click New to create invoice.

Step 2 : Choose the Customer.

Step 3 : Right click at the wording of “Invoice” then look for transfer from Sales Order.

*310)

ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER
833 JALAN WORLD

40485 RAWANG

SELANGOR DE

Address -

Description - Sales

.
Customer:  300-50002 : g

SQL Account User Manual

[#] = @& Profit Estimator
Invoice | Matrix

Item Code

‘ “'BJENWBLWBH‘ ”'mw‘ ”'ﬂuawtpzuv‘

Step 4 : Checked on the Sales Order that you created just now.

Step 5 : Click OK.

Description

nvoice o [ E|
2.Choose
K T L Cancelled [ New
which Transfer From Quotation...
1 Inv No: <<New>> =3
customer. Transfer From Sales Order... e -
Transfer From Delivery Order... ’\ e T =
= -
]
Barcode Fe 3. Right click :genl . Hs
. R . ems- 45Days =
Update Unit Price at invoice then e [
SEbESg O — choose Bt No - Refipn
Insert Blank Line...
een HlameHne transfer from Call o
Copy|
Proect av opyvelcs 7 Sales Order. {[subTotal ) Fram 0o E
Paste Invaice 1.Click New

Paste From Purchase ltems

Invoice Batch Print...
Audit Trail

Document Transfer

invoice.

- O

to create new

= Doc Date Doc Mo Code Company Name Curren.. Amount

[] |15/12/2011  |s0-D0009 300-AD002  |ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER Lo 50.00
1 |17/12f 250,00
LI [wn2i20 4 Check on the sales order that you created just 50.00
[] |12/02f 1,010.00
D NOW. 0,00

5/ 100,00
02/05/2015 |SO-00033 300-AD0D02 | ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER — 530,00

110



Step 6:
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All the info of sales order will auto capture at the sales invoice including the tax info.Then is it will deduct

@ Invaice [=E=]
= -
3 Invoice Canceled [ ew
4 Customer:  300-A0002 - Inv No: Iv-08/15001 Edit
§ ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER s
& Address - 838 JALAN WORLD Date - 01/08/2015 =25
F 40485 RAWANG Save
) Agent s v 2=
@ SELANGOR DE T e
i oms - ays =
=0 | o Ref1. -
esciplion - Sakes T
'% * = Profit Estimator Bt Mo 2
% = Q@ [Froftestmator =
= Invoice
g
E Ttem Code Description Project Qty uoM UfPrice 5ub Total Tax TaxInd... Tax Amount SubTotal (Tax)  From Doc No I
é JANT ANTENNA - 5.00| UNIT 100.00 500.00 SR ] 30.00 530.00|¢
: — —
b tl
N
2

6.All the info of sales order will auto

capture in sales invoice,including tax

info.

1records 5.00 500.00 30,00 530.00
Deposit Amount: 500.00 ==+
Local Net Total =i Net Total: 530.00 Close

Step 7 : Once you have raise the invoice to the customer,

then go Customer Payment look for the same Official

Receipt Number EDIT and Knock-off the invoice

4 Customer Payment Entry == Ech ===
§ Customer Code: [300-a0002 |+ Cumency: |— Mew
lp ject - —
S| Proiest - -
]
Gl Customer Payment O/RHo:  OR-00063
= Cancelled [ |  Mon-Refundable -
-
7 Date 03/04/2015 <
§ Agent v -
Paid By - ALPHA &BETA COMPUTER iea RAWANG -
FleceivedIn:  MAYBANK - Paid émount : 530.00
Bark Charge - 0.00
ChequeNo  MBB 12345 i )
Edit the
Description: [Payment For Account ¥ [**] Unapplied Amt: 0.00 Official
Knock-off Invoices / Debit Notes -
Knock OFf Grid Receipt.
£ Type Date Doc Na. Amount Outstanding Pay % J
DN 12/02/2014 DN-00006 2,000.00 2,000.00 oo [
v 12/02/2014 1v-00100 508.40 508.40 000 [
v 18/01/2015 v-00103 1,000.00 500.00 000 [
v 10/03/2015 1000006 10.00 10.00 000 [
v 07/04/2015 1v-04/15001 2,000.00 2,000.00 000 [
v 20/04/2015 1v-04/15002 250.15 250.15 000 [ Knock-
v 01/05/2015 1v-05/15001 1,585.30 1,585.30 000 [ off the
v 07/06/2015 1v-05{15001 2,140.00 2,140.00 000 [ N
— — invoice.
v VAR 1V-08/15001 530.00 0.00 530.00  [V]
—_—
11 doc Tetal: 19,406.35 12,079.35 530,00 ~
Close

Let process GST Return and See :

If Sales Order with deposit within 21days rule no invoice issue, system will automatic calculate 6% GST and declare
GSTO03 to avoid any penalty cause. Invoice issue later will not declare for GST03 for that period after exceed 21days,

refer below screen :

111



SQL Account User Manual

[

Open G5T Return El@

ZInputTax GST AmountPay...

Date To Z Qutput...
30/06/2015 [GST Return - 01 Ap... 139.89

e e e S e

Description

Date From

Status

Count =2 172.89 94.80 78.09

New G5T Return

™y

o

@ GST-03 - Field_5b EERES

Local Amount  Local Tax Amount Doc Mo From Doc Type

Doc Date Tax Date Tax

JCEIETFIE R <L 015 M —
05/07/2015 05/07/2015 SR 100.00 5,00} | DO-00028 Do
01/08,/2015 01/08,/2015 SR 500.00 30,00 IV-08/15001 IV
08/08,/2015 08/08,/2015 Ds 550.00 33,00 | GI-00002 GI
550.00 33.00
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11.4 21 Days DO:
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Video Guide Link: http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sglacc tutorial/GST-13 21DaysDO.mp4

Step 1 : Click on the New.

Step 2 : Choose the Customer that you want to create for the Delivery Order.

Step 3 : Please make sure that the Delivery Order Date is under GST Effective Date.
Step 4 : Insert which item code that you want to send over to the customer.

Step 5 : All the tax code will auto assign accordingly.

g D I Order Cancelled New
i || Customer - 2. Choose which 3.Make sure that the | 'D/0 No - DO-00028 =
= FAUNG TECK WAT tomer that vou X . uextNo:- DO-D0029
g Address - 30 JALAN 13KAW 19 cus v date is GST effective Date~  02/04/2015 R
i LORONG PRAL want to create for dat = soll |~
B 41050 KLANG i ate T B E
: SELANGOR DE the Delivery Order. Pei1s =
Z | Description - Delivery Order B s -
Bl # = @@ [rofitestmator —/
Delivery Order | Matrix Brov
Al e Item Code Description Location Receive Qty Return Qty Base Qty Qty uoM UfPrice Discount. Tax Tax Amount Sub Total Sub Total (Tax) Tax...
g' 5 [s752/080/0793_|8752/060/0753 = .00 0.00] 1.00] 1.00[_unm_| 100,00 [ s | 6.00] 100.00] 106.00 []
- \
J
1.Click
. on New
4 Insert which item 5.Tax Code will Delivery
that you want to auto assign Order
send over to accordingly. -
customer.
1records 1.00 6.00 100.00 106.00
Deposit Amount: 0.00)
Local Net Total 106.00 Net Total 106.00 Close

Let process for GST Return and see the result :

Step 6 : Click on GST
Step 7 : Click New GST Return.
Inquiry Tools Window Hi

6.Click GST

“;r Maintai \Tax...

G5T Effe

7.Click New
GST Return

ive Date...

Print G5T Audit...
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Step 8 : Insert the period that you want to process.
Step 9 : Click on the Process.

Lneer 7 8.Insert the period that
you want to process.

Description

i New GST Return e ||
GST Return
Process From To |sfs ¥
Process Date  [21/03/2015  w
-
[ ] amendment
|:| C/F Refupd for oot

Description GST Return - 01 Apr 2015 to 30 Jun 2015

Ref1

_

9.Click

Step 10 : Wondering where is the figure come from?

-

Process

SQL Account User Manual

Step 11 : Click on the GST - 03.
s Open GST Return

10.Want to know
this figure from
which
transaction?

Count =1

128.58

[o o s

Status Date From Date To Description Qutput... g
01/04/2015 30/06/2015 |GST Return - 01 Ap... 128.58

94,80

Input Tax GST Amount Pay...
33.78 GST-03 - |

94,80

11.Then you
have to click
on GST-03

e

New G5T Return

Step 12 : From the GST-03 report,you are able to see the figure,just double click the figure then system will show

out the break down.
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Fast Report

- 8P EAX

= GST-03 (Malaysia)

‘ i\.. T8%

P HIBE

(== ]=]

=

V::\‘ .

2) NamaPamiagaan -
MName of Business =

Testing Company

L]

BAHAGIAN B : BUTIRAN PENYATA

PART B : RETURN DETAILS

Tatal Vale of Sanaarg Rateg Sugply

Pelarasan k) ©

D) Jumiah Cukal Cutput (Termasuk Hutang Lapuk Dbayar Balk dan

Tatal Quipud Tax (incsive of Bad Dabt Recavarsd & othar Adjus

3) Tempoh Barcukal « Tarkh hula ||:|1—04—2l:l16 |
Taxable Feriog S Date B D0 - 55 MM - TTTT (vven
Tarlkh Anir |;,.;._c.5_g;.15 |
Eng Dare TR D0 - 55 MM - TTTT YT
&) Tarlkn Aknir S=ranaEn PenyEta 0an Sayaran - |5,1_g—,r_2,315 |
Retumn ang Fayment Due Date * DD - EEMM - T v
5 Cukal Sutou AmaEun (Amo g
Output Tax
a) Jumizh Nzl Pembelkalan Beradar Standand © M |2 0ET 27 |

i

Page 1of 3

22,03.2015 18:04:58

| Tzrang St agien @ Savah Cersborn-Ceabon Shw Gweng e Parkicmsan 36K Tha form @ prencEes arces Sooz s Sacicen Ter a;.}\ﬂov 1 |
W

12.Double click on the figure to
view the detail of transaction. 3

System will auto detect those tax amount of Delivery Order without issue invoice within 21 Days.

How if | have the invoice after that?

Let process and see :

Step 1 : Click New to create invoice.
Step 2 : Choose the Customer.

Step 3 : Right click at the wording of “Invoice” then look for transfer from Delivery Order.

[ = ==
Canceled  [] e
=
Dele
ijusfzmﬁ 1=

30 Days

= Invoice
=
3
i Inveice e
: Cust 30070001 - A
ustomer. 2 Choose the Transfer From Sales Order..
= FALING TECK Wal
g- Address:  BUFATANFESIRWES) Customer. Transfer From Delivery Order...
E LORONG PRAT Barcode F8
78 41050 KLANG
| syl Update Unit Price
Description - Sales Set Posting Date...
P [#] =)@ [ProfitEstmator Insert Blank Line...
= Invoice | Matrix Copy Invoice
3 e Description 3. Right click invoice M UPH pacte lnvoice
3 .
i then click on transfer Paste From Purchase ltems
g .
: from Delivery Order. Invoice Batch Print..
Audit Trail

Step 4 : Checked on the delivery order that you created just now.

Step 5 : Click OK.

Tax Amount Sub Total (Tax) ‘

1.Click New. I
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Documents

Document Transfer

Doc Date
02042015

Doc No
DO-00028

Company Mame

3000001  |FALMNG TECK WAI

Curren...

Ticzk

Select

5.ClickonOK &k

SQL Account User Manual
(|

106.00

Step 6 : All the info of delivery order will auto capture at the sales invoice,including the tax info.Then is it will deduct

twice?

**-2u0p|

Invoice
Customer:  300-F0001 :
FAUMG TECK Wil
30 JALAN 13 KAW 19
LORONG PRAL
41050 KLANG
SELANGOR. DE

Address -

Description - Sales

b - Profit Estimator |
nvoice | Matrix

Item Code Deseription Project Qty UoM Ujprice Sub Total

Tax  Tax Incu..

Tax Amount

Sub Total (Tax) __ From Doc Mo

b [3752/060/0753 [8752/060/0753 ) [ 1.00[ UNIT | 100.00 | 100.00] SR

[ T T

106.00|D0-00023

| "‘EJEIGWEJ.WHII‘ "'s:uwl "‘suampzpv‘

L, &m
S

3

)

6. All the info of delivery order will auto
capture in sales invoice,including the tax info.

1records 100,00

106.00

Deposit Amount: 0.00]

Local Net Total: 105.00

Net Total:

106.00

Let process GST Return and See :

If Delivery order issue first and within 21days rule no invoice issue, system will automatic calculate 6% GST and
declare GSTO03 to avoid any penalty cause. Invoice issue later system will auto deduct out the earlier DO that PAID

then revise again on the invoice, may refer screen below :
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iz

Open GST Return

E=RECR (=5

Status

Date From
01042015

01/07/2015

Date To

Description
30/06/2015 |GST Return - 01 Ap...

30/09/2015 |GST Return - 01 ul.., 63.00

Z Qutput...
139.89

Z Input Tax

GST Amount Pay...

Count =2 202.89 94.80 108.09
New G5T Return
i~ bt
& GST-03 - Field_5b (= [@ =]
= Doc Date Tax Date Tax Local Amount  Local Tax Amount Dioc Mo From Doc Type

100,00 IV-07/15001
DO-00025
y y V=03 [
08/08/2015 08/08/2015 05 550.00 33.00|GI-00002 GI
1,050.00 63.00

So as per you view from screen system will auto deduct the tax that you declare earlier and once the invoice transfer
from the delivery order,system will auto revise again at the invoice.
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12 Tools

12.1 Maintain User
Step 1: Select Tools | Maintain User | New

Step 2: Enter the Code and Name (both can be the same e.g. Code = ALI, Name = ALI)

Step 3: Click on More Options and look for Change Password.

i User
Code AL Active
Mame ALI

Groups |5ignature| Misc | Mare |

Group MName

O ADMINISTRATORS ADMINISTRATORS Docurmr

Step 1 b e o More
>|

Copy User

i

Paste User

Access Control

Export Access Right

Import Access Right

Step 2 ! Change Password

Form Mode

——

Step 4: Click Save. Your new user account is now created.

SQL User license is per concurrent basis (i.e. how many users can login to the system at the same time). This
mean that if you have 5 staffs in the office who can access SQL but you only 3 license for 3 concurrent users, you
can still maintain all 5 users in the system but only 3 users can login and access at the same time.

12.1.1 User Access Right

http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sqlacc_tutorial/09-01 AccessRight01.mp4

Not every user is going to have the same access rights as ADMIN, and ADMIN user might want to set security control
settings in system.

Step 1: Select Tools | Maintain User | Edit for the user that you want to set the access right fors.
Step 2: Click on More Options and look for Access Right.

Step 4: You need to check the transactions / functions (row), compare with the user (column) and tick = Allowed or
untick = Disallowed, the action for a particular user for particular transactions. For example, base on the setting in the
following images, the user is not allowed to delete Customers or to view Customer Payments.
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% Access Control -
& Access Control - ALT =
- User Access Right @

Options

i | — - [ ]
Access Rights L J ko3 | ‘ {03 F

L S = o
Reports
Entry Report -
£ Description Execute MNew Edit Delete  Process Print  Preview Export

=l Group : Customer
Qverride Customer Credit Control
Edit Customer Credit Control
Edit Customer Document Posted From Source Document
Edit Document Mo - Contra
Edit Document Mo - Customer Invoice
Edit Document Mo - Customer Credit Note
Edit Document Mo - Customer Debit Note
Maintain Customer. ..

m

==
€=
€=
E=

Customer Invoice...

I| |Customer Payment...
Customer Debit Mote. ..
Customer Credit Mote. .,
Customer Refund...
Customer Contra...

FEEEEEE
FEEEEEE
FEEEEEO

==

==l

Sl|=I

H=

=
=
=l
=

Print Custormer Document Listing...

Print Customer Due Document. ..

Print Customer Balance Report...

Print Customer Aging Report...

Print Customer Statement...

Print Customer Post Dated Cheque Listing...

LR R WU R - T R

Count = 242 -

IR EEEEEEEE E O E ) EE = =

9SS S S S
d <<= =)=
) <<= =[]
9IS SHS SIS

Grant ] [ Revoke ] [ Grant All ] [ Revoke Al ]

12.2 Maintain Document Number
You can maintain document number format and next number.

http://www.sql.com.my/video/salacc tutorial/09-03 Multiple Document Number.mp4

Step 1: Tools | Maintain Document Number.
Step 2: Insert description for the particular set of document and select a document type (e.g. Payment VVoucher)

Step 3: The system’s defaults is the Format %.5d, where “%" is the formula which allows the function to auto-run for
the document number while 5d stands for 5 digits.

/Standard Numbering format:

%.nd n is the numeric value (i.e. the number of character
to be shown e.g. %.5d = 5 character
{@dd/mm/yyyy} This will follow the document date.

E.g. If the document date is 15 Jan 2016 then it will
show as 15//01/2016 followed by the running format
eg {@dd/mm/yyyy}-%.5d, next number is 12345
then output will be 15/01/2016-12345

<

Step 4: You can select the Frequency option as Never Reset or others.

4
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Step 5: Set the Next Number for this document.

SQL Account User Manual

ﬁ Document Number E'@
r -
Description Payment Voucher =
Document Type Payment Voucher -
Format PV-%%. 5d =
Mever Reset
Reset oy |
Reset Yearly
Next Mumber 72= Preview
»

12.3 Maintain Acceptable Transaction Date

Maintain Acceptable Transaction Date allows you to control which documents you are allowed to maintain (New, Edit)
based on their dates.

Brief — Any document which date falls within the allowed transaction dates. CAN be edited vice-versa, any document
which date falls outside the allowed transaction dated CANNOT be edited/created.

Step 1: Tools | Maintain Acceptable Transaction Date
Step 2: Click on Append (Icon with + symbol)
Step 3: Choose the period which you want to allow transactions

Step 4: Save.

120



SQL Account User Manual

2 AllowDate o= | ]

Date From Date To

[o1/02/2016 |25/02/2016

Example: Date From (01/02/2016) & Date To (29/02/2016) allows an Invoice with date (08/02/2016) to be
edited/created.

If a user tries to enter the date of an Invoice as (01/01/2016) which falls outside the allowed period, it will be blocked.
An error message of “Transaction date {dd/mm/yyyy} falls outside acceptable transaction date. Do you want to save
it?” If the user click “Yes” a dialogue box will request override permission by ID/PW with rights to override it.

Friendly reminder:
Please maintain access rights before allowing any user to override the acceptable transaction date.

12.3.1 Override Acceptable Transaction Date

To override i.e. save a document that falls outside the acceptable transaction dates, you will need to be logged-in as a
user with the right to override acceptable transactions dates.

Step 1: Tool | Maintain User. Double click on the user that you want to edit.
Step 2: Click on More | Access Control

Step 3: Under Group Tools, tick or untick the option of Override Acceptable Transaction Date to allow or deny the
user from having the overriding right to save a document out of the acceptable transaction period.

Step 4: Save the access right.
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Analyse Data Integrity

Maintain DIY

i Access Centrel - TOH =N =R ===
o !il:ms User Access Right E
Access Rights H @ — L‘l @ r
Reports

Entry Report o
£ Description Execute MNew Edit Delete  Process Print  Preview Export
=

] Maintain Acceptable Transaction Date
: Maintain User
| | [Maintain User Group
| | |Report Designer

Maintain Document Number B

Print Bar Code (Direct Printer). ..

Override Acceptable Transaction Date

m

v

]
B Maintain Form Mode. .. ’ \
: Maintain Agent... , \
| | [Maintain Area... , \E
| | |Maintain Currency... ' \
| | [Maintain Journal... , \
| | |Maintzin Payment Method. .. \
|| |Maintain Project... ]
Maintain Terms...
|| |Maintain Tax... Tick = Allow user to override
it - ol =) =] 2l =)
Un-tick = Disallow user to override.
[ Grant ] [ Rewy

If the user Is not permitted to override, the system will prompt with an option and you can choose either

» OK =cancel saving

+

SQLACC exe

- |_ 57

|'T

transaction date.

date.

LIA Insufficient Privileges

Transaction Date 08/05/2015 falls cutside acceptable

You have no right to override acceptable transaction

| ok || ovemide

-

-

Cwerride By

|'\

| =

User: ADMIN

Password: sesss

—

]’ Cancel

» Override = Enter user the ID and password of a user who can override then save the transaction.

122



12.4 Maintain Form Mode

Form Mode helps to filter data based on defined criteria. It is used to restrict users to view only specific sets of data
for a certain document. For example, agent Lip Fong' can view and access the sales invoices belonging to his agent

code LF ONLY.

SQL Account User Manual

http://www.sql.com.my/video/sglacc_tutorial/09-14b FormMode byAgent.mp4

Step 1: Tools | Maintain Form Mode | New.

Step 2: Enter Code & Select the document form that you want to filter, e.g. Invoice

|_§h| Quotation...
ﬁSales Order...
&3 Delivery Order...

= -

[] split Browse & Detail Window
Default Window

\ @ Browse () Detail

ﬁ Maintain Form Mode E@
- Maintain Form Mode - =
\ Edit
Delets
I save =
A4Print BOM Material Usage. ..
A4Print BOM Planner... Refresh
Z4Print BOM Wastage Repart. ..
Browse

J

Close

Step 4: Click on the Customize Filter and then click on the press the button to add a new condition.
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-

ﬁ Maintain Form Mode EI@
- Maintain Form Mode - New
Edit
Code : IViF Delete

Form: [Eﬂ Invoice. .. - =

Filker Text: Cancel
Customize Filter l 238 J

Please customize your filter condition:

D <root>

Allow Multiple Wind
g ow Multiple Windows e I press the button to add a new condition
Force it ;

[ split Browse & Detail Window
Default Window

\ i@ Browse () Detail

First click on the Customize Filter
then next click on the press the
button to add a new condition.

ok | | cancel |
L

Step 5: Change the “SL_TV.DOCKEY” to “SL_IV.Agent” because right now I need to filter based on sales invoice
agent field, then change the “= equals” to “like” after that enter the agent code that you want to filter and click on
OK.

comcerve ek
.

Please customize your filter condition:

AMD <root>

press the button to add & new condition

Step 6: Make sure the info is updated correctly then you can Save.
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[

&“' Maintain Form Mede

- Maintain Form Mode -

p

Code IV4F

Farmi: [Eﬂ Invoice... -

Filter Text: W< 1y, AGENT LIKE LF)

[ Allow Multiple Windows

[ Farce Filter

[] split Browse & Detail Window
Default Window

\ (@ Browse () Detail

(= [ ]s)

\ Edit

Close

Other optional setting:

ﬁ Maintain Form Mede

- Maintain Form Mode -

p

Caode :
Forrn: [EE Invoice... -

Filker Text: (s 1y, AGENT LIKE 'LF)

| Allow Multiple Windows

[ Foree Filter Customize Filter

[] split Browse & Detail Window

Default Window

@ Browse () Detail

Close

SQL Account User Manual
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Options Explanation
Allow Multiple Windows To allow duplicate Windows screen by click from the menu list.
Force Filter Force filter.
Split Browse & Detail Windows  Enable to split the Windows when click on Browse and Detail button.

Default Windows To set the default mode.
* Browse
* Detail

Step 10: If you have set more than 1 form mode, once you click Sales | Invoice | you will get the prompt browse
mode to choose which form mode that you want to apply.

Select Browsing Mode X

Invoice...

(@ IV-ALL
(O W4F
(O v-sy

oK Cancel

12.4.1 Form Mode VS User
How do | apply the format mode on a specific user?

Step 1: Tools | User Access Right Assignment...
Step 2: Under the list of security, click on form mode
Step 3: Select the user, eg: user code: LF (Lip Fong)

Step 4: Tick to apply the form mode, e.g. tick form mode: 1V-LF and click Save
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s4€ User Rights Assignment —nln=] ﬁ

List of Security Ty... 4% By User By Form Mode Form Mode vs User Edit

= Description E UserID  Name = Ticked Code Form Save
Te— ) [ v lmoee.. =
Reports Default Printer || [FAUNG  [FAUNG [ IVAF rlcica:.. Cancel

dau e 7 L] WA .f#voice. o

LEE LEE
L LF LIPFONG |
>

Count =5 Count =3 Close

12.5 Maintain Terms
Maintain Terms allows the user to maintain their Customer and Supplier terms. In SQL there are 3 types of different
terms for you to assign.

Step 1: Tools | Maintain Terms | New

Step 2: Insert Code, Description and allocated Term Type.

ﬁ' Maintain Terrms E@

- Maintain Terms -

If[;nde : 30 Days Acﬁue_\l
ki

Description: Met 30 Days

erm Type: |Due in number of days - I = Save | v

Day: 30 =

*gyURWLPENY

L
%

e

» Due in number of days — Means how many days until document is due, e.qg. if you set 30 days then the
document will be due on the 30" day from the document date.
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ﬁ Maintain Terms IERIEREE
Z | - Maintain Terms -
g
1 N Ce ]
% Code ; ath 1mth [] Active
: Description:  6th of the next month

erm Type: |Due on spedfic day of the month Save |«
£zl Y= 5 Cancel
Month: 1=
" J,’Ifl Refresh

Close

» Due on specific day of the month — Means how many months and which day the document is due, e.g. if you
set it as 1 Month 6 Days the document will be due on the 6" of the next month.

ﬁ' Maintain Terms

- Maintain Terms -

| & 'muammrznv|

Code : months Active
Description: 2 months
Due in the month end - .

Month: 2=

» Due in the month end — Means how many months until the document is due at the end of the final month, e.g. if
you set it as 2 months, the document will be due at the end of 2" month.
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12.6 Maintain Currency

http://www.sql.com.my/video/sglacc_tutorial/09-07 Maintain Currency.mp4

You can bill overseas customers & suppliers in foreign currencies e.g. USD, SGD, Euro & etc. (Prof Package
Inclusive)

Step 1: Tools | Maintain Currency | New

s

ﬁ Maintain Currency @
§ - Maintain Currency - e
g
4 Currency: |USD Edit
3
2 Symbol: usp Delete
Description: [US DOLLAR
7y Save v

we BUY atrate: 4.0000 Cancel
we SELL atrate: 4.0000 | Color: |:|
Refresh

£  Date From Date To Buying Rate Seling Rate

> Erowse

<No data to display =

Hl |+ Close

Step 2: Maintain Customer / Supplier to assign the currency

i Maintsin Customer f=fe S|
g - Maintain Customer - New
=5
i Company: [Us CORPORATION PELTD | Eciit
#
: Delete
Control A/C: [300-000 Code: [300-T0008 = [-]
ontrol lzl e ‘ Cust. Category: B ] save |+
General  Credit Control Mote  Tax Cancel
Branch: & —  Branch Name:BILLING e
)IIHLL]]IG Address: Browse
|DELIVERY
>
Altention: ‘ |
2 branches : :
Email: |
pres [—=  [v][+] CreditTerms: [0Days | |[+] Statement [Openitem |+
Agent |— [~ ][] Aging On: |Invoice Date |~
ICurrency USD | [ PiceTag: [ [7]
Close

Step 3: Sales document, select the customer, sample as below:
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ﬁ Invaice
=
g Cancelled []
°  Customer:f] 300-T0006 | =| USD @ 41500 InvHo: <<News>
g US CORPORATION PE LTD ot No - TV-0010C
5 Address - Date - 19/11/2015
m
= .
7 you are still allowed to change

your currency rate

§ Description - Sales

% || =) 3 |Profit Estimator N

Invoice  Matrix

i
i E Item... Description .. TaxA... SubTo...
g B EANT ANTENMA 0.50] 1590}
F
unit price in foreign currency J
system auto convert into l
home currency(RM) 15.00 |
Net Total: 15,901

Local Net Total: 65.99

Delete
Save v
Cancel
Refresh

Brawse

Close

12.7 Maintain Payment Method

SQL Account User Manual

Maintain Payment Method allows user to maintain cash and bank account, you cannot create new entries under
maintain payment method because its follows the setting of GL | Maintain Chart of Account, you are only able to

change some settings in maintain payment method.

Step 1: Tools | Maintain Payment Method | Edit.

Fe

&“' Maintain Payment Method

- Maintain Payment Method -

Method: 310-001 MAYBAMNE

| : "muawmrzw|

Journal: BANK

Currency: —

Qverdraft Limit:

Bank Charge Acc:  202-000 -

OR Mumber Set:
PV Mumber Set:

» Currency — You can select the currency for the particular payment method, so that the payment method will
be in foreign currency payment. (Requires Advance Currency Module)

» Bank Charge Acc — You can pre-set bank charges account to the payment method accordingly.

» OR & PV Number Set — Set default running document number for the particular payment method.
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12.8 Maintain Project (Required Project Module)
This module allows the user to maintain the project accounting on a branch or departmental basis, the user can use this
module for simple construction business as they get to view Profit and Loss / Balance Sheet by Project.

Step 1: Click on Tools | Maintain Project.

tion - Testing Company [2012]

Window Help

1 Maintain User Group...
a A Step 1
I’li ! Maintain User...
. User Access Right Assignment...

Maintain Commission Script..

Maintain Document Number...
Maintain Acceptable Transaction Date...

D‘ Maintain Form Mode...

u m_ Maintain Agent...
,E Maintain Area...
@ Maintain Terms...
,: Maintain Currency...
[EE} Maintain Journal...

< Maintain Payment Method...

@ Maintain Project...

L.J¢ Maintain Tax..

£ Maintain Company Category...

Step 2: Insert Project Code & Description. Project Value and Project Cost is not compulsory fields to fill in, if you
have filled in then it is for remark purpose.

T Maintain Project = R
bl
# - Maintain Project - New
El
. ) Edit
: Code: PJ-Petaliinglaya Step 2 l V] Active
Description: | PJ-Petalinglaya liii
Save
Project Walue: 1,000,000.00 Cancel
Project Cost: 500,000.00 j R
N Browse
Project Value and Project Cost is just for
remark purpose only, it's won't bring any
impact for reporting and transaction.
Close
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Step 3: Click on Tools | Options.

mwindow Help

Fs

Maintain Commission Script...
Maintain Document Number...
Maintain Acceptable Transaction Date...

D/ Maintain Form Mode...

Ft“ﬁ Maintain Agent...

IE Maintain Area...

E Maintain Terms...
IE Maintain Currency...

Maintain Journal...

E‘§ Maintain Payment Method...

fEF Maintain Project..

Lﬁ; Maintain Tax...

@ Maintain Company Category..
Maintain Shipper...

=4 Print Audit Trail...
“"| Analyse Data Integrity...

“| Report Designer...
+H+ Print Bar Code (Direct Printer)
Print Bar Code (Windows Printer)

DIY »

o —

Step 4: Then look for Miscellaneous | Make sure the option “Show Document Project” is ticked.
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Options

Miscellaneous

Numeric Value Display Format:-

= Numbering Type Display Format Humber Sample
»|Accounting Value #.0.00:6.0.00) 123456789.12345 123.456,789.12
Currency Rate #.0.0000 123412345 1,2341235
| Stock Cluantity #.0.00-#000 123412345 1,23412
[ litem Selling Price #.0.00~.0.00 123412 123412
; | [tem Purchase Price / Costing | #.0.00:-.0.00 12341234 1.23412
Lnit Price
' [Itferge Same ltem Code
eneral Ledger Frompt Megative Stock Cluantity Dislog Box S‘[ep 4

ﬁ [¥] Show Document Froject

Customner Funtime Stock Costing Calculation for Stock Document

ﬁ [JPrompt Duplicate Chegue Number
i

Supplier [JUse Doc Date For Acceptable Transaction Date Checking

[ Post Audit Trail far Stock/Sales/Purchase Detail

Default UOK : |LUINIT

Step 5: During sales and purchase transactions, make sure you can the project column, then update accordingly.

'y Invoice 2= gl >
= M Nes
i Inveoice Covelec . e
* | Customer:  300-40002 |~ | Inv No:  <<News> b Edit
> ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER tNo = T
- == o e |
Agent:- Save
SELANGOR DE gen sy -
f Temns :- 45 Days - Cancel
Ref1.:-
& | Descriplion - Sales w [ tefrest
e — | Ext Mo, : efres
P = @ Profit Estimator = =
= Invoice  Matrix ok
% E Item C... Description More Desc... Remark L[l Project EDty J... SUQTY UMP.. SubTotal T.. Ta.. TaxAm... SubTot.. Account T..
a ] Jv] Tax Amount PiPet.. WL0|... 0.00 500. | 500.00(5%|[] 30.00  530.00|500-0000 |6%
|3 ] || Local Tax Amt PlPet., |00, 0.00 0.00 0.00[ 5 [ 1] 5.00 5.00/500-0000 |5
I [¥] sub Total (Tax) b
) Item Code | Account
[T Customer Item [ ] Delvery Date
|| Description [ Printable
|| 2nd Description || Transferable
[+ More Description [ From Doc Type Step 5
| Remark 1 || From Doc No
| Remark 2 L_| From Ext. No
achiia ] Shelf
 Proect | [ | Batch
Lagel | Iritial Purchase Cost
[ Lom [ UDF_TARIFF
| Rate [ uoF _TARTFFAfterDIS
& spqry [] uoF_ToLL 2,00 500.00 35.00 53500
I Base Qty [ uoe_Far
0] ufPrice [] uoF_pec
| Discount [ ] uce_pis Het Totak 535.00 Close
—{#| Sub Total | Tax Rate
[ Tax [] Taxable Amaount
| Tax Indusive

When keying-in a transaction, some users will ask why is there a project at item detail and another beside the
Customer | More tab?

What is the difference between More | Project [(Document Project) and Item Detail | Project (Item Project)?
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Fax EP1-Petalinglaya

e
25': — NON-PROJECT
i A A
it B B
|4 P12W1 WEEK 1
§ P12W2 WEEK 2
: P12W3 WEEK 3
— | [ e WEEK 4
B || [ ows WEEK 5
El Delivery
§ - [ED WEEK 1
! P13W2 WEEK 2
v P13W3 WEEK 3
| WAttention [PL3W4 WEEK 4
ohone |[P13W5 WEEK 5

PI1-Petalinglaya

Phone 14

Fe

B

Invoice | Matrix

Item C... Description Maore Desc,
E-A1018s |ERICSSOM A1018s

. Remark

SUQTY U

0.00

500..

e

IMAST-... |IMAST-BLCKEA

0.00

0.00

SQL Account User Manual
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o Cash Book Entry (=[O |l
g N
a7 i Cancelled hew v
: < am Voucher Ho: PV-00053 Edit
= - -
él’r_ . Delete
. [l 5te: 18/11/2015 hd
& Doc Project Save
8 Froject : -
Pay To TAN ALT ol o [ —
Refresh
Payment By: CASH IN HAND w | Curency: Agert: — A Browse
4 = |d Lu.; Eank Charge : 0.00 Chegue Mo Area: -
Document Cetail Grid
£ GLC... GLDescri.. Description I Project Amount Tax Tax... Tax Am... SubTotal (... Ta...
» |QD4-EIEIEI SALARIES |MAYBAME - TAM ALT I Pl-Petalinglaya I 1,000.00 D 0.00 1,000.00
»
Item Project \
1record Total: 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
Close

The project feature is also available for GL | Cash Book Entry.

After updating the document with project, how to view report with project and compare by

project? For example: GL | Print Profit & Loss Statement.

Step 6: Filter by the date that you want to view for the P&L report, then if you want to perform a project-to-project

comparison then choose “Comparison — Project (6 columns)”

Show Upto Level | 2 =

Report Title : | Trading Profit and Loss for the period 01/01/2015 to 18/11/2015 e
[ Use Second Description,

£ - Select P/L Report Format :- ~ [ Zem Balance Acoount.

Comparizon - Yearly (4 Years)
}lComparison - Project (6 Columns)
Comparison - Project {10 Columns)
Comparison - Project (19 Columns)
Comparison - Project Summary {20 Rows)

[ Print Sub Account Only
[ Print Manufacturing Accaunt

[ Print Project Comparizan
v [ Shaw Column Options

o Apply

Main | Grid Transform

& Profit & Loss Statement ErEE=]
IDate: 18/11/2015 [¥] Project: O vl
Agent: O vl... Area: O vi... Options :-

Account Year 2015

<No data to display >

6 Columns = up to 6 projects
10 Columns = up to 10 projects
19 Columns = up to 19 projects.
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Step 7.1: After selecting the report that you need, make sure to tick the “Show Column Options”, then the top of the

report will show column options.

Step 7.2: You may change the period that you want to view, e.g. by default it will be “Current Month”.

If you want to view the whole year figures, then you have to change to “Current Year”.

ﬁ

Period :| Current Month ™

Current Quarter
Current Half Year
Diate: |Current Year
Variance
Agent Month
Quarter
Half Year

Report

onth Index : |0 -

Profit & Loss Statement
g MRREEE
Step 7.2 O vl

Area O vl

oss for the period 01/01/2015 to 18/11/2015

Comparison - Project (19 Columns)
Comparison - Project Summary (20 Rows) v

L.

Header Script

Ophiong -
Show Up ta Level | 2 =
[JUsze Second Description.
[ zZermo Balance Account.

[T Prit Sub Account Only
[ Prirt Manufacturing Sccount

Frint Project Comparizon
Show Column Options

Grid Transform

)
' Anply

(= [ B [

[TJPercentage [ ]Budget

v g

Step 7.1 I

Account

<MNo data to display =

Year 2015

Step 8: After changing the column options, you have to tick the “Print Project Comparison”, then the project tab
will appear on the right hand site, you can select which project that you want to view then click on Add.

Repoit Tille : Trading Prafit and Loss for the pesiod 04/01/2015 to 18/11/2015

Man | Grid Transfom

Period: CurrentMomth v Month Index : O :

Font; % Tahoma  v| 8 | NENEEM v| Bl 1] 4 S
0142015 > rojec: [ v

agent: [ | Area; 1 vl

Profit & Loss Statement

[ Frint Frojes

Epply

Acoount

Projects ...

. ||&
|

N\
+ spafond | &

Step 8 l

— %

Pl2W1
Plawz
PLIW3
Plaw4
PLIWS
PLIW1
PLIWZ
PLIWS
Plaws
PLIWS
O

] &

| PIPetainglay. P1Petainglava
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Step 9: Click on Apply and you will see the result. The P&L report will compare each project that you select.

(= ][ s

Repart Title : | Trading Profit and Loss for the period 01/01/2015 to 18/11/2015

£ -Select P/L Report Format :- -
Comparison - Yearly (4 Years)

I} [Comparison - Project (6 Columns)

| |Comparison - Project (10 Columns)

| |Comparison - Project (19 Columns)

Show Up to Level | 2 5
[ Use Second Description,
[] Zem Balance Account.

[ Print Sub dccount Oy

[ Print M anufactuning Account
Frint Praject Comparizon
Show Column Options

& Profit & Loss Statement

Period :| Current Month W Month Index : |0 = [Jrercentage [ ]Budget
Font: T Tahoma v/ s &N - Bl1Y = Header Script : v 3
Date: 18/11f2015 W Project: O vl
Agent: O Wl Area: O wl.. Dptionz -«

o spaalold

| |Comparison - Project Summary (20 Rows) Y]
/'_ ) Apply . Step 9 J
A T
Main | Grid Transform

E Account Project Total Project Total (3%) 5 ——--
»|SALES
| | SALES 0.00 0.00 5.00 0.00

SALES-HANDPHOMES 50,000.00 100,00 51,099.99 0.00 50,000,00
| | SALES-ACCESSORIES 0.00 0.00 109,684.21 0.00 0.00

SALES-PREPAID 0.00 0.00 990,57 0.00 0.00
|| 50,000.00 100,00 161,778.77 0.00 50,000,00
| |SALES ADJUSTMENT

RETURN INWARDS-HANDPHONES 0.00 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 0.00
|| 0.00 0.00 (2,000.00) 0.00 0.00
| |MET SALES 50,000.00 100,00 159,779.77 0.00 50,000,00

ACOET NE OIS SNl Ny

12.9 5 Cents Rounding

We can pre-set the system to automatically round your invoice or cash sales amounts to the nearest 5 cents.

http://www.sgl.com.my/video/sqlacc_tutorial/09-15 Activate 5 Cents Rounding.mp4

Step 1: Tools | Options | Customer

Step 2: Tick 5 Cents Rounding for Sales Invoice/ Cash Sales

M,
..l:&_:u

x|

L General
E’ Il IIE
Hil Default Control Account: |300-000 w
|| BarCode Default Credit Terms: 30 Days i
e 6 Default Credit Limit: 30000 -

%)

Iizcellanacus Customer Account Code Format:

Default Output Tax:

Company Name
b |ABC COMPANY

.

%.35-%.18%.4d

Sample |
300-A0888 |

Format

Lnit Price

Genaral Ladger

-
£ ]

Default Customer Aging Format:

Use Cash Sales Mo. for Payment Received

D 5 Cents Rounding (Sales Invoice)

|:| 5 Centz Rounding (Cash Sales)

|:| One Cent Different Rounding (Local Currency Fields) for all AR/SL Documents (Recommended)

Cancel Help
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http://www.sql.com.my/video/sqlacc_tutorial/09-15_Activate_5_Cents_Rounding.mp4

SQL Account User Manual

Invoice EI
Inveice Conceled [
Customer:  300-A0002 : Inv Ho - Iv-04/15002
ALPHA & BETA COMPUTER . v =T
: = Delef
Addiess - 838 JALAN WORLD 20/04/2015
40485 RAWANG o = Save v
SELANGOR. DE
45 Days Cancel
Description ;- Sales
& = l
- @ 0 Browse
Invoice | Matrix |
Item Code Description Project UOM  UfPrice  Discount  Sub Total  Tax Tax... Tax Amount Sub Total . From Doc No
ANTENNA == 100,00 | UNIT 2.50 235.00| SR 14.16 250,16
Jrmiscents |5 cents Rounding — | voofunrr| .01 [ ooy [ OO | 0.00] (0.01)]
2records 101.00 235.99 14.16 ! 250, lSl
Deposit Amount: 0.00
Local Het Total: 250.15 Net Total: 250.15
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